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I. REQUEST/PROPOSAL DESCRIPTION 
 

The applicant requests Design Review approval and a Threshold Determination under the 
State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) to construct a residential apartment project which 
will include 618 residential apartment units and 730 parking spaces in an underground 
parking garage and 8 surface parking spaces in the interior of the site.  The residential 
units will be distributed between four buildings and 35 affordable housing units will be 
provided.  The 5.95 acre site lies within the BR-CR (Bel-Red Commercial/  
Residential) land use district. It is currently occupied with vacant one-story retail buildings 
and an associated surface parking lot.  All will be demolished with this proposal. 
 

 
 

Southeast Corner of Site - Intersection of NE 20th Street and 156th Avenue NE 

 
 
A. Review Process 

Design Review is required by Land Use Code (LUC) 20.30F because the site lies 
within the Bel-Red Design District. The Design Review and SEPA Determination are 
both Process II decisions. Process II is an administrative process. The Environmental 
Coordinator issues the SEPA Threshold Determination and the Director of the 
Development Services Department issues the Design Review decision. An appeal of 
any Process II decision is heard and decided upon by the City of Bellevue Hearing 
Examiner. Refer to Condition of Approval regarding modifications to the design 
review plans in Section X of this report. 

 
 

B. Site Design 
Building Placement/Vehicular Access: 
The four buildings will be distributed in each of the four corners of the site.  The main 
vehicular driveway into the site will be off NE 20th Street. This driveway provides 
access to the parking garage under Building A and terminates in a turn-around in the 
center of the site.  The driveway and turn-around also provide for vehicular drop-off 
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and short term parking.  A second access point will be located off NE 20th Street along 
the western property line.  This driveway will provide access for loading and garbage 
trucks and a slot between Buildings C and D will allow trucks to turn around and exit 
back onto NE 20th Street.  The applicant has also provided access to NE Bel-Red 
Road for the occasional semi-trucks that will access the site.  This exit onto NE Bel-
Red Road will have a controlled egress via gates or bollards.  There will be two 
additional access points into the residential garage; one in the northeast corner of 
Building B and one in the southwest corner of Building D.  The soffits at each of these 
garage entries entry must be finished such that they have the same level of design as 
the building exterior. The existing bus stop on NE 20th Street will also be relocated 
along the street frontage. Refer to Conditions of Approval regarding the final bus 
stop location and design and the garage soffit view in Section X of this report. 
 

 
Illustrative Site Plan 
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Public access will be provided in multiple locations and will be identified with public 
access signage.  The primary Pedestrian Connection between 156th Avenue NE and 
NE Bel-Red Road will be provided along the northern edge of the site and will include 
an accessible pedestrian route punctuated with landscaping, seating and pedestrian 
scaled lighting.  This Pedestrian Connection will also provide direct access to the 
Goodman Real Estate (GRE) development to the north.   
 
The public may also get from NE 20th Street to NE Bel-Red Road via a sidewalk 
adjacent to the driveway that will run along the western edge of the site.  The public 
will also be allowed to travel from NE 20th Street through the site to the mid-point of the 
Pedestrian Connection and the connection with the GRE project.  This access may be 
limited to daylight hours and will be controlled via a gate between Buildings B and C.  
Refer to Condition of Approval regarding the site interior pedestrian access 
easements and public access signage for pedestrian access in Section X of this 
report. 
 
Street Frontages: 
By pulling the building back from the street, the applicant will provide wide public 
streetscapes along both building street frontages.  A meandering public sidewalk will 
provide a direct connection between the residential front doors on the ground floors to 
the public sidewalk – particularly along 156th Avenue NE, which must have pedestrian-
oriented development.  The generous streetscapes will also be landscaped and 
include small public spaces for resting and seating.  The streetscape will also be 
highlighted with public art in the form of laser cut metal art columns.  A gateway 
feature at the corner of NE 20th Street and 156th Avenue NE will be provided to 
highlight the entry into the Bel-Red Subarea.  Refer to Condition of Approval 
regarding the gateway corner design in Section X of this report. 
 
Internal Open Space: 
Internal, outdoor open space for the project residents will be provided in the four 
interior courtyards.  Each of the courtyards will have private tenant patios at grade 
around the communal spaces.  Soft surface play spaces, as required for multi-family 
developments, are dispersed throughout these interior spaces.  The interior spaces will 
include gathering spaces, eating areas, seating, areas, barbeques and other amenities 
that provide for interaction between residents. A leasing building and amenity building 
will also complement the outdoor open space activities and provide active recreation 
opportunities. 

 
C. Building Design 

The proposed development will consist of three six-story buildings and one five-story 
building arranged in the four quadrants of the site.  The overall mass of each building is 
an L-shape.  Each will have its main lobby located directly off the central turn-around in 
the center of the site.  The lobbies are heavily glazed, allowing visual access in to the 
interior spaces.   
 
The clean lines of the building design will be enhanced through contrasting colored 
materials, building modulations and a variety of deck and window configurations.  Each 
street frontage will have a slightly different architectural treatment and the change in 
materials and colors will help to break down the overall mass of building and will 
accentuate each building’s base, middle and top.  The use of warmer materials such as 
western red cedar (wood) on the ground floor of the building will further highlight unit 
entries and provide a warmer face to the public street. 



Hyde Square Design Review Staff Report 
15-107220-LD 
Page | 5 

     

 
  

 



Hyde Square Design Review Staff Report 
15-107220-LD 
Page | 6 

     

Color and Materials: 
The siding for the main body of all four buildings will be painted fiber cement panels in 
four different colors.  The variation in color and materials wil help to break up the mass 
of the building and create a strong base, middle and top.  The colors, as shown below, 
will be earthtones that complement each other.  The building base will be a 
combination of dark brick veneer and western red cedar horizontal tongue and groove 
siding to create interest and warmth at the base of the building.  Railings near the base 
of the building will also be cable guardrails with a black finish.  The balconies will have 
an aluminum and glass guardrail system with a black frame.  Any vents will be 
required to be painted the color of the wall to which they are affixed. Refer to 
Condition of Approval regarding painting all vents in Section X of this report. 
 
 
 
 

 
        Not Shown Above: 
 
  7 – Vinyl window/white     
      21 – Cable Guardrail/black 
 

 1  2 4  6     2   3     4 

1 – painted fiber cement panel 
 
 
2 – painted fiber cement panel 
 
3 – painted fiber cement panel 
 
 
4 – painted fiber cement panel 
 
 
 
 
5 – Horizontal wood siding/western                                             

red cedar tongue and groove 
 
 
 
 
 
11 – brick veneer wall/running bond 
 
 
 
23 – cast-in –place concrete wall 

 5  21                    11   7 

 6   

Wrought Iron #2123-10 
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D. Addressing 
This project has designated the internal street to be 155th Place NE.  The building 
addresses will not be mailable.  The units within each building will share the building 
address and have a unit designator. Permits for building shells should not be 
submitted under a primary project or parcel address but under the individual building 
addresses below. Refer to Condition of Approval regarding addressing in Section 
X of this report. 
 
The following addresses will then be assigned to each building: 

 New Parcel Address: 15500 NE 20TH ST 

 Building A (SE Building) - 2038 155TH PL NE 

 Building B (NW Building) - 2089 155TH PL NE 

 Building C (NE Building) - 2098 155TH PL NE 

 Building D (SW Building) - 2023 155TH PL NE 

 West Amenity Building - 2063 155TH PL NE 

 East Amenity Building - 2074 155TH PL NE 

 Leasing Office - 2030 155TH PL NE 
 

II. SITE DESCRIPTION, ZONING, & LAND USE CONTEXT 

 
A. Site Description/Context  

The project lies in the northeast corner of the Bel-Red Subarea and will be a gateway 
into the district.  The project is also a little over 0.5 miles from the proposed  
 

Aerial Vicinity Map 
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future light rail station in the City of Redmond.  There are also multiple bus stops on or 
near the site which will connect residents with employment centers to the north 
(including the nearby Microsoft campus), Downtown Bellevue, and Seattle.  
 
The site is surrounded by multi-family housing to the south, commercial development 
and single family neighborhoods to the east, and commercial development to the north 
and west.  The site was formerly a small strip retail center consisting of one-story 
buildings.  The buildings on the site are currently vacant. The GRE multi-family project, 
which was recently completed, lies directly to the north.  

 
 

B. Zoning   
The site lies within the Bel-Red Commercial/Residential (BR-CR) land use district in the 
northeast corner of the Bel-Red Subarea.  Properties within this land use district are 
subject to Design Review.  
 
Adjacent Land Use Districts and Uses include the following: 
North:  BR-RC-3:  (Node 3):  GRE residential development. 
South: O (Office):  One and two story commercial buildings including a bank. 
West: O (Office):  Unigard property, which includes open space and commercial 

buildings, and Overlake Presbyterian Church. 
East: BR-CR (Bel-Red Commercial/Residential):  One story retail complex and small 

retail buildings in the City of Redmond across NE Bel-Red Road. 
 
 

Zoning Map 
 

 
 
 

North 

Proposal Site  

Unigard Property GRE 

Overlake 
Presbyterian 
Church 

City of Redmond 
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III. CONSISTENCY WITH LAND USE CODE/ ZONING REQUIREMENTS 
 

A. General Provisions of the Land Use Code 
 

1. Use 
Uses are regulated by LUC 20.25D.070 (Bel-Red Subarea Use Charts) The 
residential use proposed for this project is permitted in the BR-CR (Bel-Red 
Commercial/Residential) land use district and the project is subject to Design 
Review approval because it lies within the Bel-Red Design District.  

 
2. Dimensional Requirements     

All applicable dimensional requirements of the Land Use Code will be met.  Refer 
to the following chart for specific information, as well as Conditions of Approval 
and the attached Project Plans in Attachment A. 

 
 

Dimensional Chart 
 
 

 
 

Permitted/Required Proposed 

Site 
Area/Zone 

259,194 SF 
Bel-Red  Commercial/Residential 
Design District (BR-R) 

 

Site Density 
measured as 
FAR 

Min. 1.0 FAR 
Max. 2.0 FAR 
 
BR-CR Land Use District 
LUC 20.25D.080 
 

Proposed:  1.99 FAR (Refer to 
Section III.6 below) 
 
Meets LUC requirement. 

Building 
Height  

BR-CR Land Use District: 
Max. building height is 70 FT, as 
measured from Average Finish 
Grade. The two eastern and two 
western buildings will have different 
average finish grades. 
 
 
 
 
Max. building height on 156th 
Avenue NE within the first 50 feet, 
from back of sidewalk is 45 FT, as 
measured from sidewalk grade 
adjacent to building front. 
 
 
LUC 20.25D.080.A 
 

West Building: 
Average Finish Grade = 365.65 
Top of Building = 435.40 
Building Height = 69.75 FT 
 
East Building: 
Average Finish Grade = 378.62 
Top of Building = 446.5 
Building Height = 67.88 FT 
 
Buildings A and B on 156th 
Avenue NE within first 50 FT: 
The lowest point of the sidewalk 
is 381.85.   With a building 
height of 424.33, the max. 
building height for the portion of 
the building within the first 50 
feet is 42.48 FT. 
 
Meets LUC requirement. 
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Permitted/Required Proposed 

Max. Building 
Length on 
156th Avenue 
NE  

Max. façade length on 156th 
Avenue NE is 150 FT, using façade 
length definition in LUC 20.25D.020 
 
 
LUC 20.25D.080.A 
 

Per the façade length definition, 
Buildings A and B each have 
three facades and no one 
façade is longer than 150 FT. 
 
Meets LUC requirement. 

Minimum 
Building 
Separation  

Minimum building separation on 
156th Avenue NE is 40 FT. 
 
 
LUC 20.25D.080.A 
 

Buildings A and B are separated 
by 40 FT. 
 
Meets LUC requirement. 

Maximum 
Façade 
Length 
 

On 156th Avenue NE: 
Maximum façade length on 156th 
Avenue NE is 150 FT 
 
 
 
Min. distance between structures 
on 156th Avenue NE:  40 FT 
 
LUC 20.25D.020 and .080  
Footnote (15) 

Per the definition of building 
façade in LUC 20.25D.020, the 
longest façade length on 156th 
Avenue NE is approximately 92 
feet. 
 
Min. distance between Buildings 
A and B is 40 FT  
 
Meets LUC requirement. 
 
 

Maximum 
Floorplate 
 

Maximum floorplate above 40 feet 
on buildings less than 80 feet is 
28,000 GSF/floor 
 
LUC 20.25D.120 

Proposed: 
 
Building A = 25,738 gsf/f 
Building B = 25,688 gsf/f 
Building C = 23,771 gsf/f 
Building D = 24,044 gsf/f 
 
Meets LUC requirement. 
 

Parking Residential: 
Minimum:  1 per unit = 618 stalls 
Maximum: 2 per unit = 1236 stalls 
 
Max. Compact Stalls = 50% 
 
LUC 20.25D.120 

Residential Proposed:  
Standard Stalls/Handicapped 
Stalls = 371 
Compact Stalls = 367 (49%) 
 
Total:  738 stalls (120 stalls 
above minimum) 
 
Meets LUC requirements. 
 

Bicycle 
Parking 

1 space per 10 dwelling units: 
618 x .1 = 62 spaces 
 
 
LUC 20.25D.120.G 

Provided: 
267 spaces in the underground 
garage. 
 
Meets LUC requirement. 
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Permitted/Required Proposed 

Maximum 
Impervious 
Surface/Lot 
Coverage by 
Structure 

75% of 259,194 SF = 194,396 SF 
 
LUC 20.20.010 

Proposed:  
174,187 SF = 67% 
 
Max. impervious surface/lot 
coverage by structure will be 
achieved through the use of 
innovative low impact 
development techniques, 
including green roofs and 
planted roof deck.  Refer to 
Conditions of Approval 
regarding low impact 
development techniques in 
Section X of this report. 
As conditioned, meets LUC 
requirement. 

Loading Minimum one 10’ x 55’ area 
accessible to a public right of way. 
 
 
LUC 20.20.590.K.4 
 

Loading via larger vehicles 
(trucks) will take place in the 
private driveway along the 
western property line.  Loading 
from cars and small vans may 
also take place in the garage 
and on the interior 
driveway/turn-around. No 
loading will be allowed within the 
public right of way.  Refer to 
Transportation comments in 
Section VI.E and Condition of 
Approval regarding provisions 
for loading in Section X of this 
report. 
As conditioned, meets LUC 
requirement. 

Landscaping Arterial Landscaping on both street 
frontages: 
Min. 6 FT sidewalk and 5FT 
planting strip with street trees and 
underplanting. 
 
Luc 20.25D.110.B.d 

Because the buildings are pulled 
back from the street, the 
proposal will provide 6 FT 
sidewalks and generous 
landscaped areas in excess of 6 
FT between the curb and the 
sidewalk.  This space will 
contain underplantings and 
street trees. 
 
Meets LUC requirements. 

Tree 
Retention 
 
 
 

Perimeter Landscape 
Requirements: 
    100% retention = 460 diameter 

inches 
 

Proposed:  
141 diameter inches retained = 
31% 
NE 20th Street:  96 diameter 
inches removed (100%)   
due to required transportation 
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Permitted/Required Proposed 

Tree 
Retention 
(Cont’d) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Site Interior:  15% of 827 diameter 
inches = 124 diameter inches 
 
 
Compliance with LUC 20.20.900 
and 20.25D.020 and 110 
 

improvements, which include 
moving curbline north to 
accommodate bike lane. 
  
156th Avenue NE:  45 diameter 
inches removed of a total 131 
diameter inches = 65%, due to 
streetscape improvements and 
conflicts with overhead 
transmission line.  
 
Site Interior:  All site interior 
trees will be removed. 
 
Refer to discussion of 
Alternative Tree Retention 
Option (ALO) in Section III.3 
below and Condition of 
Approval regarding final 
landscape and irrigation 
plans, & planting and 
irrigation in the right-of-
way/streetscape in Section X 
of this report. 
Per compliance with ALO 
criteria, meets LUC 
requirements. 

Multi-Family 
Play Areas 

800 SF for 1st 10 units and 
additional 50 SF for each additional 
10 units up to a maximum of 
10,000 SF: 
 
618 units = 800 SF + 30,400 SF = 
31,200 SF > 10,000 SF 
Therefore, 10,000 SF unpaved, 
usable open space required 
 
LUC 20.20.540 

The required soft surface play 
area space will be provided in 
the four internal courtyard open 
spaces and in between 
Buildings B and C.   
 
Refer to Condition of Approval 
regarding the multi-family play 
areas in Section X of this 
report. 
 
Meets LUC requirement. 

Recycling & 
Solid Waste 
Collection 
Area 
 

  LUC 20.25B.040.F    Solid waste & recycling will be 
stored in individual trash rooms 
and picked in a designed 
location between Buildings C 
and D, accessed via the 
driveway along the western 
property line.   
 
Republic Services (City’s 
contracted waste hauler) has 
reviewed and approved this  
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3. Alternative Tree Retention Option (LUC 20.20.900) 

Interior:  The applicant was unable to preserve 15% of the interior trees on site 
due to the construction of the underground parking garage/podium and the 
associated regrading and excavation.  However, the podium level will have 
extensive landscaping on the podium roof deck that will more than make up for 
the loss of the required 124 diameter inches.  The proposed plantings will include 
a minimum of 300 new trees (includes street trees), 1,000 shrubs and 60,000 
square feet of perennials and groundcovers.  The replacement plantings will 
incorporate increased replacement of trees and undergrowth than would 
otherwise be required and can thus be approved. 
 
Perimeter:  On NE 20th Street, all of the existing street trees, which are planted 
close to the existing curbline, will need to be removed because transportation 
improvements will necessitate moving the existing curbline further northward to 
accommodate a bike lane.  On 156th Avenue NE, most of the street trees will be 
removed due to utilities and streetscape improvements.  However, a robust street 
tree replacement plan has been submitted that will provide healthy new trees that 
can better withstand the conditions on each street frontage. 
 
Refer to Conditions of Approval regarding the final landscape and Irrigation 
plans, planting and irrigation in right-of-way/streetscape, and landscape 
installation and maintenance installation devices in Section X of this report. 

 
4.  Alternative Landscaping Option (LUC 20.20.520) 

Using the Alternative Landscaping Option, the applicant is proposing a different 
street species than that required in LUC 20.25D.110.  The LUC requires the use 
of Summit Ash as an arterial street tree.  However, because the Emerald Ash 
Borer insect has been killing Ash trees, the applicant has proposed Acer rubrum 
‘Red Sunset’ along NE 20th Street and Acer grandidentatum ‘Schmidt’ on 156th 
Avenue NE in between the maple street trees that will remain.  This tree species 
should not reach the overhead transmission lines running along 156th Avenue NE 
and thus will be less likely to be subject to topping and inappropriate pruning by 
Puget Sound Energy (PSE) in the future.  The required shrubs and groundcovers 
required in the LUC have also been supplemented with complementary plantings 
that will help buffer the sidewalk from the busy arterials – particularly on 156th 
Avenue NE – and will provide seasonal color and visual interest.  Land Use and 
Parks staff have reviewed this proposal and have approved the change in street 
tree species and will review the final landscape plans and species selection for 
the entire site during the clearing and grading permit review. 
Refer to Conditions of Approval regarding the final landscape and irrigation 

 
 

Permitted/Required Proposed 

Recycling & 
Solid Waste 
Collection 
Area 
(Cont’d) 

   pick-up plan. The Republic 
Services letter is in project file. 
Refer to Condition of Approval 
regarding solid 
waste/recycling in Section X 
of this report. 
 
Meets LUC Requirement 
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plans and landscape installation and maintenance installation devices in 
Section X of this report. 

 
5.  Sidewalk-Oriented Development (LUC 20.25D.130.C) 
 All development along 156th Avenue NE, as delineated in the LUC in Figure 

20.25D.130.C:  Required Sidewalk Oriented Development is required to be 
developed with increased visual and physical interaction between the people 
inside and outside the buildings.   

 
 The applicant has proposed to orient all of the front doors (primary entrances) for 

the ground floor units toward 156th Avenue NE.  A minimum of 40 percent of the 
ground floor façade shall be transparent glass windows.  The doors will exit onto 
patios and the public sidewalk will have a serpentine design that will bring it (and 
the public realm) as close as possible to these front doors.  The public sidewalk 
and building unit entries have also been designed such that no door is separated 
from the public sidewalk by more than 36 vertical inches.   

 
6.  Floor Area Ratio (FAR) 

 
Table 1 – FAR Amenities Earned 

 
General Information  

BASE Permitted Floor Area 
(Base FAR of 1.0 x Project Limit) 

1.0 x 259,194 = 259,194 GFA 

Max. Permitted Floor Area 
(Max. FAR of 2.0 x Project Limit)  

2.0 x 259,194 = 518,388  GFA 

Gross  Floor Area for FAR  516,606 GFA 

  

FAR Earned Amenity Information  

TIER 1a  

GFA Required Tier 1a Amenities 
(Affordable Housing) 

129,597 GFA 

GFA Earned with Affordable 
Housing – Tier 1a (.5 FAR) 
 

Required:  129,597 GFA 
Provided:  28,177 SF x 4.6 bonus = 129,614 GFA  (35 units total) 
Meets LUC requirement. 
(Square footage of affordable housing x 4.6 SF bonus building area) 

TIER 1b  

GFA Required Tier 1b Amenities 
(Regional Transfer of 
Development) 

129,597 GFA   
 

GFA Earned for Tier 1b 

 Regional TDR (max. 75 credits); 
and 

 Purchase of remaining SF via 
fee in lieu 

 100,000 SF - Per Bellevue-King County TDR Interlocal Agreement, 
purchase of 23 regional TDR credits at purchase price of $14/square 
foot.   

 Purchase of remaining FAR bonus via fee in lieu for Park Dedication at 
a cost of $15.00 per square foot.  Actual amount to be purchased will 
be based on the final GFA submitted under the building permit.  Max. 
square footage that can be purchased is 29,597 SF. 
(e.g. $15.00 x 29,597 = $443,955.00) 

Total GFA Earned  516,606 GFA 

Project FAR 1.99 

 Meets LUC Requirements 
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a.  Tier 1a – Affordable Housing:   
.5 FAR above the basic 1.0 FAR will be provided at a rate of 4.6 bonus 
building area per SF of affordable rental housing at 80% median income. 
 
The applicant proposes to provide 28,177 gross square feet of affordable 
rental housing units (35 units total) at 80% of medium income.   
28,177 x 4.6 = 129,614 gross square feet bonus, which will “buy” .5 FAR of 
Tier 1a FAR points and satisfy the Tier 1a requirements. 
 
Refer to Condition of Approval regarding affordable housing and bonus 
system recording in Section X of this report. 

 
 b. Tier 1b – Regional Transfer of Development Rights (TDR’s):  

100,000 SF of the required 129,597 Tier 1b FAR points will be acquired 
through the purchase of 23 regional Transfer of Development Rights (TDR) 
credits through the Bellevue-King County TDR Interlocal Agreement, adopted 
by the City of Bellevue City Council via Resolution 7954.   
 
The TDR available through King County is priced at $60,870.00 per TDR.  
The Interlocal Agreement states that if the cost for TDR’s exceed $20,000 per 
TDR, then the bonus building area allowed per TDR is calculated by dividing 
the amount of the TDR cost by $14 per square foot.  $60,870 divided by $14 
is 4,348 square feet.  Hyde Square will be purchasing 23 TDR credits for a 
total cost of $1,400,010.00. This will result in 100,000 square feet of bonus 
area, which is the maximum allowed through the purchase of TDR’s per the 
LUC.   
 
The remaining square footage of Tier 1b amenities (maximum 29,597 SF) will 
be acquired through the payment of a fee in lieu of $15.00 per square foot for 
the purchase of Park Dedication bonus points.  The final square footage and 
cost of these remaining amenity points fill be calculated based on the final GFA 
submitted in the Building Permit drawings. In combination with the purchase of 
the TDR’s, Tier 1b requirements will be satisfied.  Refer to Condition of 
Approval regarding Tier 1b amenities - King County Regional TDR’s & 
fee-in-lieu and bonus system recording in Section X of this report. 

 
 
IV. PUBLIC NOTICE AND COMMENT 
 

Application Date: March 13, 2015 (Design Review/SEPA)  
Notice of Application and Public Meeting: April 16, 2015 
Public Notice Sign installed: April 16, 2015 
Minimum Comment Period ended: April 30, 2015 (Design Review/SEPA)  
Public Meeting:  May 6, 2015 
 
A Public Meeting for the project was held on May 6, 2015.  It was attended by 
approximately 40 citizens, most of whom were concerned about the impact of over 600 
new residential units on traffic in the immediate neighborhood.   
 
The concerns of the citizens are outlined below with responses from City reviewers: 
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1. Transportation: 

 Transportation infrastructure must be improved to accommodate the increased 
traffic.  

 618 units will adversely impact the traffic in the area, which is already horrible. 

 Has the City considered widening 156th Avenue NE? 

 Is the existing street infrastructure adequate to handle this project and the others 
newly constructed and/or planned for the area? 

 
Response:  A traffic study was prepared for the project to analyze potential impacts in 
the area.  A total of 198 new trips are expected to be generated by the project in the pm 
peak hour, and these trips were assigned to the surrounding street system using the 
City’s traffic model.  It was found that with these trips, the study intersections would be 
operating at level of service D or better. 
 
The City of Bellevue has no expansion plans for 156th Avenue NE in the current 
Transportation Facilities Plan.   
Refer to additional Transportation discussions in in Section V.C (Technical 
Review) and Section VI.E (State Environmental Policy Act) of this report. 
 

2. Additional units will impact schools in the area with overcrowding. 
Response:  The public schools serve all residents of the City of Bellevue. The Bellevue 
School District analyzes population changes within the attendance areas of each school 
on an ongoing basis to ensure that attendance is spread across the District evenly.  The 
District will also add schools as the demand increases.  Currently the District is planning 
for two new elementary schools.  School reconstructions over the last decade have also 
expanded middle school and high school capacities with flexible space to accommodate 
swings in student populations.  Concerns regarding student populations in the schools 
should be directed to the Bellevue School District 405. 

 
3. This proposal does not meet Comprehensive Plan policy to create livable 

neighborhoods. 
Response:  Refer to discuss in Section VIII.1 of this report regarding how the project 
responds to the Comprehensive Plan. 
 

4. Structure is out of character with the park-like nature of this part of the City. 
Response:  The allowed development density was anticipated by the City Council 
through policies in the Bel-Red Subarea section of the Comprehensive Plan and the 
adoption of the Bel-Red part of the Land Use Code (LUC 20.25D).  These densities also 
ensure that the City can meet required Growth Management targets.   
 
The breaking up of the buildings and the extensive landscaping along the site perimeters 
will help to soften the apparent mass of the building and provide a vegetated setting that 
will complement the surrounding development.  Also refer to discussion in Section 
VIII.3 of this report for how the project has addressed the Bel-Red Design 
Guidelines. 
 

5. Concern regarding noise impacts from the project on surrounding neighborhoods.   
Response:  The Bellevue City Code (BCC) 9.18 addresses noise impacts by regulating 
construction hours and prescribing allowable noise levels that can be generated from 
projects post-construction.  The project will be required to comply with these codes.  
Refer to the discussion regarding interior noise in Section VI.A and Conditions of 
Approval regarding noise and construction hours, the use of noise abatement 
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technology,  the acoustical engineer’s report, and noise measurements prior to 
TCO in Section X of this report.  

 
6. Can City infrastructure handle the increased capacity?  How much will water pressure 

drop?   
Response:  As proposed, the City infrastructure can handle the increased capacity of 
this project.  Refer to additional discussion in the Utilities review in Section V.B of 
this report. 
 
 

7. Will cell and electrical service be impacted? 
Response:  The proposal will not affect cell or electrical service in the surrounding 
neighborhoods. 
 

8. There are no open spaces for the new tenants to enjoy. 
Response:  There are over 10,000 square feet of open space provided within the 
project interior for use by the project residents.  In addition, the streetscapes and 
Pedestrian Connection will provide areas of public open space for use by the public as 
well as the residents. 
 
 

V. TECHNICAL REVIEW 
 

A. Clearing & Grading 

The Clear and Grade Reviewer has reviewed the plans and materials submitted for 
this project and determined that the clearing and grading portion of this Design 
Review application can be approved.  The future Clearing and Grading Permit 
application for this development must comply with City of Bellevue Clearing and 
Grading Code (BCC 23.76).  In addition, the Final Landscape and Irrigation Plans 
must be submitted and approved under the Clearing and Grading Permit application.  
Refer to Condition of Approval regarding the final landscape and irrigation 
plans in Section X of this report. 

 

B. Utilities 

The plans generally conform to the requirements applicable to this stage of the 
design process.  It is the applicant’s responsibility to verify the accuracy of all field 
information and data gathered for the feasibility of this project.  Future Utilities permit 
applications for this development must comply with Bellevue Codes 24.02, 24.04 and 
24.06.  
 
Off-site sewer improvements (sewer upgrade) were necessary to accommodate this 
proposal.  Utility Department approval of the Design Review application is based on 
final acceptance of these off-site sewer improvements, which are being constructed 
under a separate Utility Developer Extension Agreement.  The sewer upgrade in NE 
Bel-Red Road extends from 148th Ave NE to NE 20th Street.  Refer to Condition of 
Approval regarding the utilities conceptual approval and the sanitary sewer in 
Section X of this report. 

 
C. Transportation 

Site Access 
Access to the proposed project will be provided via four driveways, one on 156th 
Avenue NE, two on NE 20th Street, and one on NE Bellevue-Redmond Road (NE 
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Bel-Red Road).  The driveway on 156th Avenue NE, located at the northern edge of 
the project, will provide access to the underground parking garage for project 
residents.  This driveway will be restricted to right-in and right-out movements only 
through installation of a c-curb and signage.  The eastern driveway on NE 20th Street 
will provide access to the interior plaza in the development and to the visitor area of 
the parking garage.  The western driveway on NE 20th Street will provide two-way 
resident access to the parking garage, then continue as a service drive providing 
access to the loading area on the west side of the project.  The driveway on NE Bel-
Red Road serves as a one-way exit for the service drive, and will be gated to restrict 
use.  All access points will meet pedestrian and vehicle sight distance requirements, 
as well as City standards for width and construction. 
 
Pedestrian access is provided via the sidewalks on the street frontages as well as 
public pedestrian easements through the site to meet the intent of the Bel-Red street 
development standards.  Pedestrian facilities, sidewalks or paths, will be constructed 
along the northern edge of the property between 156th Avenue NE and NE Bel-Red 
Road, through the center of the site between NE 20th Street and the northern path, 
and at the western edge of the site with the service road between NE 20th Street and 
NE Bel-Red Road. 
 
Refer to Condition of Approval regarding vehicular access restrictions and 
provisions for loading in Section X of this report. 
 
Street Frontage Improvements 
In order to provide safe pedestrian and vehicular access in the vicinity of the site, 
and to provide infrastructure improvements with a consistent and attractive 
appearance, the construction of street frontage improvements is required as a 
condition of development approval. The design of the improvements must conform to 
the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the Transportation 
Development Code (BCC 14.60), and the provisions of the Transportation 
Department Design Manual.  

 
1. Installation of new streetlights or relocation of existing streetlights will be required 

on NE 20th Street and 156th Avenue NE.  A combined street tree and street light 
plan is required for review and approval prior to completion of engineering and 
landscape plans.  The goal is to provide the optimum number of street trees 
while not compromising the light and safety provided by streetlights.  Street trees 
and streetlights must be shown on the same plan sheet with the proper 
separation (generally 25 feet apart) and the proper spacing from driveways (ten 
feet from Point A in standard drawing DEV-7D or equivalent).  

 
2. The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) requires that sidewalk cross slopes 

not exceed two percent.  The sidewalk cross slope may be less than two percent 
only if the sidewalk has a longitudinal slope sufficient to provide adequate 
drainage.  Bellevue’s standard for curb height is six inches, except where curb 
ramps are needed.  The engineering plans must comply with these requirements, 
and must show adequate details, including spot elevations, to confirm 
compliance.  New curb and sidewalk shall be constructed in compliance with 
these requirements.  Building elevations shall be consistent with the required 
curb and sidewalk elevations.   
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 ADA also requires provision of a safe travel path for visually handicapped 
pedestrians. Potential tripping hazards are not allowed in the main pathway.  Any 
planter boxes installed in the sidewalk to improve pedestrian sight distance at 
driveways must be designed to reduce the tripping potential and must not extend 
more than two feet into the public sidewalk.  Traffic signal controller boxes and 
streetlight contactor cabinets must be located so as not to interfere with the main 
pedestrian path.  Buildings shall be designed so that doors do not swing out into 
the pedestrian path.  Installation of colored or textured bands to guide 
pedestrians in the direction of travel is advisable, subject to the requirements for 
non-standard sidewalk features. ADA-compliant curb ramps shall be consistent 
with standard drawings. 

 
 ADA-compliant curb ramps shall be installed where needed, including at the 

corner of NE 20th Street and 156th Avenue NE, consistent with City and WSDOT 
standard drawings. If such standards cannot be met, then deviation from 
standards must be justified on a Design Justification form to be filed with the 
Transportation Department. 

 
3. The existing curb, gutter, and sidewalk on 156th Avenue NE shall be completely 

removed and reconstructed with a sidewalk width of at least six feet and a planter 
strip width of at least five feet, not including the curb.  The sidewalk on this 
frontage will meander toward the building to facilitate the Land Use Code 
requirements for sidewalk-oriented development on this street.   

 
4. The existing curb, gutter, and sidewalk on NE 20th Street shall be completely 

removed and reconstructed with a sidewalk width of at least six feet and a planter 
strip width of at least five feet, not including the curb.  In addition, this street will 
be widened to add a five-foot bicycle lane adjacent to the project on the north 
side on NE 20th Street, per the City’s Pedestrian and Bicycle Transportation Plan.  
The existing bus stop shall be relocated to the east of the current location and 
designed to meet Metro Transit requirements for access.  The curb and sidewalk 
alignment will continue through the frontage and transition to match the existing 
improvements to the west of the frontage. Refer to Condition of Approval 
regarding the final bus stop location and design in Section X of this report. 

 
5. The existing curb, gutter, and sidewalk on NE Bel-Red Road shall be completely 

removed and reconstructed through the site frontage with a sidewalk width of at 
least six feet and a planter strip width of at least five feet, not including the curb.  
This street will be widened to match the newly constructed curbline to the north, 
and meet the requirements of the City’s Transportation Facilities Plan project to 
widen this road to five lanes.  This widening will act as an extension to the 
existing interim right-turn pocket constructed in conjunction with the project to the 
north, and will require reconstruction of the curbline and sidewalk directly north of 
the frontage to match the new alignment.  To the south, the new improvements 
will transition to the existing curbline and sidewalk south of the frontage.  

 
6. The intersection of 156th Avenue NE and NE 20th Street is designated as a 

gateway intersection to the Bel-Red Subarea.  In addition to meeting engineering 
standards and ADA requirements, this intersection shall provide gateway design 
elements per the Bel-Red design guidelines, which may include widening or 
realignment of the sidewalk.  Other modifications needed to meet ADA 
requirements associated with the improvements at this intersection, such as  
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relocation of crosswalks, signal poles and equipment, or signal loop detectors, 
will be the responsibility of the developer. 

 
7. The design and appearance of the sidewalk and landscaping on all frontages 

shall comply with the standards and drawings in the Transportation Department 
Design Manual.  The sidewalk shall be constructed of standard concrete with a 
broom finish and a two-foot by two-foot score pattern unless both the 
Transportation Department and the Development Services Department agree to 
accept any non-standard pattern, color, or other features.  The gateway 
intersection at NE 20th Street and 156th Avenue NE will be required to have an 
enhanced sidewalk and landscaping design, to be reviewed and approved under 
the Clearing and Grading Permit.  Refer to Condition of Approval regarding 
the gateway corner design in Section X of this report. 

 
 Any non-standard features or vegetation shall not create a sight obstruction within 

any required sight triangle, shall not create a tripping or slipping hazard in the 
sidewalk, and shall not create a raised fixed object in the street’s clear zone.  All 
materials and installation methods must meet typical construction requirements.  

 
8. Planter strips and other landscaping adjacent to the sidewalk along all frontages 

shall be irrigated with a private metered water source.  Electrical connections for 
lighting in planter strips may be allowed, if installed in compliance with the 
electrical code and subjected to an electrical inspection.  Irrigation devices and 
electrical components shall not create a tripping hazard in the sidewalk.    

 
9. The driveways on 156th Avenue NE and NE 20th Street shall have a driveway 

width, as defined in standard drawing DEV-7F, of a minimum of 26 feet. The 
driveway apron design shall be consistent with standard drawing DEV-7F.  The 
driveway on NE Bel-Red Road shall be one-way, exit only.  The driveway width 
shall be sufficient to accommodate the approach angle for a single-lane of traffic. 

 
10. No new building structure or garage shall be constructed under a street right-of-

way or existing public sidewalk/utility easement.  No soil nailing is allowed under 
a street right-of-way or sidewalk/utility easement without an indemnification 
agreement that protects the city. 

 
11. To the extent feasible, no new utility vaults that serve only one development will 

be allowed within a public sidewalk.  Vaults serving a broader public purpose 
may be located within a public sidewalk.  No utility vaults may be located within 
the primary walking path in any sidewalk. 

 
12. Any awning, marquee, balcony, etc. over a sidewalk or utility easement must be 

at least 16 feet above the sidewalk, or be removable (with an agreement 
regarding removal and replacement); and must have at least three feet horizontal 
clearance from any streetlight or traffic signal pole. 

 
13. No fixed objects, including fire hydrants, trees, and streetlight poles, are allowed 

within ten feet of a driveway edge, defined as Point A in the standard drawings. 
Fixed objects are defined as anything with breakaway characteristics greater 
than a four-inch by four-inch wooden post. 
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14. No new overhead utility distribution lines will be allowed within or across any 
right-of-way or sidewalk easement, and existing overhead distribution lines must 
be relocated underground.  

 
Refer to Condition of Approval regarding street frontage improvements, civil 
engineering plans for transportation, and building and site plans for 
transportation in Section X of this report. 
 

 Transit Facilities 
In conjunction with improvements to NE 20th Street, Metro Transit has requested 
relocation of the existing bus stop to the east, closer to the intersection with 156th 
Avenue NE.  Since this is a heavily used stop, Metro has also requested that a bus 
shelter be added at the stop.  The exact location of the stop will be determined 
during the review of the Clearing and Grading Permit.  In addition, review of any 
necessary revised landscape drawings to address additional paving and/or the new 
bus shelter will also occur under the Clearing and Grading Permit. Refer to 
Condition of Approval regarding the final bus stop location and design in 
Section X of this report. 

 
Easements 
The applicant shall provide sidewalk and utility easements to the City as needed to 
encompass the full required width of any sidewalks located outside the city right-of-
way fronting this site.  Easements shall also be provided for all public pedestrian 
facilities/connections. Refer to Conditions of Approval regarding existing 
easements, sidewalk/utility easements, and site interior pedestrian access 
easements in Section X of this report. 
 
Use of Right-of-Way during Construction 
Applicants often request use of the right-of-way and/or pedestrian easements for 
materials storage, construction trailers, hauling routes, fencing, barricades, loading 
and unloading and other temporary uses as well as for construction of utilities and 
street improvements. A Right-of-way Use Permit for such activities must be acquired 
prior to issuance of any construction permit including demolition permit. Sidewalks 
may not be closed except as specifically allowed by a Right-of-way Use Permit. 
Refer to Condition of Approval regarding the right-of-way use permit in Section 
X of this report. 

 

Pavement Restoration 
The City of Bellevue has established the Trench Restoration Program to provide 
developers with guidance as to the extent of resurfacing required when a street has 
been damaged by trenching or other activities. Under the Trench Restoration 
Program, every street in the City of Bellevue has been examined and placed in one 
of three categories based on the street’s condition and the period of time since it has 
last been resurfaced. These three categories are, “No Street Cuts Permitted”, 
“Overlay Required”, and “Standard Trench Restoration”.  Each category has different 
trench restoration requirements associated with it. Damage to the street can be 
mitigated by placing an asphalt overlay well beyond the limits of the trench walls to 
produce a more durable surface without the unsightly piecemeal look that often 
comes with small strip patching. Near this project, NE Bel-Red Road and 156th 
Avenue NE are currently classified as “Standard Trench Restoration”, and NE 20th 
Street is currently classified as “No Cut”.  The Right-of-Way Use permit obtained for 
this project will delineate specific restoration requirements. Refer to Condition of 
Approval regarding pavement restoration in Section X of this report. 
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Transportation Management Program 
In order to reduce single occupant vehicle trips and provide enhanced options to 
employees and infrastructure users, the City has adopted code provisions for a 
transportation management program. The owner of this development shall, prior to 
any initial occupancy of the building structure, sign and record an agreement 
approved by the City of Bellevue to establish a transportation management program 
to the extent required by BCC14.60.070 and 14.60.080. Refer to Conditions of 
Approval regarding the transportation management program and 
implementation of the transportation management program in Section X of this 
report. 

 
D. Fire 

  The Fire Reviewer has reviewed the plans and materials submitted for this project 
and determined that the fire-related portion of this Design Review application can be 
approved.   Refer to Conditions of Approval regarding Fire in Section X of this 
report. 

 
 

VI. STATE ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT (SEPA) 
The environmental review indicates no probability of significant adverse environmental 
impacts occurring as a result of the proposal (see annotated Environmental Checklist 
attached to this staff report).  Therefore, issuance of a Determination of Non-Significance 
(DNS) is the appropriate threshold determination under the State Environmental Policy Act 
(SEPA) requirements with the incorporation by reference of the July 19, 2007 Final 
Environmental Impact Statement for the City of Bellevue Bed-Red Corridor Project and the 
2016-2027 Transportation Facilities Plan Environmental Impact Statement (TFP EIS) 
Addendum.  Specifically regarding the 2016-2027 TFP, it was determined that a new 
Addendum to the 2013-2024 TFP EIS would adequately address the required review 
under SEPA.  The Addendum for the 2016-2027 TFP Update was published on October 8, 
2015. These documents analyze the transportation and air quality impacts of the City’s 
Transportation Commission recommendations to meet the Comprehensive Plan, 
Transportation Element, and Mobility Management goals.  The Transportation Facilities 
Plan was subsequently adopted by the City Council December 7, 2015 via Resolution 
9032.  All referenced documents above are available in the Records Office at City Hall. 
                                                                                               
This section of the staff report is an addendum to the adopted EIS documents referenced 
above. Adverse impacts which are less than significant are usually subject to City Codes 
or Standards which are intended to mitigate those impacts.  Where such impacts and 
regulatory items correspond, further documentation is not necessary.  For other adverse 
impacts which are less than significant, Bellevue City Code Sec. 22.02.140 provides 
substantive authority to mitigate impacts disclosed through the environmental review 
process.  A discussion of the impacts is noted below, together with any specific conditions 
of approval.  These impacts will be mitigated through exercise of Code authority as well as 
through project-specific Conditions of Approval contained in Section X of this report. 
  
A. NOISE 

Construction Noise: The Bellevue Noise Control Ordinance BCC 9.18 limits noise 
levels at the property line to 55 dBA (A-weighted sound level), except from 7:00 a.m. 
to 6:00 p.m. on weekdays and 9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. on Saturdays that are not legal 
holidays.  Expanded hours may be approved by the Land Use Director per BCC 
9.18.020.B and approval via an LY permit.  However, restricting the construction 
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hours will reduce noise impacts to neighboring properties.  Expanded construction 
hours during evening or early morning hours should be avoided to minimize noise 
impacts to nearby residents. In addition, the contractor must use the best available 
noise abatement technology consistent with feasibility during construction. Refer to 
Condition of Approval regarding noise and construction hours and use of best 
available noise abatement technology in Section XI of this report. 
 
Interior Noise: Bellevue City Code, 9.18, prohibits the approval of new residential 
structures where the exterior noise level exceed Ldn (day-night average sound level) 
of 65 dBA anywhere along the site boundary, unless the construction can achieve 
interior noise levels of 40 dBA in sleeping areas and 45 dBA in non-sleeping areas.  
Prior to the issuance of any building permit, the applicant must submit an Acoustical 
Engineer’s report on the proposed construction and the anticipated maximum noise 
thresholds inside the units facing a street frontage.  Before any occupancy permits 
are issued, the noise levels must be measured inside a random sample of the 
residential units and the report revised to reflect the results.  If the actual noise levels 
exceed the maximum required thresholds, the acoustical report must include 
recommendations to modify the construction to meet the interior noise thresholds. 
Refer to Conditions of Approval regarding the acoustical engineer’s report and 
noise measurements prior to TCO in Section X of this report. 
 
 

B. PLANTS 
Most of the 100 existing trees on the site will be removed. However, these trees will 
be replaced with a minimum of 300 trees.  The replacement trees will be located 
throughout the site. Refer to discussion in Section III.A.3 regarding the 
Alternative Tree Retention Option and Condition of Approval regarding the 
final landscape and irrigation plans in Section X of this report. 
 
 

C. AIR 
Insignificant construction-related emissions (diesel exhaust from construction 
equipment) are expected for the short term.  Such impacts are only expected for the 
initial grading period.  No mitigation is recommended.  Refer to Condition of 
Approval regarding air pollution from construction vehicles and equipment in 
Section X of this report. 

 
 

D. WATER/UTILITIES 
1. Surface Water   

The site currently drains west/northwest towards NE Bel-Red Road before 
heading southwesterly along NE Bel-Red Road to Sears Creek, which flows into 
Valley Creek and in turn Kelsey Creek before discharging into Lake Washington.   
 

2.  Water and Sewer  
Domestic water will be provided by a connection to an existing 8” main in 156th 
Ave NE.    
      
Sanitary sewer will be provided by a connection to an existing 8” main located in 
NE Bel-Red Road.     
Refer to Condition of Approval regarding the sanitary sewer in Section X of 
this report. 
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E. TRANSPORTATION 

Long Term Impacts and Mitigation 
The long-term impacts of development projected to occur in the City by 2027 have 
been addressed in the City’s 2016 – 2027 Transportation Facilities Plan FEIS 
Addendum. The impacts of growth which are projected to occur within the City by 
2027 are evaluated on the roadway network assuming that all the transportation 
improvement projects proposed in the City’s 2016 - 2027 Transportation Facilities 
Plan are in place. The Transportation Facilities Plan EIS divides the City into several 
Mobility Management Areas (MMAs) for analysis purposes. The Hyde Square site 
lies within MMA #12, which has a 2027 total growth projection of 3,357 multifamily 
dwelling units.  This development proposes 618 multifamily dwelling units. Therefore, 
the volume of proposed development is within the assumptions of the Transportation 
Facilities Plan FEIS Addendum. 
 
Traffic impact fees are used by the City to fund street improvement projects to 
alleviate traffic congestion caused by the cumulative impacts of development 
throughout the City. Payment of the transportation impact fee, as required by BCC 
22.16, contributes to the financing of transportation improvement projects in the 
current adopted Transportation Facilities Plan, and is considered to be adequate 
mitigation of long-term traffic impacts. Fee payment is required at the time of building 
permit issuance.  Refer to Condition of Approval regarding the transportation 
impact fee in Section X of this report. 

 
Mid-Range Impacts and Mitigation 
Project impacts anticipated to occur in the next six years are assessed through a 
concurrency analysis. The Traffic Standards Code (BCC 14.10) requires that 
development proposals generating 30 or more new p.m. peak hour trips undergo a 
traffic impact analysis to determine if the concurrency requirements of the State 
Growth Management Act are maintained.  
 
For concurrency review, the Hyde Square development was conservatively assumed 
to generate approximately 202 new p.m. peak hour trips.  Project-generated trips 
were distributed and assigned to the street network using the City’s EMME-2 travel 
forecasting model with the current Capital Investment Program network. By adding 
the expected project-generated trips to the traffic volumes in the model, the area 
average levels of service were determined. To create a baseline condition for 
comparison, the levels of service were also determined using traffic volumes without 
the project-generated trips. In this project analysis, 19 system intersections received 
20 or more p.m. peak hour trips.  
 
Neither the maximum area-average levels of service nor the congestion allowances 
would be exceeded as a result of traffic generated from this proposal. Therefore, the 
proposed development passes the concurrency test. The concurrency test results 
are included in the Transportation Department file for this development. A 
concurrency determination is issued on the date of issuance of the land use decision. 
This project complies with the Traffic Standards Code and is receiving a Certificate of 
Concurrency. Refer to Attachment C for Certificate of Concurrency.  

 
The rules of concurrency reservation are outlined in the Traffic Standards Code 
Director’s Rules.  The concurrency determination was reserved to this project on 
January 29, 2016, when the building permit application was deemed to be complete.  
At the time of a complete building permit application, the concurrency reservation will 
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remain in effect for the life of the building permit application, pursuant to BCC 
23.05.090.H. Upon issuance of the building permit, concurrency is reserved for the 
life of the building permit as provided for in BCC 23.05.100.E.   

 
Short Term Operational Impacts and Mitigation 
The short term operational impacts of this proposal were analyzed in order to 
determine if mitigation is necessary. These impacts included traffic operations 
conditions during the a.m. and p.m. peak hours. Issues that were analyzed included 
project trip generation and distribution, and future traffic operations and level of 
service.  The results of the short-term traffic analysis are published in the final 
Sherwood Center Traffic Impact Study, March 2016, by Transpo Group. The study is 
included in the Transportation Department file for this development.  
The Traffic Impact Study shows that the project will generate about 340 total pm 
peak hour trips.  The previous shopping center use generated about 142 trips, 
resulting in a net of 198 new trips.  Five major intersections in the project area were 
analyzed with the project trips added for the 2017 future condition.  All of the 
intersections are expected to operate at level of service of D or better.  The site’s 
three access driveways were also analyzed, and are expected to operate at level of 
service A or B. 
 
This analysis shows that no significant traffic impacts are expected as a result of this 
project, and no additional mitigation is needed. 

 
 
VII. CHANGES TO PROPOSAL DUE TO CITY REVIEW  
 

Changes to the project as a result of Design Review include the following: 

 The streetscape along 156th Avenue NE and how the building interfaces with the 
streetscape were redesigned to ensure that the project met the requirements for a 
sidewalk-oriented development.   

 Gross Floor Areas was recalculated, which resulted in reducing Building D from six to 
five stories. 

 A stronger Pedestrian Connection between 156th Avenue NE and NE Bel-Red Road 
was designed to include enhanced landscaping, an accessible route, and stronger 
connection with the GRE project to the north. 

 As a result of the required realignment of NE Bel-Red Road (curb moved eastward) 
and provision of a new sidewalk, existing trees on the GRE site needed to be 
removed.  The applicant worked with the GRE property owner to the north to redesign 
the street frontage. The streetscape will now include new landscaping on the proposal 
site as well as tree removal and new landscaping on the GRE site to create a unified 
street frontage. 

 The building façade was revised to lessen the apparent mass of the building and 
create more interesting facades. 

 A turn-around was provided for use by vehicles, including garbage trucks, using the 
western driveway.  A control barrier at the end of this driveway will allow the 
occasional full-size semi-truck to exit onto NE Bel-Red Road. 

 
 
VIII. DECISION CRITERIA 

Below is a discussion of how the proposal has met the decision criteria for the Design 
Review request. 
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Design Review:  The Director may approve, or approve with modifications, and 
application for Design Review under LUC 20.30F.145.A–E if: 

 
1. The proposal is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. 
 This project is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan, which includes policies for the 

provision of housing along with policies that address the goals of site and building 
design.  The addition of new residential units is consistent with the City’s goal of 
creating housing for its population and the region under the State’s Growth 
Management Act. This project is also in alignment with the City’s commitment to 
maintain, strengthen, protect and enhance its existing residential neighborhoods. 

 
Comprehensive Plan Policies most relevant to this proposal include the following: 

 
Housing: 
 
Policy HO-2:  Promote quality, community-friendly single family, multifamily and mixed 
use development, through features such as enhanced open space and pedestrian 
connectivity. 
 
Policy HO-7:  Encourage development of affordable housing through incentives and 
other tools consistent with state-enabling legislation. 
Policy HO-11:  Encourage housing opportunities in mixed residential/commercial 
settings throughout the city. 
Policy HO-13:  Ensure that mixed-use development complements and enhances the 
character of the surrounding residential and commercial areas.   
 
Finding:  The proposal involves residential infill on an under-utilized site in the Bel-
Red Subarea. Additional residential units are beneficial to the City’s housing goals and 
the region’s promotion of jobs/housing balance under the State’s Growth Management 
Act.  A development in this location will provide additional housing opportunities for 
people who choose to live in an area that is close to services, retail centers, regional 
transportation, and employment centers. 
 
The proposal also fulfills the city’s desire to provide a larger range of housing options 
that are available to a wide range of citizens by providing 35 units of affordable 
housing that will be distributed throughout the four buildings. 
 
The use, site, and building design of the proposed development are compatible with 
the commercial and residential uses in the surrounding neighborhoods and will provide 
additional pedestrian connectivity between the project site and the surrounding 
residential neighborhoods to the south and east and to the rest of the Bel-Red 
Subarea.  Additional open space will be provided for the residents on the interior of the 
site and for the general public along the generous street frontages and along the 
Pedestrian Connection. 

 
Urban Design: 
 
Policy UD-12:  Enhance and support a safe, active, connected and functional 
pedestrian environment for all ages and abilities. 
Policy UD-21:  Explore opportunities to enhance pedestrian and other mobility 
connections between buildings and developments. 
Policy UD-25:  Ensure that site and building design relates and connects from site to 
site. 
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Policy UD-45:  Ensure that perimeter areas of more intense developments use site 
and building designs that are compatible with and connect to surrounding development 
where appropriate. 
 
Finding: Refer to Section VIII.3 of this report for a discussion of how the proposal has 
met the Bel-Red Architectural Guidelines. Through adherence to the guidelines and 
requirements of the Land Use Code, the proposed development will provide multiple, 
pedestrian-friendly connections through the site, providing pedestrian connections 
between 156th Avenue NE, NE 20th Street, and NE Bel-Red Roads and with the GRE 
development to the north.   
 
Bel-Red Subarea: 
 
Policy S-BR-16:  Encourage place-making and a dynamic public realm by integrating 
publicly accessible plazas, open spaces and other gathering places with development 
in public and private projects. 
 
Policy S-BR-18:  Encourage diversity in the built environment through a variety of 
building heights and forms, building articulation and modulation.  Encourage building 
rooflines and floorplates that break down the scale of buildings, help to differentiate 
Bel-Red from Downtown, and enhance the architectural variety of the area. 
Policy S-BR-19:  Encourage the use of building materials that are of high quality and 
durability, are appropriate for the area climate, and that have a sense of permanence. 
 
Finding:   The placemaking and design objectives of the Comprehensive Plan have 
been met through application of the Bel-Red Architectural Design Guidelines.  Refer to 
discussion in Section VIII.3 regarding how the proposal has responded to the Bel-Red 
Architectural Design Guidelines. 
 
Policy S-BR-24:  Encourage private and public use of public art to enrich design 
aesthetics and add character, identity and sense of place. 
Policy S-BR-25:  Design and develop an outstanding street environment that 
promotes streets as key urban places, sensitive to their context and providing an 
interesting and aesthetically rich experience.  Apply a street hierarch with design 
guidelines and street standards that provides an appropriate combination of the 
elements. 

 
Finding:  Through application of the design guidelines found in LUC 20.25D.150, the 
applicant has provided the following: 

 Rich streetscape environments that include an integration of open space, art, and 
landscaping with new street trees; 

 Sidewalks that are pulled away from the surrounding arterial streets to provide a 
pleasant walking experience and gathering spaces; 

 Ground floor differentiation via a change in materials, architectural detailing, the 
provision of front doors facing the street; and 

 Mid-block connections including the Pedestrian Connection between 156th Avenue 
NE and NE Bel-Red Road and publically accessible walkways that will connect NE 
20th Street with NE Bel-Red Road and the GRE project to the north. 

 
2. The proposal complies with the applicable requirements of this Code. 

 
 Finding:  The proposal complies with all applicable requirements of the Land Use 
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Code.  Refer to Section III of this report for specific information regarding how the 
proposal has complied with the requirements of the Land Use Code. 

 
3. The proposal addresses all applicable design guidelines or criteria of this Code 

in a manner which fulfills their purpose and intent. 
 
 Finding:   
 As conditioned, the proposal complies with all applicable Design Guidelines contained 

in LUC 20.25D.150 for the Bel-Red Subarea as discussed below:   
 
 

A. CHARACTER AND SITE DESIGN GUIDELINES (LUC 20.25D.150.B) 
 

1. Integrate the Natural Environment 
a. Intent: 
 Reinforce linkages and orient buildings to the Bel-Red Subarea’s natural 

and landscape features. 
b. Guideline: 
 Site design should capitalize on significant elements of the natural 

environment, such as planned and open space and natural features, such 
as stream and wetlands.  Development should include open space 
amenities for residents, employees and visitors. 

 
Finding:  The 156th Avenue NE sidewalk and landscaping have been 
redesigned to provide a meandering sidewalk that allows for large areas of 
landscaping between the street and the building façade.  The character of this 
public walkway complements the vegetated character of adjacent properties, 
particularly those to the east.  Pedestrian linkages with significant landscaping 
have also been provided between 156th Avenue NE and NE Bel-Red Road and 
from NE 20th Street to NE Bel-Red Road along the western driveway and from 
NE 20th Street, through the interior of the site, to the existing residential 
development to the north. 

 
2. Promote Architectural Compatibility 

a. Intent: 
 New buildings should contribute to the quality and character of their 

architectural context. 
b. Guideline: 
 Buildings should “fit” with their architectural surroundings – relating to 

nearby buildings rather than calling attention to themselves through design 
excesses or novel variations.  Architectural elements should enhance, not 
detract from, the area’s overall character. 

 
Finding:  The recently completed GRE project to the north set a design 
precedent that meets the goals of the Bel-Red Subarea Design Guidelines.  
Hyde Square will provide a design with complementary aesthetics and 
massing.  The project will have clean, contemporary design which maintaining 
a warm character through the use of rich materials, including Western Red 
Cedar siding and complementary earthtone colors.   

 
3. Establish and Strengthen Gateways 

a. Intent: 
  Use architectural and landscape elements to mark transitions and 
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entrances. 
b. Guideline: 
  Entrances to and within the Bel-Red Subarea should be celebrated at many 

levels.  Pedestrians, cyclists, transit passengers, and motorists should 
experience a sense of ‘entering’ or moving into the area as well as entry 
into unique districts or neighborhoods within the subarea. 

 
Finding:  The corner of NE 20th Street and 156th Avenue NE is a major 
gateway into the Bel-Red Subarea from the eastern and southern 
neighborhoods of Bellevue.  This corner is encumbered by a PSE easement 
and numerous mechanical equipment cabinets.  As a placeholder, the 
applicant has proposed a grove of white  ‘Jacquemontii’ birch trees to provide 
visual interest, particularly at night when up-lit with landscape lighting.  
However, further development of this gateway design will be required during 
Clearing and Grading Permit review.  Among other things, special paving, art 
and wayfinding should be incorporated into the design. Refer to Condition of 
Approval regarding the gateway corner design in Section X of this report. 

 
4. Protect and Enhance Water Resources  

a. Intent: 
  Conserve water quality, natural hydrology and habitat, and preserve 

biodiversity through protection of water bodies, wetlands and natural 
hydrological systems. 

b. Guideline: 
  Natural water systems regulate water supply, provide biological habitat and 

may provide recreational opportunities.  Undeveloped ecosystems absorb 
the precipitation and convey only a small portion of rainfall as surface 
runoff.  New and infill development should minimize disturbances to the 
site, adjacent and regional natural water systems. 

 
Finding:  The project calls for measures to address protection of surface water 
and thereby protect the natural water systems downstream from the project 
site.  The site areas beyond the building limits will be heavily landscaped to 
encourage infiltration and slow runoff.  The two amenity buildings will have 
green roofs and the amenity plaza decks will have landscaped areas to slow 
runoff and encourage evapotranspiration.  Stormwater will be collected on-site 
and routed to an on-site detention facility that will help to reduce the flow rates 
as stormwater is discharged from the site.  The reduced flowrates will represent 
the site conditions as a forested site.  In addition, filterra structure will be 
provided to capture runoff water from the central drive and turnaround. 

 
5. Integrate Art 

a. Intent: 
  Art should complement the character of the site, building or district as a 

whole, and be integrated into the design of the building or outdoor space. 
b. Guideline: 
  Larger pieces of art should bring focus to an outdoor space, smaller pieces 

should bring detail to the pedestrian realm.  Art should not overwhelm 
outdoor spaces or render buildings mere backdrops. 

 
Finding:  Art has been integrated into the overall landscape design of the 
project – particularly along the 156th Avenue NE streetscape and the pedestrian 
connection along the northern property line.  In these locations, laser cut metal 
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panels will be integrated into the landscape to serve as wayfinding as well as to 
add visual interest. Art will also be incorporated into the railings and paving 
patterns found on the pedestrian walkway along the northern property line. 
Actual design and approval of the art pieces will occur under both Clearing and 
Grading Permit and Building Permit review.  Refer to Condition of Approval 
regarding art and street furniture in Section X of this report. 

 
 

B. PEDESTRIAN EMPHASIS GUIDELINES (LUC 20.25D.150.C) 
 
1. Define the Pedestrian Environment 

a. Intent: 
  A building should provide a continuous, visually rich pedestrian experience 

along its ground floor street front. 
b. Guideline: 
  The most important part of a building to a pedestrian is its ground floor – 

the lowest 15 feet of the façade, which a person experiences walking past 
or entering the building.  This ‘pedestrian experience zone’ should provide a 
sense of enclosure, and a continuous and comfortable street edge for the 
pedestrian.  Ground floor building transparency should foster interaction 
between the public and private realms. 

 
Finding:  A lot of attention has been paid to the creation of interesting and 
varied pedestrian spaces through and around the proposal buildings.  A 
meandering public sidewalk along 156th Avenue NE with extensive plantings, 
gathering spaces with seating, and street-oriented front doors on the ground 
floor residential units will all work together to create an interesting pedestrian-
oriented streetscape.  Along NE 20th Street, unit entries are also oriented to the 
street and physically connected to the public sidewalk via stairs due to 
significant grade changes between the sidewalk and the ground floor unit 
floorplates. A new public sidewalk and landscaping with new street trees in a 
continuous planting strip will create a pleasant pedestrian environment.  The 
existing bus stop on NE 20th Street will also be relocated along this frontage 
with new landing pads and shelter.  Refer to Condition of Approval 
regarding the final bus stop location and design in Section X of this 
report. 
 
The use of architectural details will also help to enrich the pedestrian 
experience.  Incorporation of horizontal wood siding and brick along the ground 
floor units below an overhanging wood soffit will provide additional definition to 
the base of the building and a warmth to the ground floor façades. 

 
2. Enhance the Pedestrian System 

a. Intent: 
  Establish the pedestrian as the priority, eliminating pedestrian barriers and 

ensuring that walking routes are convenient, direct and pleasant. 
b. Guideline: 
  Pedestrian routes should be attractive, easy to use and encourage walking 

and activity.  Sidewalks should be continuous, avoiding interruptions such 
as vehicle curb cuts or changes in direction or grade.  The portion of the 
sidewalk dedicated to walking should be free of barriers such as utility 
poles, newspaper boxes, café tables and chairs, permanent planters, tree 
grates or other obstructions and clutter. 
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Finding:  In addition to the public sidewalk, numerous pedestrian routes will be 
provided through and around the proposal.  A through-block Pedestrian 
Connection will be provided along the northern property line; connecting 156th 
Avenue NE and NE Bel-Red Road.  The pathway itself will be accessible via 
ramps and will feature seating, art in the form of laser cut panels, railings and 
paving patterns, and pedestrian-scaled landscaping. 
 
There will also be a mid-block pedestrian connection through the site (between 
the eastern building and western building) from NE 20th Street, linking up with 
the pedestrian connection above and an existing connection point with the 
GRE development on the adjacent property to the north.   
 
Lastly, there will be a walkway provided along the western driveway to connect 
NE 20th Street with NE Bel-Red Road. 

 
3. Protect Pedestrians from the Elements 

a. Intent 
  Provide pedestrians with protection from wind, sun, rain, sleet and snow. 
b. Guideline: 
  Awnings and canopies are encouraged along the ground floor of buildings 

to protect pedestrians from rain and snow and provide shade in summer. 
 
  The design of awnings and canopies should be an integral component of 

the building façade.  Awnings should be in proportion to the building and 
sidewalk, and not so large as to impact street trees, light fixtures or other 
street furniture. 

 
Finding:  Because all building facades are set back from the street frontages, 
there is no opportunity to provide weather protection along the public 
sidewalks.  Overhead weather protection will be provided at all of the building 
entries.  In addition, the ground floor facades are set back approximately six 
feet from the upper floors to provide an overhanging soffit at the ‘front doors’. 

 
4. Create a Variety of Successful Outdoor Spaces 

a. Intent: 
    Provide comfortable and inviting outdoor spaces for a variety of activities 

during all hours and seasons. 
b. Guideline: 
  Outdoor gathering spaces should be inviting and maximize opportunities for 

use.  They should be spatially well-defined, inviting, secure, easy to 
maintain.  They may be intimate and quiet or active and boisterous.  All 
areas should work well for pedestrians and provide space for special events 
as well as passive activities.  

 
Finding:  The proposed development will provide outdoor spaces for both the 
public and the building residents.  Along the street frontages and the 
Pedestrian Corridor, small gathering spaces will allow opportunities for the 
public to pause and rest.   
 
Interior to the site, there will be four distinct outdoor courtyards.  Two of the 
courtyards are designed to be more active spaces and the other two are 
envisioned as more passive, quiet spaces.  The northeast courtyard will have 
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communal barbeques and large outdoor eating spaces because it will receive 
afternoon and evening sunlight.  All four courtyards will have private tenant 
patios at grade that are separated via planters for the general open spaces 

 
5. Provide Places for Stopping and Viewing 

a. Intent: 
  Provide comfortable and inviting places where people can stop to sit, rest 

and visit. 
b. Guidelines: 
  People-watching, socializing and eating are restful and pleasurable 

activities for the pedestrian; providing special places where they can do 
these activities increases the pedestrian’s sense of enjoyment. 

 
  Seating and resting places can add vitality to the urban environment.  

People will use available seating in open, well-designed areas, not in 
secluded or awkward spots. 

 
Finding:  Opportunities for resting and people-watching have been provided 
throughout the proposal for both the public and building residents. On the 
public street frontages, seating opportunities have been provided via seat walls 
and benches that will be tucked into small, intimate gathering spaces 
connected to the sidewalk.  Seating opportunities are also provided along the 
Pedestrian Connection at the entry point on 156th Avenue NE, at the mid-point 
connection with the GRE project to the north, and at the entry point on NE Bel-
Red Road.  
 
Outdoor amenity spaces internal to the site in each of the four courtyards will 
include amenities such as fireplaces, outdoor dining areas, and barbeques. 

 
 

C. ARCHITECTURAL GUIDELINES (LUC 25D.150.D) 
 

1. Encourage High-Quality Materials 
a. Intent: 
  Create a sense of permanence in the Bel-Red Subarea through the use of 

high-quality building materials. 
b. Guideline: 
  Quality wall materials can provide a sense of permanence and bring life 

and warmth to a neighborhood.  Wall and building materials must enhance 
the street environment while maintaining compatibility with adjacent 
buildings.  Articulation of wall materials should be bold, with materials that 
show depth, quality and durability.  It should be apparent that the materials 
have substance and mass, and are not artificial, thin ‘stage set’ applied only 
to the building’s surface. 

 
Finding:  The clean lines of the building are enhanced through the use of 
contrasting colored materials and a variety of deck and window configurations.  
The exterior materials are durable and high-quality and also help to break up 
the mass of the buildings and create a well-modulated façade.  They include 
metal panels, cementitious panels, cast-in-place concrete, dark brick masonry, 
and horizontal wood siding.  Steel stairs and horizontal cable rails will further 
add to the rich palette of materials at the ground level.  
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2. Provide Interesting Building Massing 
a. Intent: 
  Use scale-defining devices to break up the longitudinal dimensions of 

buildings, creating a comfortable sense of enclosure by establishing an 
uninterrupted street edge. 

b. Guideline: 
  The length and breadth of a building should be friendly in scale and inviting 

to the pedestrian.  Portions of a large building mass should be broken into 
smaller, appropriately scaled modules, with changes in plane indicated by 
bold projections and indentations.  This allows an overly large building to 
appear as smaller, side-by-side buildings. Vertical and horizontal elements 
should be used to create a human scale and form a coherent pattern 
providing visual interest to the pedestrian. 

 
Finding:  Materials, color, and architectural detailing will be used around the 
building to break up the massing of the building and to create an interesting 
and well-modulated façade both horizontally and vertically.  The base will be a 
mix of dark brick masonry and horizontal wood siding at the recessed ground 
floor units.  The body and upper floors are differentiated by variation in 
cementitious panels, window patterning, panel modulation and balcony 
expression.  Vertical modulation will be expressed through balconies, corner 
recesses and color variation to create a rhythm and pattern language to 
provide visual interest to the façade. 
 
While the building does not present a pure tripartite arrangement, the building 
will clearly have a defined base, middle, and upper arrangement in a 
composition that will provide variety and visual interest within each building and 
between the buildings.  Differences in height between Buildings A and D on NE 
20th Street, articulated corners, a variety of building heights on 156th Avenue 
NE, and modulated bays within the building facades will provide additional 
architectural interest and reduction of apparent scale and mass. 

 
3. Create Attractive Building Silhouettes and Rooflines 

a. Intent: 
  Building rooflines should enliven the pedestrian experience and provide 

visual interest with details that create forms and shadows. 
b. Guideline: 
  A building’s silhouette should be compatible with the intended character of 

the area and enhance the streetscape.  In some cases, it may be 
appropriate to mark an entryway with a distinct form, such as a tower, to 
emphasize the significant of the building entry. Roof massing should be 
simple yet detailed and articulated.  For example, flat roofs may be 
appropriate if they have a cornice designed with depth and detail 
expressing the top of the building wall.  Dormers set into sloped roofs may 
be appropriate.  These forms provide visual interest and bring additional 
living space, light and ventilation to upper floor and attic spaces. 

 
Finding:  Modulation on building facades will provide varied cornice line 
silhouettes.  Special building features such as rooftop decks and highlighted 
with special roofs or canopies that complement the overall building 
architecture.  The prominent corners of the buildings have been set back at the 
southwest (gateway) corner and the vehicular entry off NE 20th Street to 
provide a varied, top floor penthouse effect.  The buildings will step down along 
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NE 20th Street, following the slope of the site, and a floor has been removed on 
Building D to provide more variation along the roofline and open up views to 
the west. 

 
4. Foster Attractive Rooftops 

a. Intent: 
  Integrate rooftop elements into the building design. 
b. Guideline: 
  Roof shape, surface materials, colors, and penthouse functions should all 

be integrated into the overall building design.  LUC 20.20.525 provides 
guidance for rooftop mechanical equipment. 

 
Finding:  Rooftop structures have been grouped together as much as possible 
and mechanical equipment screening will be incorporated into elevator and 
stair shaft extensions.  There will be two ‘skylounge’ roof decks on the two 
eastern structures.  They will provide additional building silhouette interest.  
Green roofs on the lower amenity buildings will complement the four, heavily 
landscaped roofdecks that make up the interior of the site. 

 
5. Promote Welcoming Residential Entries 

a. Intent: 
  Residential entries should provide a graceful transition between the public 

and private realms. 
b. Guideline: 
  Residential entries should be substantial enough to suggest privacy yet 

welcoming to those who approach and enter.  The overall character of the 
entry treatments will vary depending on street type.  Entries on street where 
sidewalk-oriented development is required will have a higher degree of 
transparency, orientation towards the street, and design detail than other 
portions of the subarea. 

 
Finding:  The main entry into the project is via the driveway off NE 20th which 
is designed to be shared between pedestrians and vehicles. Each of the four 
buildings will have a main residential entry off of the internal open space/arrival 
court.   
 
The ground floor residential units facing 156th Avenue NE will all have front 
doors facing the street and will be physically connected to the public sidewalk 
via secondary walkways and the interface between the public and private realm 
will be enhanced with landscaping and art..  The ground floor units on NE 20th 
will also have a physical connection to the public streetscape via stairs and 
walkways, although the front doors of the units will be off internal corridors in 
the buildings. 

 
6. Promote Visually Interesting Upper Floor Residential Windows 

a. Intent: 
  Upper floor residential windows should create an open and inviting 

atmosphere that adds visual interest and enhances the experience of the 
building both inside and out. 

b. Guideline: 
  The windows of a residential building should be pleasing and coherent.  

Their size and detailing should be of a human scale with regular spacing 
and a rhythm of similarly shaped windows. 
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Finding:  The scale of the residential fenestration is consistent with the 
recently-completed residential project to the north and a variety of window 
treatments create an interesting rhythm and consistency between the four 
buildings. 

 
 

D. LIGHTING GUIDELINES (LUC 25D.150.E) 
 

1. Orient Lighting Toward Sidewalks and Public Spaces 
a. Intent: 
  Pedestrian-scaled lighting should be used to highlight sidewalks, street 

trees and other features, and harmonize with other visual elements in the 
subarea. 

b. Guideline: 
  Pedestrian-scaled lighting should be provided along pedestrian walkways 

and public open spaces.  A single fixture type should be used throughout 
an area with slight variations allowed to identify smaller districts.  Fixtures 
should be visually quiet as to not overpower or dominate the streetscape. 

 
Finding:  Integrated lighting design will provide overall site security while 
creating safe and inviting gathering areas within the central courtyards and 
open spaces.  The lighting concept is to provide consistent pathway lighting 
fixtures within the center of the site and accent lighting within the four individual 
courtyards.  Pathway lighting will also be provided along the pedestrian 
connection.  New city-approved street lights will be installed along NE 20th 
Street in conjunction with required street improvements.  The existing lighting 
on 156th Avenue NE will remain.  Refer to Conditions of Approval regarding 
exterior lighting in Section X of this report. 

 
2. Integrate Building Lighting 

a. Intent: 
  Architectural lighting that enhances and helps articulate building design, 

including illumination of cornices and entries, uplighting and other effects. 
b. Guideline: 
  Exterior lighting of buildings should be an integral component of the façade 

composition.  Lighting should be used to create effect of shadow, relief and 
outline that add visual interest and highlight aspects of the building.  
Lighting should not cast glare into residential units or onto adjacent lots or 
streets in any way that decreases the safety of pedestrians and vehicles. 

 
Finding:  The building lighting approach will be to provide accent lighting for 
the amenity buildings on the site interior; supplementing the site lighting while 
accenting select architectural elements of the buildings and landscape 
features.  Wall sconces will be used to further define the residential entries and 
key architectural components.   

 
 

E. SIGN GUIDELINES (LUC 20.25D.150.F) 
 

1. Consider Size and Placement of Wall Signs 
a. Intent: 
  Signs that are sized and placed so that they are compatible with a 
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building’s architectural design and contribute to the character of the 
subarea. 

b. Guideline: 
  Signs should not overwhelm the building or its special architectural 

features.  Signs should not render the building a mere backdrop for 
advertising or building identification.  Signs should be good neighbors; they 
should not compete with each other or dominate the setting due to 
inconsistent height, size, shape, number, color, lighting or movement. 

 
Finding:  Because there will be no retail uses in the project, wayfinding 
signage will be consistent with the overall design and character of the building 
and will consist of entry monuments on each street frontage, building 
identification, directions signage for site amenities and management offices.  
The design intent for signage is to provide overall project identification and 
directional information without competing or dominating the architecture of the 
project.  Refer to Condition of Approval regarding signage in Section X of 
this report. 

 
4. The proposal is compatible with, and responds to, the existing or intended 

character, appearance, and quality of development and physical characteristics 
of the subject property and immediate vicinity. 

 
Finding:  Through compliance with the codes and requirements of the Land Use Code, 
including adherence to the Bel-Red Design Guidelines, the proposal will be of a high 
quality that is consistent with the surrounding development.  Refer to discussions in 
Section III (Consistency with Land Use Code/Zoning Requirements), Section V 
(Technical Reviews), Section VI (SEPA), and Section VIII.1 and 3 (Comprehensive Plan 
and Design Guidelines Analysis) for further information. 

 
5. The proposal will be served by adequate public facilities including streets, fire 

protection, and utilities. 

 
 Finding:  All required public services and facilities are available to the site.   
 

 
IX. DECISION  
 

After conducting the various administrative reviews associated with the proposal, including 
applicable Land Use consistency, City Code & Standard compliance reviews and SEPA 
review, the Director does hereby APPROVE WITH CONDITIONS the subject proposal, 
which includes Design Review and SEPA threshold determination. 
 

 
X. CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 
  

Compliance with City Codes and Documents 
The applicant shall comply with all applicable Bellevue City Codes, Standards, and 
Ordinances, including, but not limited to the following: 
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Applicable Codes, Standards and Ordinances 
 

Contact Person 
 

Clearing & Grading Code – BCC 23.76 Janney Gwo, 425-452-6190 
Construction Codes – BCC Title 23 Bldg. Desk, 425-452-4121 

Fire Code – BCC 23.11 Adrian Jones, 425-452-7832 

Land Use Code – BCC Title 20 Sally Nichols, 425-452-2727 
Environmental Procedures Code –  
BCC Title 22.02 

Sally Nichols, 425-452-2727 

Noise Control – BCC 9.18 Sally Nichols, 425-452-2727 

Right-of-way Use Code – BCC 14.30 Tim Stever, 425-452-4294 

Sign Code – BCC Title 22 Sally Nichols, 425-452-2727 
Transportation Code – BCC 14.60 Molly Johnson, 425-452-6178 

Utility Code – BCC Title 24 Brad Ayers, 425-452-6054 

 
 
The following conditions are imposed on the applicant under the authority referenced: 

 
A. GENERAL CONDITIONS: The following conditions apply to all phases of 

development. 
 

1. Noise & Construction Hours 
The proposal will be subject to normal construction hours of 7 a.m. to 6 p.m., 
Monday through Friday and 9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. on Saturdays, except for 
Federal holidays and as further defined by the Bellevue City Code.  Proximity to 
existing residential uses will be given special consideration.  Upon written 
request to DSD, work hours may be extended to 10:00 p.m. if the criteria for 
extension of work hours as stated in BCC 9.18 can be met and the appropriate 
mitigation employed.  

 
AUTHORITY:     BCC 9.18.020.C & 9.18.040 
REVIEWER:    Sally Nichols, Land Use 
 

2. Use of Noise Abatement Technology 
The use of best available noise abatement technology consistent with feasibility is 
required during construction to mitigate construction noise impacts to surrounding 
uses. 
 
AUTHORITY:  BCC 9.18.020.F 
REVIEWER:  Sally Nichols, Land Use 
 

3. Air Pollution From Construction Vehicles and Equipment 
Construction vehicles and heavy construction equipment shall emit the least 
amount of air pollution as possible.  While on city streets, all construction 
vehicles shall meet the requirements of the Revised Code of Washington 
46.61.655 for covered loads. 
 
AUTHORITY: State Environmental Policy Act, Bellevue City Code, 23.76, 

Revised Code of Washington 46.61.655 
REVIEWER:  Sally Nichols, Land Use 
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4. Provisions For Loading 
The property owner shall provide an off-street loading space which can access a 
public street.  This must include an off-street location for garbage pick-up, which 
must be acceptable to the garbage hauler. On-street loading and unloading will 
not be permitted. 
 
AUTHORITY:  LUC 20.20.590.K.4; BCC 14.60.180 
REVIEWER:  Molly Johnson, Transportation 
 

5. Vehicular Access Restrictions 
Access to this site from 156th Avenue NE will be restricted to right-turn-in and 
right-turn-out only. This will be achieved through installation of a c-curb and 
signage, as specified in the final civil engineering plans for the development. 
 
AUTHORITY:  BCC 14.60.150 
REVIEWER:    Molly Johnson, Transportation 

 
6. Utilities Conceptual Approval 

Utility Department approval of the Design Review application is based on the 
conceptual design only. Changes to the site layout may be required to 
accommodate the utilities after utility engineering is approved. The water, sewer, 
and storm drainage systems shall be designed per the current City of Bellevue 
Utility Codes and Utility Engineering Standards. Utilities Department design 
review, plan approval, and field inspection is performed under Utilities Permit 
Processes. All connection charges will be due with Utility permits prior to 
issuance.  
 
AUTHORITY:  BCC 24.02, 24.04, 24.06  
REVIEWER:  Brad Ayers, Utilities 
 

7. Sanitary Sewer 
Utility Department approval of the Design Review application is based on final 
acceptance of the off-site sewer improvements constructed under a separate 
Utility Developer Extension Agreement.  The sewer upgrade in NE Bel-Red Road 
extends from 148th Ave NE to NE 20th Street.  The off-site improvements are 
necessary to support the proposed development.  The sanitary sewer system 
shall be designed to current Bellevue Utility Codes and Utility Engineering 
Standards.   

 
AUTHORITY:  BCC 24.04  
REVIEWER:  Brad Ayers, Utilities 

 
8. Modification to the Design Review Plans 

Any modification to this approval shall be documented as an Amendment to this 
Design Review OR as an addition or revision to this issued land use approval, 
processed as a Land Use Exemption.  The applicant shall demonstrate 
compliance with the Land Use Code in effect at the time of issuance of this report 
and as long as the project remains vested.  Any modification of the project design 
must be reviewed for consistency with the design intent as stated in Section III.B 
of this report. Conditions of Approval run for the life of the project. 
 
AUTHORITY:  LUC 20.30F.175 
REVIEWER:  Sally Nichols, Land Use 
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9. Addressing 
  Addresses for the buildings and residential units have assigned by the City’s 

Address Coordinator and will be the following: 
 

New Parcel Address: 15500 NE 20TH ST 
 
Building A (SE Building) - 2038 155TH PL NE 
Building B (NW Building) - 2089 155TH PL NE 
Building C (NE Building) - 2098 155TH PL NE 
Building D (SW Building) - 2023 155TH PL NE 
West Amenity Building - 2063 155TH PL NE 
East Amenity Building - 2074 155TH PL NE 
Leasing Office - 2030 155TH PL NE 
 
Permits for building shells should not be submitted under a primary project or 
parcel address, but rather under the addresses above. 

 
AUTHORITY:  BCC 14.02 
REVIEWER:  Jani Carter, Address Coordinator 
 

10. Solid Waste/Recycling 
All pick-up functions will be handled on-site and all rights of way and public 
easements shall not be occupied by trash receptacles, dumpsters, recycling bins 
or other such items. 
 
AUTHORITY:  LUC 20.20.725 
REVIEWER:  Sally Nichols, Land Use 

 
11. Fire  

In subsequent construction permits, the following fire requirements must be met: 
a) Fire Department access must be designed in accordance with chapter 5 of 

the IFC. You can view City of Bellevue code amendments to the IFC at 
http://www.bellevuewa.gov/fire_marshal_message.htm 
 
Detention vaults and pipes in the roadway shall be capable of supporting fire 
apparatus with a gross weight of 64,000 lbs. (rear axle=48,000 lbs and  front 
axle=19,000 lbs) and shall support the weight of the ladder truck outrigger 
which is 45,000 lbs over an 18 inch square. 
 

b) Fire hydrants must be located in accordance with IFC chapter 5. 
 

c) Fire Protection Requirements: 
Provide life safety systems to include fire alarm (IFC 907), automatic fire 
sprinklers (IFC 903), standpipes (BA IFC 905.3.8), shaft pressurization 
systems (Numbered Description Sheet 42 & IBC 909), Emergency 
Responder Radio Coverage system (BA IFC 510. This radio system will 
require a separate permit (FE permit)). 
 
Automatic Sprinkler Systems 
1. The sprinkler and standpipe system is addressed IFC 903 & 905 with 

Bellevue Amendments.   
2. Adequate heat to maintain 40 deg. F must be provided.  Heat tracing is 

http://www.bellevuewa.gov/fire_marshal_message.htm
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not a substitute where other engineering options can be used. 
3. A separate permit is required for the sprinkler system including 

standpipes (FB permit) and the underground fire line (FD permit) 
 
Standpipes / FDC 
1. Standpipe systems shall be provided in accordance with BA IFC 905. In 

particular: 
a. The standpipe risers shall be interconnected and have an isolation 

valve for each standpipe.  
b. Fire department connections shall be provided on two separate sides 

of this project, the NE and SW.  
c. A Fire hydrant must be located within 100ft of the FDC 
d. FDC must be labeled in accordance with Amended IFC 912.4  
e. All roof and floor remote areas must be within 200 feet of hose travel 

distance from a protected standpipe hose connection as the route of 
the hose will travel through the building in accordance with BA IFC 
905.4 

f. All parking garage remote areas must be within 240 feet of hose travel 
distance from a protected standpipe hose connection as routed in the 
normal travel lanes. (BA IFC 905.4). 

2. Location of Class I standpipe hose connections must be in accordance 
with BA IFC 905.4. 

 
Fire Alarms 
1. Fire Alarm systems shall be provided in accordance with IFC 907, and 

NFPA 72.  In particular:  
a. Smoke detectors shall be installed to comply with IFC 907.  They shall 

be connected to the Fire Alarm system. 
b. Sprinkler zoning by floor is required. 
c. Wiring for the fire alarm systems shall meet the requirements of NFPA 

72 with regards to Survivability, and IBC 909.20.6 as relates to shaft 
pressurization control wiring. 

d.   Single/multi station smoke alarms in R occupancies. 
e.   Low frequency for R occupancies in accordance with NFPA 72.  

2. A separate permit is required for the fire alarm system (FA permit) 
 

Smoke Control- shaft pressurization system 
1. A smoke control system that complies with IBC 909 and NDS 42 shall be 

provided.    
2. Submittal requirements are detailed in Number Sheet 42 
3. Permit timing. Permit application and approval timing is as follows:  

a.  The Smoke Control Concept (see number sheet 42A) must be 
approved prior to submittal of the garage building permit (BB for the 
garage).  

b.  The Smoke control Detailed Design (see number sheet 42B) must be 
submitted prior to issuance of the garage building permit (BB for 
garage).  

c.  The Smoke Control Permit (FH Detailed Design see number sheet 
42B) must be approved before the above grade building permit (BB 
for podium/tower) will be issued.  

d.  Work associated with the smoke control permit, except for a slab-only 
pre-wire, cannot occur until the Smoke Control permit (FH) is issued. 
An electrical Pre-Construction meeting is required before garage slab-
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only permit is issued.  
4. Provide 2hr protection of control and power wiring for stair and elevator 

pressurization systems per BA 909.20.6.1. Wiring for the fire alarm 
systems shall meet the requirements of NFPA 72 on Survivability, and 
IBC 909.20.6 as relates to shaft pressurization. 

 
d) Demolition and construction shall conform to the requirements of International 

Fire Code Chapter 14. 
 

e) Other Special Processes or Subjects: 
Generator 
The installation of generators, fuel tanks and fuel piping shall require a review 
and approval by both the fire and mechanical departments. (BL permit).  
 
The installation shall meet the requirements of IBC 403 & IFC 603 & 604.  

 
Additional Requirements  
1. Provide a construction standpipe as required by Chapter 33 of the IFC.   
2. Provide fire extinguishers in accordance with IFC 1415 IFC 906.  Verify 

that all portions of the building are within 75 feet of foot travel of a fire 
extinguisher. 

3. The owner shall designate a person to be the fire prevention program 
superintendent who shall be responsible for the fire prevention program 
and ensure that it is carried out through completion of the project. The fire 
prevention program superintendent shall have the authority to enforce the 
provisions of this chapter and other provisions as necessary to secure the 
intent of this chapter. Where guard service is provided, the 
superintendent shall be responsible for the guard service. This person will 
regularly report his findings and observations to the Fire Inspector. 

4. Use of Parking Garages Prior to TCO:  Private vehicles will not be 
allowed to be parked in buildings under construction until the fire sprinkler 
system is placed in service (including water flow notification) and the 
parking garage has been approved by the building official and fire 
marshal. 

 
AUTHORITY:  IFC 503.3 Bellevue Amended 
REVIEWER:  Travis Ripley, Fire 

 
 

B. PRIOR TO CLEARING & GRADING PERMIT:  These conditions must be complied 
with on plans submitted with the Clearing & Grading or Demolition permit 
application: 

 
12. Right-of-Way Use Permit 

Prior to issuance of any construction or clearing and grading permit, the applicant 
shall secure applicable right-of-way use permits from the City’s Transportation 
Department, which may include: 

a) Designated truck hauling routes. 

b) Truck loading/unloading activities. 

c) Location of construction fences. 

d) Hours of construction and hauling. 

e) Requirements for leasing of right-of-way or pedestrian easements. 
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f) Provisions for street sweeping, excavation and construction. 

g) Location of construction signing and pedestrian detour routes. 

h) All other construction activities as they affect the public street system. 
 
In addition, the applicant shall submit for review and approval a plan for providing 
pedestrian access during construction of this project. Access shall be provided at 
all times during the construction process, except when specific construction 
activities such as shoring, foundation work, and construction of frontage 
improvements prevent access. General materials storage and contractor 
convenience are not reasons for preventing access.  
 
The applicant shall secure sufficient off-street parking for construction 
workers before the issuance of a clearing and grading, building, a 
foundation or demolition permit. 

 
AUTHORITY:   BCC 11.70 & 14.30 
REVIEWER:   Tim Stever, Transportation/Right-of-Way 
 

13. Civil Engineering Plans - Transportation   
Civil engineering plans produced by a qualified engineer must be approved by 
the Transportation Department prior to issuance of the clearing and grading 
permit. The design of all street frontage improvements and driveway accesses 
must be in conformance with the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities 
Act, the Transportation Development Code, the provisions of the Transportation 
Department Design Manual, and specific requirements stated elsewhere in this 
document.  All relevant standard drawings from the Transportation Department 
Design Manual shall be copied exactly into the final engineering plans.  
Requirements for the engineering plans include, but are not limited to: 
 
a) Traffic signs and markings.   
b) Curb, gutter, sidewalk, and driveway approach design. The engineering 

plans shall be the controlling document on the design of these features; 
architectural and landscape plans must conform to the engineering plans as 
needed. 

c) Gateway features that will be constructed in the right-of-way or sidewalk 
easements. 

d) Curb ramps, crosswalk revisions, and crosswalk equipment such as 
pushbuttons.  All improvements not meeting ADA requirements will require 
an approved Design Justification Form. 

e) Installation or relocation of streetlights and related equipment, and 
relocation of signal equipment as needed. 

f) Undergrounding of existing overhead utility lines, which should be 
coordinated with adjacent sites. Transformers and utility vaults to serve the 
building shall be placed inside the building or below grade, to the extent 
feasible. 

g) Sight distance. Show the required vehicle and pedestrian sight triangles 
and include any sight obstructions, including those off-site. Sight distance 
triangles must be shown at all driveway locations and must consider all 
fixed objects and mature landscape vegetation. Vertical as well as 
horizontal line of sight must be considered when checking for sight 
distance. 

h) Landings on sloping driveway approaches are not to exceed a 7% slope for 
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a distance of 30 feet approaching the back edge of sidewalk.  Driveway 
grade must be designed to prevent vehicles from bottoming out due to 
abrupt changes in grade. 

i) Driveway aprons must be constructed in accordance with Design Manual 
Standard Drawing DEV-7F. 

j) Location of fixed objects in the sidewalk or near the driveway approach. 
k) Trench restoration within any right-of-way or access easement. 
 
Construction of all street and street frontage improvements must be completed 
prior to closing the clear and grade permit and right-of-way use permit for this 
project. A Design Justification Form must be provided to the Transportation 
Department for any aspect of any pedestrian route adjacent to or across any 
street that cannot feasibly be made to comply with ADA standards. Design 
Justification Forms must be provided prior to approval of the clear and grade 
plans for any deviations from standards that are known in advance. Forms 
provided in advance may need to be updated prior to project completion. For any 
deviations from standards that are not known in advance, Forms must be 
provided prior to project completion. 

 
AUTHORITY: BCC 14.60; Transportation Department Design Manual, 

Americans with Disabilities Act 
REVIEWER:  Molly Johnson, Transportation 
 

14. Existing Easements 
Any utility easements contained on this site which are affected by this 
development must be identified.  Any negative impact that this development has 
on those easements must be mitigated or easements relinquished.   
 
AUTHORITY:    BCC 14.60.100 
REVIEWER:          Tim Stever, Right-of-Way/Transportation  

 
15. Sidewalk/Utility Easements  

The applicant shall provide sidewalk, utility, and access easements to the City 
such that sidewalks and other pedestrian paths outside of the City right-of-way 
along the property frontage are located within a pedestrian easement area. In 
addition to sidewalks in the street frontages, easements will also include the 
Pedestrian Connection along the northern property line from 156th Avenue NE to 
NE Bel-Red Road and the pedestrian walkway along the western property line 
from NE 20th Street to NE Bel-Red Road. 
 
AUTHORITY:   BCC 14.60.100 
REVIEWER:    Molly Johnson, Transportation 
 

16. Gateway Corner Design 
The applicant shall work with the City to refine the design for the gateway corner 
at the intersection of 156th Avenue NE and NE 20th Street.  The final design for 
the gateway corner shall be reviewed and approved under the Clearing and 
Grading Permit.  The design shall include, but not be limited to, the following: 

 Expanded area of special paving at the corner. 

 Markers or inlaid art treatment in the sidewalk paving to strengthen sense of 
entry into the Bel-Red Subarea. 

 Enhancement of the landscaping shown with lighting, art elements, and/or 
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additional plantings to create a stronger sense of a gateway.  Landscape 
elements shall highlight the different seasons. 

 To the extent feasible, seating and/or weather protection for pedestrians 
waiting to cross the street should be provided. 

 
AUTHORITY:  LUC 20.25D.150.B.3 
REVIWER:  Sally Nichols, Land Use 
 

17.  Final Bus Stop Location and Design 
Review and approval of the final location of the Metro bus stop and the design of 
the landing pads, shelter placement, and any landscaping necessary to 
accommodate these improvements shall take place under the Clearing and 
Grading Permits.  The Final Landscape and Irrigation Plans shall reflect the new 
bus stop location and design. 

 
AUTHORITY:  LUC 20.25D.150.C 
REVIWER:  Sally Nichols, Land Use 
 

18. Final Landscape and Irrigation Plans  
a) Final Landscape and Irrigation Plans shall be submitted with the Clearing and 

Grading Permit application for review by Clearing and Grading, Land Use, the 
Parks Department, and the Utilities Department.   

 
 In addition, the Final Landscape Plan shall also be submitted FOR 

REFERENCE ONLY with all building permits – and shall be marked as such.  
 
b) Final Landscape and Irrigation Plans shall include the Gateway Corner 

Design and Final Bus Stop Location and Design – as revised, reviewed and 
approved under the Clearing and Grading Plan. 

 
c) Final Landscape and Irrigation Plans shall also include any areas of grading 

and landscaping on the GRE development site required to complete the Bel-
Red street frontage.   

 
d) Plant species shall be chosen to minimize irrigation demands and reduce 

maintenance requirements.   
 
e) The applicant will be required to plant a minimum of 300 replacement trees 

on the proposal site.   
 

AUTHORITY:  LUC 20.20.520 and 20.25D.150  
REVIEWER:   Sally Nichols, Land Use 
 

19. Planting and Irrigation in Right-of-Way/Streetscape 
a) All landscaping in the right-of-way shall be done according to the Parks 

Department Best Management Practices and Design Standards in place at 
the time of construction. 

 
b) All new street trees shall have a minimum caliper at time of planting of 

between 2 and 2 ½ inches. 
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c) Right-of-Way Irrigation:   
 Drip irrigation will not be allowed in the right-of-way planting areas between 

the front of the public sidewalk and the back of curb on both street frontages. 

 
 Any irrigation system for all landscaping within the City right-of-way will be on 

a separate meter and controller which can be accessed 24 hours a day by 
the City and shall remain separate from the on-site systems. The irrigation 
system shall include automatic operations and rain sensors to override the 
automatic cycle if needed. Coordinate the exact location with the Parks 
Department prior to irrigation installation and submit proof that the irrigation 
design for the right-of-way has been approved by the Parks Department prior 
to building permit issuance. If the irrigated area exceeds 500 square feet, 
then the landscape irrigation budgeting section of the Water Code applies.   

 
  Schedule 40 irrigation pipe is required in the right-of-way and there shall be a 

minimum 4-inch diameter sleeves under all new sidewalks and driveways. 
 
 A private irrigation service line(s) is required for all on-site landscape areas.  

 
d) Electrical connections for lighting for street trees in right of way may be 

allowed, if installed in compliance with the electrical code and subjected to an 
electrical inspection. As-built drawings shall be submitted to the City of 
Bellevue Parks Department and Land Use.  Irrigation devices and electrical 
components shall not create a tripping hazard in the sidewalk. 

 
e) Prior to ordering, confirm street tree cultivars with City of Bellevue Parks 

Department.   
 

f) A Parks Department representative shall be on-site to inspect street trees 
prior to planting and at the time of planting to observe the installation.  
Contact Parks Department Resource Management at (425) 452-6855 or the 
contacts above at least 24 hours before planting to schedule the inspection. 

 
g) Parks Department contacts are the following: 

 Tom Kuykendall, tkuykendall@bellevuewa.gov, 425-452-7924, or 
 Melissa Kerson, mkerson@bellevuewa.gov, 425-452-4100 

 
AUTHORITY:  LUC 20.25D.110 
REVIEWER:  Sally Nichols, Land Use 

 
20. Art and Street Furniture 

All street furniture (benches, etc.) shall be shown on a site plan in the Clearing 
and Grading Permit submittal drawings. Also include manufacturer’s cut sheets 
for each item. 

 
All art features (laser cut metal panels) shall be shown on a site plan in the 
Clearing and Grading Permit submittal drawings.  

 
AUTHORITY:  LUC 20.25D.150 
REVIEWER:   Sally Nichols, Land Use 
 
 

mailto:tkuykendall@bellevuewa.gov
mailto:mkerson@bellevuewa.gov
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21. Multi-Family Play Areas 

On the plans submitted for the Clearing and Grading Permit, the applicant must 
delineate locations and square footages of the required unpaved, soft surface 
multi-family play areas.  The play areas must meet the requirements in LUC 
20.20.540. 
 
AUTHORITY:  LUC 20.20.540 
REVIWER:  Sally Nichols, Land Use 

 
22. Exterior Lighting 

As part of the building permit, applicant shall submit manufacturers’ cut-
sheets/information for all exterior lighting fixtures to demonstrate that cutoff shield 
or other appropriate measures are being used to conceal the light source from 
adjacent properties. 
 
Because LED lights have been shown to have a longer life, better lighting 
metrics, and decreased spill-over, it is suggested that the applicant use LED 
light. 
 
AUTHORITY:  LUC 20.25A.110.A.5a and b 
REVIEWER:  Sally Nichols, Land Use 
 

23.  Low Impact Development Techniques 
Surfaces paved with pervious pavement, green roof, and any other innovative 
technique designed to minic the function of a pervious surface must be designed 
by a professional engineer licensed by the Washington. 
 
The property owner will be required to provide a maintenance plan and set up a 
long-term performance assurance device to ensure the continued function of the 
pervious pavement or other technique. 

 
AUTHORITY:  LUC 20.20.470.G 
REVIEWER:  Sally Nichols, Land Use 
 

 
C.  PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMIT:   Unless specified otherwise 

below, these conditions must be complied with on plans submitted with the 
Building Permit Application: 
 
24.  Affordable Housing 

 In order to meet the requirements for the Tier 1a 0.5 FAR above the base FAR of 
1.0, the applicant will be required to provide 28,177 gross square feet                             
of affordable housing in 35 residential units that will be spread throughout the 
project.  These affordable units and their gross square footage shall be 
CLEARLY designated on the building permit plans prior to issuance of any 
building permit.  Prior to Building Permit issuance, the applicant shall record with 
King County an agreement in a form approved by the City requiring all of the 
affordable units to remain affordable for the life of the project.  This agreement 
must be a covenant on the property title that will run with the life of the project. 

 
Contact regarding Affordable Requirements and Documentation, including 
approval of affordable unit designations:   
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 Mike Stanger, ARCH (A Regional Coalition for Housing) 
  425-861-3677, mstanger@bellevuewa.gov 
 
 AUTHORITY:  LUC 20.20.128, 20.50.010, 20.25D.090.C 
REVIEWER:   ally Nichols, Land Use 

 
25. Tier 1b Amenities - King County Regional TDR’s & Fee-in-Lieu 

King County Regional TDR’s:  In order the meet the requirements for Tier 1b 0.5 
FAR above the base FAR of 1.0, the applicant will purchase 23 Regional 
Transfer of Development Rights credits from King County for a total purchase 
price of $1,400,010.00.  This will result in a bonus FAR of 100,000 gross square 
feet.    Prior to Building Permit issuance, the purchase of the TDR’s from King 
County must have been completed and recorded.  

 
  Fee-in-Lieu for Park Dedication:  In addition, the applicant will be required to pay 

a fee in lieu for any additional bonus gross square feet above the amount paid for 
the purchase of Regional TDR’s.  The applicant has elected to pay a fee in lieu 
price of $15.00 per square foot to purchase Park Dedication bonus points. The 
exact gross square footage of the building shall be provided on Building Permit 
drawings and based on this figure, the final fee amount to be paid as a fee-in-lieu 
will be recalculated. The fee must be paid to the City of Bellevue prior to or at 
building permit issuance. 

 
  AUTHORITY:   LUC 20.25D.090 
  REVIEWER:    Sally Nichols, Land Use 

 
26. Interior Pedestrian Access Easement 

The applicant shall provide pedestrian public access easement for daylight hours 
only in the following location: 

 Walkway through the middle of the project site from NE 20th Street to the 
Pedestrian Connection.  

This walkway shall be clearly delineated on the project plans. 
 

AUTHORITY:   LUC 20.25D.120, BCC 14.60.100 
REVIEWER:  Sally Nichols, Land Use 
 

27. Transportation Impact Fee 
Payment of the traffic impact fee will be required at the time of building permit 
issuance. If multiple building permits will be issued, the impact fee will be tied to 
the primary above-ground permit. Removal of existing buildings will be eligible for 
impact fee credit.  Impact fees are subject to change and the fee schedule in 
effect at the time of building permit issuance will apply. 
 
AUTHORITY:  BCC 22.16     
REVIEWER:    Molly Johnson, Transportation 

 
28. Building and Site Plans – Transportation  

The building grade and elevations shall be consistent with the curb and sidewalk 
grade shown in the approved civil engineering plans.  During construction, city 
inspectors may require additional survey work at any time in order to confirm 
proper elevations.  Building plans, landscaping plans, and architectural site plans 
must accommodate on-site traffic markings and signs and driveway design as 

mailto:mstanger@bellevuewa.gov
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specified in the engineering plans.  Building plans, landscaping plans, and 
architectural site plans must comply with vehicle and pedestrian sight distance 
requirements, as shown on the engineering plans. 

 
AUTHORITY:  BCC 14.60.060, 110, 120, 150, 180, 181, 190, 240, 241  
REVIEWER:  Molly Johnson, Transportation 
  

29. Transportation Management Program 
The owner of the property being developed shall sign and record at the King 
County Office of Records and Elections an agreement to establish a 
Transportation Management Program to the extent required by Sections 
14.60.070 and 14.60.080.  
 
AUTHORITY:   BCC 14.60.070; 080 
REVIEWER:  Molly Johnson, Transportation 

 
30. Acoustical Engineer’s Report 

The applicant shall submit an Acoustical Engineer’s report on the proposed 
construction and the anticipated maximum noise thresholds inside the units facing 
each street frontage, including the alleys. 
 
AUTHORITY: BCC 9.18 
REVIEWER:  Sally Nichols, Land Use 
 

31.  Vents 
All exterior vents shall be painted the same color as the wall and/or roof to which 
they are attached.  A note to this effect shall be placed on all applicable Building 
Permit drawings. 
 
AUTHORITY: LUC 20.25D.150 
REVIEWER:  Sally Nichols, Land Use 
 

32. Garage Soffit View 
Sections and/or elevations submitted for building permit application shall provide 
information regarding the finish for any soffits above each of the garage entries, 
inlcuding under-slab insulation, where they may be visible to the public.  Any 
sections of soffit insulation what will be visible when the garage door is open 
must be finished at the entry in a manner consistent with the design of buiding, 
including the use of exterior materials. 
 
AUTHORITY:  LUC 20.25A.110.A.5 
REVIEWER:  Sally Nichols, Land Use 
 

 
D.  PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF ANY CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY: The following 

conditions are required by City Code and supported by City Policy.  The 
conditions shall be complied with prior to issuance of the Temporary 
Certificate of Occupancy (TCO): 

 
33. Street Frontage Improvements  

All street frontage improvements and other required transportation elements, 
including street light and traffic signal revisions, must be constructed by the 
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applicant and accepted by the Transportation Department inspector. All existing 
street light and traffic signal apparatus affected by this development, including 
traffic controllers, pedestrian signal poles, traffic signal poles, and power sources, 
must be relocated as necessary. Existing overhead distribution lines must be 
relocated underground. All required improvements must be constructed as per 
the approved plans or as per direction of the Transportation Department 
inspector. Bonding or other types of assurance devices will not be accepted in 
lieu of construction, unless the City requires a delay.  
 
AUTHORITY: BCC 14.60; Comprehensive Plan Policy UT-39; 

Transportation Department Design Manual and 
Transportation Department Design Manual Standard 
Drawings. 

REVIEWER:  Molly Johnson, Transportation 
 

34. Pavement Restoration 

Pavement restoration associated with street frontage improvements or to repair 
damaged street surfaces shall be provided as required in the City’s Trench 
Restoration Program.  NE 20th Street and 156th Avenue NE are currently 
classified as “Standard Trench Restoration”, and NE 20th Street is currently 
classified as “No Cut”.  The Right-of-Way Use permit obtained for this project will 
delineate specific restoration requirements. 

 
  AUTHORITY:   BCC 14.60. 250; Design Manual Design 
Standard #23 

  REVIEWER:  Tim Stever, Right-of-Way/Transportation 
 

35. Implementation of the Transportation Management Program 
The Transportation Management Program required by Bellevue City Code 
Sections 14.60.070 per a condition of approval above must be functional prior to 
issuance of the initial certificate of occupancy. 
 
AUTHORITY:  BCC 14.60.070, 14.60.080 

  REVIEWER:  Molly Johnson, Transportation 
 

36.  Noise Measurements Prior to TCO 
The noise levels must be measured inside a random sample of the residential units 
facing each street and the original acoustical report shall be revised to reflect the 
results.  If the actual noise levels exceed the maximum required thresholds, the 
acoustical report must include recommendations to modify the construction to 
meet the interior noise thresholds. 
 
AUTHORITY:  BCC 9.18 
REVIEWER:  Sally Nichols, Land Use 
 

37. Bonus System Recording  
After final review and approval by Land Use, the applicant shall record a copy of 
the following with the King County Office of Records and Elections: 

a) All Affordable Housing Agreements (see Condition of Approval 23). 
b) The Conditions of Approval from this Design Review staff report. 
c) The TDR Agreements (see Condition of Approval 24).  
d) Agreements/Bill of Sale to Purchase Park Dedication Amenity Points. 
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A copy of the recorded document(s) shall be submitted to Land Use for 
incorporation into the Design Review file. 

 
AUTHORITY:   LUC 20.25A.030.D 
REVIEWER:   Sally Nichols, Land Use 

 
38. Landscape Installation Assurance Device 

All site landscaping shall be 100% complete per the plan approved by the City.   
Alternatively, the applicant shall submit the following: 1) a red-marked plan 
identifying which landscape areas are incomplete; 2) an estimate for the total cost 
to complete these areas; and 3) a notarized Assignment of Savings dedicated to 
the City for 150% of the estimated cost to complete these areas per the approved 
Landscape Plan.  The assurance device will be released upon complete 
installation and inspection approval by Land Use and Clearing and Grading.  
 
AUTHORITY:   LUC 20.40.490 
REVIEWER:   Sally Nichols, Land Use 

 
39. Landscape Maintenance Assurance Device 

A landscape maintenance assurance device must be filed with the Development 
Services Department for a one-year period in the form of an assignment of savings 
or letter of credit for 20% of the cost of labor and materials for all required 
landscaping. 

 
AUTHORITY:  LUC 20.40.490 
REVIEWER:   Sally Nichols, Land Use 

 
40. Public Access Signage for Pedestrian Access 

The “Public Access” signage as depicted in the Bellevue Wayfinding Manual shall 
be prominently located to clearly convey the message that the public is welcome 
to use the pedestrian access walkways in the following locations: 

 Pedestrian Connection along the northern property line between 156th Avenue 
NE and NE Bel-Red Road; 

 Connection along the western property line between NE 20th Street and NE 
Bel-Red Road; 

 Connection through the site from NE 20th Street to the Pedestrian Connection 
along the northern property line and access to the GRE project to the north. 
Note:  At the owner’s discretion, the access to this connection through the site 
may be limited to, but not be less than, daylight hours. 
 
Prior to Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (TCO), the six public access signs 
(one at each end of all three pedestrian walkways) shall be installed.  The exact 
location shall be determined between the applicant and Land Use prior to 
installation. 

 
AUTHORITY:  LUC 20.25D.120 and 150, LUC 20.30F.145 
REVIEWER:   Sally Nichols, Land Use 
 

41. Signage 
This Design Review approval addresses the conceptual design of signage and 
does not include approval of any specific sign(s). Design review of each sign and 
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compliance with the sign Code will occur through review of each sign permit 
application. The sign permit submittal package plans, elevations, and/or sketches 
shall include but are not limited to: 

 Location 

 Illumination 

 Color and Materials 

 Design (no cabinet or freestanding signs are permitted) 
 
AUTHORITY:  Sign Code, BCC 22B.10 
REVIEWER:  Sally Nichols, Land Use 

 
 
Attachments 

A. Project Drawings  
B. SEPA Checklist 
C. Certificate of Concurrency 
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ARCHITECTURAL SITE

PLAN

A0.03b

4

A-100   |    1" = 20'-0"1 SITE PLAN

KEYED NOTES
E021 CABLE GUARDRAIL, BLACK POWDER-COATED FINISH

L003 INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED MONUMENT SIGN

P027 FLOOR ACCESS DOOR, 5'-0" X 10'-0" H-20 LOADING, SEE CIVIL

SHEET

P030 PARKING GARAGE BELOW

S001 PLANTER BOX/TREE WELL

S002 PRIVATE PATIO, TYP

S005 ACCESS-CONTROLLED 6' GATE/FENCE

S006 ROUTE TO ADJACENT DEVELOPMENT

S008 ELECTRICAL EASEMENT

S009 PROPERTY LINE

S012 GABIAN LANDSCAPE RETAINING WALL

S017 PASSENGER DROP-OFF

S018 ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMER

S019 EXIT ACCESS TO PUBLIC WAY

S021 STORMWATER BIFILTRATION/RETENTION SYSTEM

S022 TRUCK TURNAROUND

S024 SINGLE ARM BARRIER GATE/OPERATOR

S025 CONCRETE RETAINING WALL

S030 COVERED ARBOR

S035 PRIVATE FIRE HYDRANT

S036 PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT

S037 PUBLIC ARTWORK - LIGHTED COLUMN

S038 PUBLIC BENCH

S039 PUBLIC ARTWORK - LIGHTED SCREEN

S043 RAMP WITH HANDRAIL AND EDGE PROTECTION, 1:12 MAX

SLOPE

REVISION DATE REASON FOR ISSUE

A 04.03.2015 SCHEMATIC DESIGN
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155TH PLACE NE

A0.04

5

5   |    1/16" = 1'-0"3 155TH PLACE NE

REVISION DATE REASON FOR ISSUE

KEYED NOTES
E021 CABLE GUARDRAIL, BLACK POWDER-COATED FINISH

S001 PLANTER BOX/TREE WELL

S021 STORMWATER BIFILTRATION/RETENTION SYSTEM

S034 EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURE, SEE SITE LIGHTING PLAN SHEET

5   |    12" = 1'-0"2 155TH PLACE NE

5   |    12" = 1'-0"1 155TH PLACE NE
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19 NOV 2015

155TH PLACE NE

ELEVATION & SECTION

A0.05

6

6   |3 BUILDING A SW CORNER AT 155TH PLACE NE

6   |    3/16" = 1'-0"2 SECTION AT 155TH PLACE NE

KEYED NOTES
E001 FIBER CEMENT PANEL WITH PRE-FABRICATED ALUMINUM TRIM,

PAINT COLOR 1

E002 FIBER CEMENT PANEL WITH PRE-FABRICATED ALUMINUM TRIM,

PAINT COLOR 2

E003 FIBER CEMENT PANEL WITH PRE-FABRICATED ALUMINUM TRIM,

PAINT COLOR 3

E005 HORIZONTAL WOOD SIDING & SOFFIT, 6" WESTERN RED CEDAR

TONGUE & GROOVE

E006 ALUMINUM & GLASS GUARDRAIL SYSTEM, BLACK

POWDER-COATED FINISH

E007 VINYL CASEMENT/FIXED WINDOW AND DOORS, WHITE FRAME,

TYP

E010 GARAGE ENTRY/EXIT

E011 BRICK VENEER WALL, ENDICOTT MANGANESE IRONSPOT,

VELOUR TEXTURE, NORMAN 1/3 RUNNING BOND

S001 PLANTER BOX/TREE WELL

6   |    3/16" = 1'-0"1 155TH PLACE NE

REVISION DATE REASON FOR ISSUE



BUILDING A

6 STORIES

4 STORIES

2038 155TH PL NE

S018

S008

S001S002 P030 S012

CONSTRUCTION TYPE VA

OVER TYPE 1A
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E 20TH AVE & 156TH

AVE NE - SE CORNER

A0.06

7

7   |    1/16" = 1'-0"3 E 20TH AVE & NE  156TH AVE NE - SE CORNER

REVISION DATE REASON FOR ISSUE

7   |    12" = 1'-0"2 E 20TH AVE & 156TH AVE NE - SE CORNER

KEYED NOTES
P030 PARKING GARAGE BELOW

S001 PLANTER BOX/TREE WELL

S002 PRIVATE PATIO, TYP

S008 ELECTRICAL EASEMENT

S012 GABIAN LANDSCAPE RETAINING WALL

S018 ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMER

7   |    12" = 1'-0"1 E 20TH AVE & NE  156TH AVE NE - SE CORNER
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19 NOV 2015

156TH AVE NE

ELEVATION & SECTION

A0.08

9

9   |3 156TH AVE NE AT BUILDING B

9   |    3/16" = 1'-0"2 156TH AVE NE AT BUILDING B

9   |    3/16" = 1'-0"1 156TH AVE NE AT BUILDING B

KEYED NOTES
E001 FIBER CEMENT PANEL WITH PRE-FABRICATED ALUMINUM TRIM,

PAINT COLOR 1

E002 FIBER CEMENT PANEL WITH PRE-FABRICATED ALUMINUM TRIM,

PAINT COLOR 2

E003 FIBER CEMENT PANEL WITH PRE-FABRICATED ALUMINUM TRIM,

PAINT COLOR 3

E005 HORIZONTAL WOOD SIDING & SOFFIT, 6" WESTERN RED CEDAR

TONGUE & GROOVE

E006 ALUMINUM & GLASS GUARDRAIL SYSTEM, BLACK

POWDER-COATED FINISH

E007 VINYL CASEMENT/FIXED WINDOW AND DOORS, WHITE FRAME,

TYP

E010 GARAGE ENTRY/EXIT

E011 BRICK VENEER WALL, ENDICOTT MANGANESE IRONSPOT,

VELOUR TEXTURE, NORMAN 1/3 RUNNING BOND

E021 CABLE GUARDRAIL, BLACK POWDER-COATED FINISH

S037 PUBLIC ARTWORK - LIGHTED COLUMN

S039 PUBLIC ARTWORK - LIGHTED SCREEN
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BEL-RED CONNECTION

A0.10

1
1

11   |    1" = 10'-0"3 BEL-RED CONNECTION

REVISION DATE REASON FOR ISSUE

11   |    12" = 1'-0"1 BEL-RED CONNECTION

KEYED NOTES
S012 GABIAN LANDSCAPE RETAINING WALL

S037 PUBLIC ARTWORK - LIGHTED COLUMN

S038 PUBLIC BENCH

11   |    12" = 1'-0"2 BEL-RED CONNECTION
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INTERIOR DRIVE COURT

A0.12

1
3

REVISION DATE REASON FOR ISSUE

19   |    12" = 1'-0"2 INTERIOR DRIVE COURT

19   |    12" = 1'-0"1 INTERIOR DRIVE COURT
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SITE CONTEXT

A1.00

1
4

13   |    12" = 1'-0"3 LOOKING SW FROM 156TH AVENUE

13   |    12" = 1'-0"1 LOOKING IN TO SITE FROM 20TH
13   |    12" = 1'-0"2 LOOKING NW FROM 156TH & 20TH

13   |    12" = 1'-0"4 LOOKING SE FROM BEL-RED ROAD

13   |    12" = 1'-0"6 SITECONTEXT MAP

3

2
1

4

TRUE

13   |    12" = 1'-0"5 LOOKING SW

5
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19 NOV 2015

AMENITY PLAN

A1.21

1
7

GENERAL NOTES
1. SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR EXTERIOR AMENITIES.

LEGEND

REVISION DATE REASON FOR ISSUE

16   |    1" = 20'-0"1 AMENITY PLAN

Name Area

BUILDING A

LEVEL 7

SKY DECK 1,037 SF

SKY LOUNGE 1,228 SF

BUILDING B

LEVEL 7

SKY LOUNGE 1,218 SF

SKY DECK 1,071 SF

BUILDING E

LEVEL 1

LEASING & FITNESS 5,165 SF

BUILDING F

LEVEL 1

CLUBHOUSE DECK 3,488 SF

CLUBHOUSE 4,368 SF

SITE

LEVEL 1

LANDSCAPE FEATURE 17,587 SF

LANDSCAPE FEATURE 1,937 SF

LANDSCAPE FEATURE 1,991 SF

LANDSCAPE FEATURE 7,230 SF

LANDSCAPE FEATURE 7,132 SF

LANDSCAPE FEATURE 7,133 SF

LANDSCAPE FEATURE 7,133 SF

LANDSCAPE FEATURE 6,099 SF

Grand total 73,819 SF

AMENITY AREAS

0' 10' 20' 40' 80'
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PLANNING SUMMARY &

ANALYSIS

A1.31

1
8

A-011   |    1" = 10'-0"1 156TH AVE NE BUILDABLE ENVELOPE

REVISION DATE REASON FOR ISSUE



RESIDENTIAL (TYPE V)

RESIDENTIAL (TYPE V)

FITNESS (AMENITY)

RESIDENTIAL

RESIDENTIAL (TYPE V)

RESIDENTIAL (TYPE V)

RESIDENTIAL (TYPE V)

RESIDENTIAL (TYPE V)

RESIDENTIAL (TYPE V)

RESIDENTIAL (TYPE V)

RESIDENTIAL (TYPE V)

RESIDENTIAL (TYPE V)

RESIDENTIAL (TYPE V)

RESIDENTIAL (TYPE V)

BUILDING F

RESIDENTIAL (TYPE V)

RESIDENTIAL (TYPE V)

RESIDENTIAL (TYPE V)

RESIDENTIAL (TYPE V)

RESIDENTIAL (TYPE V)

RESIDENTIAL (TYPE V)

RESIDENTIAL (TYPE V)

RESIDENTIAL (TYPE V)

PROJECT NUMBER

© ANKROM MOISAN ARCHITECTS, INC.

SCALE

SHEET NUMBER

DATE

6720 SW MACADAM AVENUE, SUITE 100

PORTLAND, OR 97219

T   503.245.7100

117 SOUTH MAIN STREET, SUITE 400

SEATTLE, WA  98104

T   206.576.1600

REVISION

DPD APPROVAL STAMP

DESIGN REVIEW SUBMITTAL II

C
:\

_R
e

v
it

 P
ro

je
ct

s\
S

h
e

rw
o

o
d

-C
P

-C
e

n
tr

a
l\

1
4

3
0

4
0

-1
5

-S
h

e
rw

o
o

d
 A

rc
h

_j
o

h
n

b
.r

v t
1

1
/1

9
/2

0
1

5
 4

:3
0

:0
4

 P
M

A

 1/64" = 1'-0"

143040

H
Y

D
E

 S
Q

U
A

R
E

 A
P

A
R

T
M

E
N

T
S

C
A

R
M

E
L

 P
A

R
T

N
E

R
S

1
5

5
0

0
 N

E
 2

0
T

H
 S

T
R

E
E

T
, 
B

E
L

L
E

V
U

E
, 
W

A
S

H
IN

G
T

O
N

 9
8

0
0

7

19 NOV 2015

PLANNING ANALYSIS -

FAR

A1.41

2
0

LEVEL 1

BUILDING F 4,275 SF

RESIDENTIAL 3,992 SF

LEASING (AMENITY) 4,494 SF

RESIDENTIAL 2,731 SF

RESIDENTIAL 21,888 SF

RESIDENTIAL (TYPE V) 22,456 SF

59,836 SF

LEVEL 2.AB

FITNESS (AMENITY) 4,910 SF

RESIDENTIAL 21,398 SF

RESIDENTIAL 23,095 SF

49,403 SF

LEVEL 2.C

RESIDENTIAL (TYPE V) 22,735 SF

RESIDENTIAL (TYPE V) 22,307 SF

45,043 SF

LEVEL 3.AB

RESIDENTIAL (TYPE V) 24,609 SF

RESIDENTIAL (TYPE V) 24,631 SF

49,240 SF

LEVEL 3.C

RESIDENTIAL (TYPE V) 22,694 SF

RESIDENTIAL (TYPE V) 23,000 SF

45,694 SF

LEVEL 4.AB

RESIDENTIAL (TYPE V) 24,618 SF

RESIDENTIAL (TYPE V) 24,492 SF

49,109 SF

LEVEL 4.C

RESIDENTIAL (TYPE V) 22,907 SF

RESIDENTIAL (TYPE V) 23,138 SF

46,045 SF

LEVEL 5.AB

RESIDENTIAL (TYPE V) 24,610 SF

RESIDENTIAL (TYPE V) 24,435 SF

49,045 SF

LEVEL 5.C

RESIDENTIAL (TYPE V) 23,073 SF

RESIDENTIAL (TYPE V) 23,039 SF

46,112 SF

LEVEL 6.AB

RESIDENTIAL (TYPE V) 22,322 SF

RESIDENTIAL (TYPE V) 22,409 SF

44,730 SF

LEVEL 6.C

RESIDENTIAL (TYPE V) 22,735 SF

22,735 SF

LEVEL 7.AB

RESIDENTIAL (TYPE V) 18,788 SF

RESIDENTIAL (TYPE V) 18,801 SF

37,589 SF

544,581 SF

A-013   |    1/64" = 1'-0"

LEVEL 2

A-013   |    1/64" = 1'-0"

LEVEL P

A-013   |    1/64" = 1'-0"

LEVEL 7
A-013   |    1/64" = 1'-0"

LEVEL 1

A-013   |    1/64" = 1'-0"

LEVEL 3

A-013   |    1/64" = 1'-0"

LEVEL 5

A-013   |    1/64" = 1'-0"

LEVEL 4

A-013   |    1/64" = 1'-0"

LEVEL 6

Floor Area Ratio (FAR) is defined at LUC 20.50.022 as “A measure of

development intensity equal to the gross floor area, excluding parking and

mechanical floors or areas, divided by net on-site land area (square feet)…”

The definition of Floor Area, Gross (GFA), also at LUC 20.50.022 states, “The

area included within the inside finished wall surface of the surrounding

exterior walls of a building, excluding interior openings in floor plates (e.g.

vent shafts, stair wells, and interior atriums), outdoor courts and exterior

balconies.”

Exempted areas include:

1. interior openings in floor plates

2. outdoor courts

3. exterior balconies

4. parking

5. mechanical floors or areas

6. stair enclosures

546,561 SF =

CITY OF BELLEVUE FAR

MEASUREMENT CRITERIA

AREAS INCLUDED IN FAR

MAXIMUM FAR

WITH BONUS

REVISION DATE REASON FOR ISSUE

A 04.03.2015 SCHEMATIC DESIGN

TOTAL FAR AREA



PARKING

MECH

MECH

ELECTRICAL

TRASH/RECYCLING

MOVE-IN

BICYLCE PARKING

BICYLCE PARKING

BICYLCE PARKING BICYLCE PARKING

TRASH/RECYCLING
TRASH/RECYCLING

TRASH/RECYCLINGTRASH/RECYCLING

MECH

MECH

MECHMECH

MECH

STAIR

STAIR

STAIR
STAIR

STAIR STAIR

STAIR

ELEVATOR

ELEVATOR

ELEVATOR

ELEVATOR
ELEVATOR

ELEVATOR

ELEVATOR

ELEVATOR

MECH

ELEVATOR

BICYLCE PARKING

MECH

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#B-332
767 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#B-330
753 SF NET

C3
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#B-328

1,109 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#B-326
635 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#B-322
635 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#B-318
751 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#B-316
752 SF NET

B6
ONE BEDROOM

(ELEVATOR)
#B-308

690 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#B-304
654 SF NET

C2
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#B-307
1,041 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#B-309
712 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#B-311
712 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#B-313
715 SF NET

A1
STUDIO (INSIDE

CORNER)
#B-317

549 SF NET

B4
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

(COURTYARD)
#B-319

699 SF NET

B4
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

(COURTYARD)
#B-321

698 SF NET

A1
STUDIO (INSIDE

CORNER)
#B-323

581 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#B-329
682 SF NET

C4
TWO BEDROOM

(ELEVATOR)
#B-331

1,106 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#B-320
752 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#B-324
634 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#B-302
667 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#A-332
785 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#A-330
752 SF NET

C3
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#A-328

1,071 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#A-326
635 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#A-322
635 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#A-318
753 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#A-316
753 SF NET

C1
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#A-312
994 SF NET

B6
ONE BEDROOM

(ELEVATOR)
#A-308

686 SF NET

C1
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#A-305
960 SF NET

C2
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#A-307
1,066 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#A-309
732 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#A-311
728 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#A-313
729 SF NET

B4
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

(COURTYARD)
#A-319

689 SF NET

B4
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

(COURTYARD)
#A-321

689 SF NET

A1
STUDIO (INSIDE

CORNER)
#A-323

581 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#A-329
684 SF NET

C4
TWO BEDROOM

(ELEVATOR)
#A-331

1,099 SF NET

C6
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY),
LARGE
#A-334

1,023 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#A-320
752 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#A-324
634 SF NET

C9
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#A-303

1,017 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#A-302
677 SF NET

C1
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#B-305
960 SF NET

C9
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#B-303

1,016 SF NET

C1
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#B-312
994 SF NET

C3
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#B-310

1,127 SF NET

C1
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#B-314
680 SF NET

C6
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY),
LARGE
#B-334

1,040 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#B-306
655 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#A-304
654 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#A-306
653 SF NET

A1
STUDIO (INSIDE

CORNER)
#A-317

551 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#A-314
753 SF NET

C3
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#A-310

1,075 SF NET

CORRIDOR
#B-301

2,388 SF NET

MECHANICAL
#B-325

115 SF NET

TRASH/RECYCLING
#B-327

49 SF NET

ELECTRICAL
#B-315

218 SF NET

CORRIDOR
#A-301

2,396 SF NET

MECHANICAL
#A-325

111 SF NET

TRASH/RECYCLING
#A-327

49 SF NET

ELECTRICAL
#A-315

219 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#B-432
767 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#B-430
753 SF NET

C3
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#B-428

1,109 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#B-426
635 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#B-422
636 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#B-418
750 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#B-416
751 SF NET

B6
ONE BEDROOM

(ELEVATOR)
#B-408

688 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#B-404
654 SF NET

C2
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#B-407
1,068 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#B-409
730 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#B-411
730 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#B-413
734 SF NET

A1
STUDIO (INSIDE

CORNER)
#B-417

548 SF NET

B4
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

(COURTYARD)
#B-419

699 SF NET

B4
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

(COURTYARD)
#B-421

698 SF NET

A1
STUDIO (INSIDE

CORNER)
#B-423

581 SF NET

MECHANICAL
#B-425

115 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#B-429
682 SF NET

C4
TWO BEDROOM

(ELEVATOR)
#B-431

1,096 SF NET

ELECTRICAL
#B-415

217 SF NET

CORRIDOR
#B-401

2,387 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#B-420
751 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#B-424
634 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#B-402
665 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#A-432
784 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#A-430
755 SF NET

C3
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#A-428

1,071 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#A-426
635 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#A-422
635 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#A-418
753 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#A-416
753 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#A-414
753 SF NET

C3
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#A-410

1,077 SF NET

B6
ONE BEDROOM

(ELEVATOR)
#A-408

734 SF NET

CORRIDOR
#A-401

2,393 SF NET

C1
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#A-405
960 SF NET

C2
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#A-407
1,066 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#A-409
730 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#A-411
728 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#A-413
729 SF NET

A1
STUDIO (INSIDE

CORNER)
#A-417

551 SF NET

B4
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

(COURTYARD)
#A-419

689 SF NET

B4
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

(COURTYARD)
#A-421

689 SF NET

A1
STUDIO (INSIDE

CORNER)
#A-423

586 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#A-429
682 SF NET

C4
TWO BEDROOM

(ELEVATOR)
#A-431

1,099 SF NET

C6
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY),
LARGE
#A-434

1,032 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#A-420
752 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#A-424
634 SF NET

C9
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#A-403

1,021 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#A-402
660 SF NET

C1
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#A-412
994 SF NET

C1
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#B-405
961 SF NET

C9
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#B-403

1,016 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#B-414
681 SF NET

C3
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#B-410

1,127 SF NET

C1
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#B-412
994 SF NET

C6
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY),
LARGE
#B-434

1,041 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#B-406
655 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#A-404
643 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#A-406
642 SF NET

TRASH/RECYCLING
#B-427

49 SF NET

TRASH/RECYCLING
#A-427

49 SF NET

MECHANICAL
#A-425

110 SF NET

ELECTRICAL
#A-415

219 SF NET

CORRIDOR
#A-401

2,393 SF NET

Not Rentable

Not Rentable -Parking

Rentable

Rentable - Tier 1a

Rentable - Type A

LEGEND

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#B-532
782 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#B-530
753 SF NET

C3
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#B-528

1,109 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#B-526
640 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#B-522
641 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#B-518
753 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#B-516
755 SF NET

B6
ONE BEDROOM

(ELEVATOR)
#B-508

688 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#B-504
654 SF NET

C2
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#B-507
1,068 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#B-509
730 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#B-511
730 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#B-513
734 SF NET

A1
STUDIO (INSIDE

CORNER)
#B-517

548 SF NET

B4
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

(COURTYARD)
#B-519

699 SF NET

B4
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

(COURTYARD)
#B-521

698 SF NET

A1
STUDIO (INSIDE

CORNER)
#B-523

579 SF NET

MECHANICAL
#B-525

115 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#B-529
682 SF NET

C4
TWO BEDROOM

(ELEVATOR)
#B-531

1,096 SF NET

ELECTRICAL
#B-515

218 SF NET

CORRIDOR
#B-501

2,384 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#B-520
752 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#B-524
634 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#B-502
665 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#A-532
766 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#A-530
755 SF NET

C3
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#A-528

1,067 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#A-526
635 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#A-522
635 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#A-518
753 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#A-516
753 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#A-514
753 SF NET

C3
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#A-510

1,075 SF NET

B6
ONE BEDROOM

(ELEVATOR)
#A-508

686 SF NET

CORRIDOR
#A-501

2,400 SF NET

C1
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#A-505
960 SF NET

C2
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#A-507
1,066 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#A-509
730 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#A-511
728 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#A-513
729 SF NET

A1
STUDIO (INSIDE

CORNER)
#A-517

550 SF NET

B4
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

(COURTYARD)
#A-519

689 SF NET

B4
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

(COURTYARD)
#A-521

689 SF NET

A1
STUDIO (INSIDE

CORNER)
#A-523

583 SF NET

MECHANICAL
#A-525

110 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#A-529
682 SF NET

C4
TWO BEDROOM

(ELEVATOR)
#A-531

1,099 SF NET

C6
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY),
LARGE
#A-534

1,035 SF NET

ELECTRICAL
#A-515

219 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#A-520
752 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#A-524
634 SF NET

C9
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#A-503

1,017 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#A-502
677 SF NET

C1
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#A-512
994 SF NET

C1
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#B-505
960 SF NET

C9
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#B-503

1,016 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#B-514
684 SF NET

C3
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#B-510

1,123 SF NET

C1
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#B-512
996 SF NET

C6
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY),
LARGE
#B-534

1,044 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#B-506
655 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#A-504
654 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#A-506
653 SF NET

TRASH/RECYCLING
#B-527

49 SF NET

TRASH/RECYCLING
#A-527

49 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#B-632
780 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#B-630
753 SF NET

C3
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#B-628

1,109 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#B-626
635 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#B-622
641 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#B-618
751 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#B-616
752 SF NET

B6
ONE BEDROOM

(ELEVATOR)
#B-608

663 SF NET

A3
STUDIO
#B-604

615 SF NET

C2
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#B-607
1,068 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#B-609
730 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#B-611
730 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#B-613
734 SF NET

A1
STUDIO (INSIDE

CORNER)
#B-617

548 SF NET

B4
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

(COURTYARD)
#B-619

699 SF NET

B4
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

(COURTYARD)
#B-621

698 SF NET

A1
STUDIO (INSIDE

CORNER)
#B-623

579 SF NET

MECHANICAL
#B-625

115 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#B-629
682 SF NET

C4
TWO BEDROOM

(ELEVATOR)
#B-631

1,096 SF NET

ELECTRICAL
#B-615

218 SF NET

CORRIDOR
#B-601

2,177 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#B-620
751 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#B-624
634 SF NET

A3
STUDIO
#B-602

627 SF NET

TRASH/RECYCLING
#B-627

49 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#A-632
784 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#A-630
752 SF NET

C3
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#A-628

1,067 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#A-626
635 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#A-622
635 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#A-618
753 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#A-616
753 SF NET B3

ONE BEDROOM LARGE
#A-614

753 SF NET

B6
ONE BEDROOM

(ELEVATOR)
#A-608

661 SF NET

C6
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY),
LARGE
#A-605

1,100 SF NET

C2
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#A-607
1,060 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#A-609
726 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#A-611
724 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#A-613
725 SF NET

B4
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

(COURTYARD)
#A-619

689 SF NET

B4
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

(COURTYARD)
#A-621

689 SF NET

A1
STUDIO (INSIDE

CORNER)
#A-623

583 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#A-629
682 SF NET

C4
TWO BEDROOM

(ELEVATOR)
#A-631

1,098 SF NET

C6
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY),
LARGE
#A-634

1,031 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#A-620
752 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#A-624
634 SF NET

A3
STUDIO
#A-602

637 SF NET

C6
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY),
LARGE
#A-612

1,124 SF NET

C6
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY),
LARGE
#B-605

1,102 SF NET

C6
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY),
LARGE
#B-612

1,048 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#B-614
684 SF NET

C6
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY),
LARGE
#B-634

1,046 SF NET

A3
STUDIO
#B-606

616 SF NET

A3
STUDIO
#A-604

616 SF NET

A3
STUDIO
#A-606

615 SF NET

A1
STUDIO (INSIDE

CORNER)
#A-617

551 SF NET

TRASH/RECYCLING
#A-627

49 SF NET

MECHANICAL
#A-625

110 SF NET

ELECTRICAL
#A-615

219 SF NET

CORRIDOR
#A-601

2,114 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#B-726
640 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#B-722
641 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#B-718
753 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#B-716
755 SF NET

B6
ONE BEDROOM

(ELEVATOR)
#B-708

736 SF NET

A3
STUDIO
#B-704

642 SF NET

C2
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#B-707
1,062 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#B-709
726 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#B-711
726 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#B-713
729 SF NET

A1
STUDIO (INSIDE

CORNER)
#B-717

548 SF NET

B4
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

(COURTYARD)
#B-719

699 SF NET

B4
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

(COURTYARD)
#B-721

698 SF NET

A1
STUDIO (INSIDE

CORNER)
#B-723

581 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#B-729
682 SF NET

SKY LOUNGE
#B-731

1,243 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#B-720
752 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#B-724
634 SF NET

A3
STUDIO
#B-702

650 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#A-726
635 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#A-722
635 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#A-718
753 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#A-716
753 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#A-714
753 SF NET

B6
ONE BEDROOM

(ELEVATOR)
#A-708

722 SF NET

C6
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY),
LARGE
#A-705

1,100 SF NET

C2
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#A-707
1,060 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#A-709
726 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#A-711
724 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#A-713
725 SF NET

A1
STUDIO (INSIDE

CORNER)
#A-717

551 SF NET

B4
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

(COURTYARD)
#A-719

689 SF NET

B4
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

(COURTYARD)
#A-721

689 SF NET

A1
STUDIO (INSIDE

CORNER)
#A-723

583 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#A-729
682 SF NET

SKY LOUNGE
#A-731

1,222 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#A-720
752 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#A-724
634 SF NET

A3
STUDIO
#A-702

660 SF NET

C6
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY),
LARGE
#A-712

1,121 SF NET

C6
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY),
LARGE
#B-705

1,112 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#B-714
684 SF NET

C6
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY),
LARGE
#B-712

1,054 SF NET

A3
STUDIO
#B-706

644 SF NET

A3
STUDIO
#A-704

643 SF NET

A3
STUDIO
#A-706

642 SF NET

CORRIDOR
#B-701

2,099 SF NET

SKY DECK
#B-734

956 SF NET

SKY DECK
#A-734

948 SF NET

TRASH/RECYCLING
#A-727

49 SF NET

MECHANICAL
#A-725

110 SF NET

ELECTRICAL
#A-715

219 SF NET

CORRIDOR
#A-701

2,042 SF NET

CORRIDOR
#B-701

2,099 SF NETMECHANICAL
#B-725

115 SF NET

TRASH/RECYCLING
#B-727

49 SF NET

ELECTRICAL
#B-715

218 SF NET

LEASING
#B-567

4,483 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#B-130
682 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#B-132
692 SF NET

BUILDING A LOBBY
#A-1L1

864 SF NET

C10
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY,
SMALL)
#B-128

960 SF NET

FIRE COMMAND CENTER
#B-572

232 SF NET

MAINTENANCE
#B-573

767 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#A-132
709 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#A-130
681 SF NET

PARKING
#B-576

24,423 SF NET

BUILDING B LOBBY
#B-134

888 SF NET

MECH
#B-580

187 SF NET

EAST MAIN ELECTRICAL
#B-581

802 SF NET

PET SPA
#B-582

372 SF NET

WEST AMENITY
#B-583

4,593 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#D-106
680 SF NET

C10
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY,
SMALL)
#D-108

941 SF NET

C1
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#D-110
994 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#D-112
680 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#D-114
680 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#D-116
680 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#D-118
635 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#D-120
635 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#D-122
634 SF NET

C5
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#D-132

1,057 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#D-129
772 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#D-127
729 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#D-125
729 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#D-123
732 SF NET

A1
STUDIO (INSIDE

CORNER)
#D-119

550 SF NET

B4
TWO BEDROOM

(ELEVATOR)
#D-115

699 SF NET

B4
TWO BEDROOM

(ELEVATOR)
#D-113

699 SF NET

A1
STUDIO (INSIDE

CORNER)
#D-111

579 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#D-105
681 SF NET

B5
ONE BEDROOM

(ELEVATOR)
#D-103

821 SF NET B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#D-104
710 SF NET

A3
STUDIO
#D-131

541 SF NET

C1
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#D-130
1,060 SF NET

C1
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#D-128
1,053 SF NET

A2
STUDIO (ELEVATOR)

#D-126
489 SF NET

C3
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#D-124

1,045 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#C-104
703 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#C-106
679 SF NET

C10
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY,
SMALL)
#C-108

969 SF NET

C1
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#C-110
994 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#C-112
635 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#C-116
634 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#C-118
680 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#C-120
680 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#C-122
680 SF NET

C8
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#C-124
1,101 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#C-127
728 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#C-125
732 SF NET

A1
STUDIO (INSIDE

CORNER)
#C-119

550 SF NET

B4
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

(COURTYARD)
#C-117

699 SF NET

B4
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

(COURTYARD)
#C-113

699 SF NET

A1
STUDIO (INSIDE

CORNER)
#C-111

581 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#C-105
684 SF NET

B5
ONE BEDROOM

(ELEVATOR)
#C-103

829 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#C-114
634 SF NET

C5
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#C-132

1,051 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#C-130
772 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#C-129
728 SF NET

A3
STUDIO
#C-131

541 SF NET

C1
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#C-128
1,060 SF NET

C1
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#C-126
1,040 SF NET

BUILDING C LOBBY
#C-1L1

909 SF NET

BUILDING D LOBBY
#D-1L1

865 SF NET

BICYCLE PARKING
#A-111

1,257 SF NET

STORAGE
#A-110

287 SF NET

BICYCLE PARKING
#B-682

271 SF NET

CORRIDOR
#D-101

2,224 SF NET

TRASH/RECYCLING
#B-678

53 SF NET

MECH
#B-585

108 SF NET

ELECTRICAL
#B-586

216 SF NET

BUILDING D MAIL
#D-1M1

286 SF NET

BUILDING C MAIL
#C-1M1

235 SF NET

BUILDING A MAIL
#A-1M1

259 SF NET

BUILDING B MAIL
#B-1M1

271 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#D-406
752 SF NET

C3
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#D-408

1,071 SF NET

C1
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#D-410
994 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#D-412
753 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#D-414
752 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#D-416
752 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#D-418
635 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#D-420
635 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#D-422
634 SF NET

C5
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#D-432

1,056 SF NET

C7
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#D-429

1,040 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#D-427
727 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#D-425
726 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#D-423
729 SF NET

A1
STUDIO (INSIDE

CORNER)
#D-417

550 SF NET

B4
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

(COURTYARD)
#D-415

688 SF NET

B4
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

(COURTYARD)
#D-413

692 SF NET

A1
STUDIO (INSIDE

CORNER)
#D-411

583 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#D-405
676 SF NET

C4
TWO BEDROOM

(ELEVATOR)
#D-403

1,097 SF NET

C6
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY),
LARGE
#D-402

1,013 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#D-404
783 SF NET

C1
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#D-430
1,060 SF NET

C1
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#D-428
1,053 SF NET

A2
STUDIO (ELEVATOR)

#D-426
490 SF NET

C3
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#D-424

1,045 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#C-404
779 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#C-406
755 SF NET

C3
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#C-408

1,100 SF NET

C1
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#C-410
994 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#C-412
635 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#C-416
635 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#C-418
752 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#C-420
752 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#C-422
754 SF NETC8

TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#C-424
1,102 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#C-427
726 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#C-425
730 SF NET

A1
STUDIO (INSIDE

CORNER)
#C-419

550 SF NET

B4
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

(COURTYARD)
#C-417

699 SF NET

B4
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

(COURTYARD)
#C-413

699 SF NET

A1
STUDIO (INSIDE

CORNER)
#C-411

581 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#C-405
684 SF NET

C4
TWO BEDROOM

(ELEVATOR)
#C-403

1,101 SF NET

C6
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY),
LARGE
#C-402

1,041 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#C-414
634 SF NET

C5
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#C-432

1,054 SF NET

C7
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#C-430

1,040 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#C-429
727 SF NET

A3
STUDIO
#C-431

536 SF NET

C1
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#C-428
1,048 SF NET

C1
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#C-426
1,051 SF NET

A3
STUDIO
#D-431

536 SF NET

CORRIDOR
#D-401

2,042 SF NET

ELECTRICAL
#D-421

216 SF NET

TRASH/RECYCLING
#D-407

53 SF NET

MECHANICAL
#D-409

108 SF NET

CORRIDOR
#C-401

2,010 SF NET

ELECTRICAL
#C-421

216 SF NET

MECHANICAL
#C-409

108 SF NET

TRASH/RECYCLING
#C-407

52 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#D-306
752 SF NET

C3
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#D-308

1,067 SF NET

C1
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#D-310
994 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#D-312
753 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#D-314
752 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#D-316
752 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#D-318
635 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#D-320
635 SF NET

C5
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#D-332

1,055 SF NET

C7
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#D-329

1,039 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#D-327
729 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#D-325
729 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#D-323
732 SF NET

A1
STUDIO (INSIDE

CORNER)
#D-317

550 SF NET

B4
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

(COURTYARD)
#D-315

699 SF NET

B4
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

(COURTYARD)
#D-313

703 SF NET

A1
STUDIO (INSIDE

CORNER)
#D-311

583 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#D-305
676 SF NET

C4
TWO BEDROOM

(ELEVATOR)
#D-303

1,112 SF NET

C6
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY),
LARGE
#D-302

1,021 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#D-304
773 SF NET

C1
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#D-330
1,060 SF NET

C1
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#D-328
1,053 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#C-304
768 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#C-306
758 SF NET

C3
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#C-308

1,100 SF NET

C1
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#C-310
994 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#C-312
635 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#C-316
635 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#C-318
752 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#C-320
752 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#C-322
751 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#C-327
726 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#C-325
730 SF NET

A1
STUDIO (INSIDE

CORNER)
#C-319

550 SF NET

B4
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

(COURTYARD)
#C-317

699 SF NET

B4
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

(COURTYARD)
#C-313

699 SF NET

A1
STUDIO (INSIDE

CORNER)
#C-311

581 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#C-305
684 SF NET

C4
TWO BEDROOM

(ELEVATOR)
#C-303

1,100 SF NET

C6
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY),
LARGE
#C-302

1,043 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#C-314
634 SF NET

C5
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#C-332

1,050 SF NET

C7
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#C-330

1,037 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#C-329
727 SF NET

C1
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#C-328
1,048 SF NET

C1
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#C-326
1,051 SF NET

A3
STUDIO
#C-331

547 SF NET

A3
STUDIO
#D-331

536 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#D-322
634 SF NET

C3
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#D-324

1,045 SF NET

A2
STUDIO (ELEVATOR)

#D-326
489 SF NET

C8
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#C-324
1,083 SF NET

CORRIDOR
#D-301

2,046 SF NET

MECHANICAL
#D-309

108 SF NET

ELECTRICAL
#D-321

216 SF NET

CORRIDOR
#C-301

2,011 SF NET

TRASH/RECYCLING
#D-307

53 SF NET

ELECTRICAL
#C-321

216 SF NET

MECHANICAL
#C-309

108 SF NET

TRASH/RECYCLING
#C-307

52 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#D-206
752 SF NET

C3
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#D-208

1,067 SF NET

C1
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#D-210
994 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#D-212
753 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#D-214
752 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#D-216
752 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#D-218
635 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#D-220
635 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#D-222
634 SF NET

C5
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#D-232

1,059 SF NET

C7
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#D-229

1,041 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#D-227
727 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#D-225
726 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#D-223
729 SF NET

A1
STUDIO (INSIDE

CORNER)
#D-217

550 SF NET

B4
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

(COURTYARD)
#D-215

699 SF NET

B4
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

(COURTYARD)
#D-213

703 SF NET

A1
STUDIO (INSIDE

CORNER)
#D-211

583 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#D-205
681 SF NET

C4
TWO BEDROOM

(ELEVATOR)
#D-203

1,112 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#D-204
773 SF NET

A3
STUDIO
#D-231

535 SF NET

C1
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#D-230
1,060 SF NET

C1
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#D-228
1,053 SF NET

A2
STUDIO (ELEVATOR)

#D-226
489 SF NET

C3
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#D-224

1,045 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#C-204
771 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#C-206
754 SF NET

C3
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#C-208

1,100 SF NET

C1
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#C-210
994 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#C-212
635 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#C-216
635 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#C-218
752 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#C-220
752 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#C-222
753 SF NET

C8
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#C-224
1,102 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#C-227
726 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#C-225
730 SF NET

A1
STUDIO (INSIDE

CORNER)
#C-219

550 SF NET

B4
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

(COURTYARD)
#C-217

699 SF NET

B4
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

(COURTYARD)
#C-213

699 SF NET

A1
STUDIO (INSIDE

CORNER)
#C-211

581 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#C-205
684 SF NET

C4
TWO BEDROOM

(ELEVATOR)
#C-203

1,097 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#C-214
634 SF NET

C5
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#C-232

1,059 SF NET

C7
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#C-230

1,040 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#C-229
727 SF NET

A3
STUDIO
#C-231

536 SF NET

C1
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#C-228
1,048 SF NET

C1
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#C-226
1,051 SF NET

CORRIDOR
#D-201

2,148 SF NET

TRASH/RECYCLING
#D-207

53 SF NET
MECHANICAL

#D-209
108 SF NET

ELECTRICAL
#D-221

216 SF NET

ELECTRICAL
#C-221

216 SF NET

MECHANICAL
#C-209

108 SF NET
TRASH/RECYCLING

#C-207
52 SF NET

CORRIDOR
#C-201

2,057 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#D-506
752 SF NET

C3
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#D-508

1,067 SF NET

C1
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#D-510
994 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#D-512
753 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#D-514
752 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#D-516
752 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#D-518
635 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#D-520
635 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#D-522
634 SF NET

C5
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#D-532

1,056 SF NET

C7
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#D-529

1,040 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#D-527
727 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#D-525
726 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#D-523
729 SF NET

A1
STUDIO (INSIDE

CORNER)
#D-517

550 SF NET

B4
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

(COURTYARD)
#D-515

688 SF NET

B4
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

(COURTYARD)
#D-513

692 SF NET

A1
STUDIO (INSIDE

CORNER)
#D-511

583 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#D-505
676 SF NET

C4
TWO BEDROOM

(ELEVATOR)
#D-503

1,097 SF NET

C6
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY),
LARGE
#D-502

1,011 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#D-504
773 SF NET

C1
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#D-530
1,060 SF NET

C1
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#D-528
1,053 SF NET

A2
STUDIO (ELEVATOR)

#D-526
490 SF NET

C3
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#D-524

1,045 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#C-504
782 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#C-506
757 SF NET

C3
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#C-508

1,100 SF NET

C1
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#C-510
994 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#C-512
635 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#C-516
635 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#C-518
752 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#C-520
752 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#C-522
754 SF NETC8

TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#C-524
1,102 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#C-527
726 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#C-525
730 SF NET

A1
STUDIO (INSIDE

CORNER)
#C-519

550 SF NET

B4
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

(COURTYARD)
#C-517

699 SF NET

B4
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

(COURTYARD)
#C-513

699 SF NET

A1
STUDIO (INSIDE

CORNER)
#C-511

581 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#C-505
684 SF NET

C4
TWO BEDROOM

(ELEVATOR)
#C-503

1,101 SF NET

C6
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY),
LARGE
#C-502

1,041 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#C-514
634 SF NET

C5
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#C-532

1,054 SF NET

C7
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#C-530

1,040 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#C-529
727 SF NET

A3
STUDIO
#C-531

536 SF NET

C1
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#C-528
1,048 SF NET

C1
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#C-526
1,054 SF NET

A3
STUDIO
#D-531

536 SF NET

ELECTRICAL
#D-521

216 SF NET

CORRIDOR
#D-501

2,046 SF NET TRASH/RECYCLING
#D-507

53 SF NET

MECHANICAL
#D-509

108 SF NET

CORRIDOR
#C-501

2,001 SF NET MECHANICAL
#C-509

108 SF NET

TRASH/RECYCLING
#C-507

52 SF NET

ELECTRICAL
#C-521

216 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#C-604
779 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#C-606
755 SF NET

C3
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#C-608

1,100 SF NET

C1
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#C-610
994 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#C-612
635 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#C-616
635 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#C-618
752 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#C-620
752 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#C-622
754 SF NET

C8
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#C-624
1,102 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#C-627
726 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#C-625
730 SF NET

A1
STUDIO (INSIDE

CORNER)
#C-619

550 SF NET

C1
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#C-617
699 SF NET

C1
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#C-613
699 SF NET

A1
STUDIO (INSIDE

CORNER)
#C-611

581 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#C-605
684 SF NET

C4
TWO BEDROOM

(ELEVATOR)
#C-603

1,101 SF NET

C6
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY),
LARGE
#C-602

1,041 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#C-614
634 SF NET

C5
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#C-632

1,054 SF NET

C7
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#C-630

1,040 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#C-629
727 SF NET

A3
STUDIO
#C-631

536 SF NET

C1
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#C-628
1,049 SF NET

C1
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#C-626
1,051 SF NET

ELECTRICAL
#C-621

216 SF NET

CORRIDOR
#C-601

2,010 SF NET
MECHANICAL

#C-609
108 SF NET

TRASH/RECYCLING
#C-607

52 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#B-232
761 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#B-230
753 SF NET

C3
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#B-228

1,109 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#B-226
635 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#B-222
641 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#B-218
683 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#B-216
684 SF NET

C1
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#B-214
1,008 SF NET

B6
ONE BEDROOM

(ELEVATOR)
#B-208

662 SF NET

A3
STUDIO
#B-204

615 SF NET

C2
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#B-207

1,067 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#B-209
730 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#B-213
733 SF NET

A1
STUDIO (INSIDE

CORNER)
#B-217

548 SF NET

B4
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

(COURTYARD)
#B-219

699 SF NET

B4
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

(COURTYARD)
#B-221

698 SF NET

A1
STUDIO (INSIDE

CORNER)
#B-223

579 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#B-229
682 SF NET

C4
TWO BEDROOM

(ELEVATOR)
#B-231

1,098 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#B-220
685 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#B-224
634 SF NET

A3
STUDIO
#B-202

627 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#A-232
783 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#A-230
753 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#A-226
635 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#A-222
637 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#A-218
681 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#A-216
680 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#A-214
680 SF NET

B6
ONE BEDROOM

(ELEVATOR)
#A-208

660 SF NET

A3
STUDIO
#A-204

615 SF NET

C2
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#A-207
1,065 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#A-209
730 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#A-213
729 SF NET

A1
STUDIO (INSIDE

CORNER)
#A-217

551 SF NET

B4
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

(COURTYARD)
#A-219

689 SF NET

B4
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

(COURTYARD)
#A-221

689 SF NET

A1
STUDIO (INSIDE

CORNER)
#A-223

581 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#A-229
682 SF NET

C4
TWO BEDROOM

(ELEVATOR)
#A-231

1,099 SF NET

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#A-224
634 SF NET

C9
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#A-203

1,016 SF NET

A3
STUDIO
#A-202

637 SF NET

C3
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#A-228

1,067 SF NET

FITNESS
#B-1240

4,659 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#A-205
846 SF NET

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#B-205
847 SF NET

C9
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#B-203

1,019 SF NET

C1
TWO BEDROOM
(MIDDLE ENTRY)

#A-212
994 SF NET

C3
TWO BEDROOM

(CORNER ENTRY)
#A-210

1,076 SF NET

A3
STUDIO
#A-206

614 SF NET

A3
STUDIO
#B-206

616 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#B-211
730 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#A-211
728 SF NET

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#A-220
678 SF NET

CORRIDOR
#B-201

4,385 SF NET

MECHANICAL
#B-225

115 SF NET

TRASH/RECYCLING
#B-227

49 SF NET

ELECTRICAL
#B-215

217 SF NET

TRASH/RECYCLING
#A-227

49 SF NET

MECHANICAL
#A-225

110 SF NET

ELECTRICAL
#A-215

219 SF NET

CORRIDOR
#A-201

2,537 SF NET
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AREA ANALYSIS

A1.42

2
1

.1

A-010   |    1/64" = 1'-0"

LEVEL P

A-010   |    1/64" = 1'-0"

LEVEL 7

GRSF

UNIT TYPE QTY AREA

LEVEL 4

A1 8 4,530 SF

A2 1 490 SF

A3 2 1,072 SF

B1 18 11,538 SF

B2 17 12,151 SF

B3 21 15,907 SF

B4 8 5,551 SF

B6 2 1,422 SF

C1 10 10,107 SF

C2 2 2,133 SF

C3 7 7,599 SF

C4 4 4,392 SF

C5 2 2,110 SF

C6 4 4,127 SF

C7 2 2,080 SF

C8 1 1,102 SF

C9 2 2,037 SF

CORRIDOR 4 8,833 SF

ELECTRICAL 4 867 SF

MECHANICAL 4 441 SF

TRASH/RECYCLING 4 201 SF

98,689 SF

LEVEL 5

A1 8 4,525 SF

A2 1 490 SF

A3 2 1,072 SF

B1 18 11,586 SF

B2 17 12,154 SF

B3 21 15,909 SF

B4 8 5,551 SF

B6 2 1,374 SF

C1 10 10,112 SF

C2 2 2,133 SF

C3 7 7,585 SF

C4 4 4,393 SF

C5 2 2,110 SF

C6 4 4,130 SF

C7 2 2,080 SF

C8 1 1,102 SF

C9 2 2,032 SF

CORRIDOR 4 8,831 SF

ELECTRICAL 4 867 SF

MECHANICAL 4 441 SF

TRASH/RECYCLING 4 201 SF

98,678 SF

LEVEL 6

A1 6 3,392 SF

A3 7 4,262 SF

B1 9 5,718 SF

B2 13 9,284 SF

B3 16 12,127 SF

B4 4 2,774 SF

B6 2 1,323 SF

C1 5 4,490 SF

C2 2 2,127 SF

C3 3 3,276 SF

C4 3 3,294 SF

C5 1 1,054 SF

C6 7 7,492 SF

C7 1 1,040 SF

C8 1 1,102 SF

CORRIDOR 3 6,301 SF

ELECTRICAL 3 652 SF

MECHANICAL 3 333 SF

TRASH/RECYCLING 3 149 SF

70,193 SF

LEVEL 7

A1 4 2,263 SF

A3 6 3,882 SF

B1 6 3,820 SF

B2 9 6,405 SF

B3 7 5,272 SF

B4 4 2,774 SF

B6 2 1,458 SF

C2 2 2,121 SF

C6 4 4,387 SF

CORRIDOR 2 4,140 SF

ELECTRICAL 2 436 SF

MECHANICAL 2 225 SF

SKY DECK 2 1,904 SF

SKY LOUNGE 2 2,465 SF

TRASH/RECYCLING 2 97 SF

41,651 SF

841,522 SF

GRSF

UNIT TYPE QTY AREA

LEVEL P

BICYLCE PARKING 6 5,048 SF

ELECTRICAL 1 867 SF

ELEVATOR 9 668 SF

MECH 9 2,962 SF

MOVE-IN 1 625 SF

PARKING 8 183,251 SF

STAIR 7 1,530 SF

TRASH/RECYCLING 5 2,037 SF

196,987 SF

LEVEL 1

A1 4 2,260 SF

A2 1 489 SF

A3 2 1,082 SF

B1 6 3,808 SF

B2 24 16,905 SF

B4 4 2,795 SF

B5 2 1,650 SF

BICYCLE PARKING 4 2,604 SF

BUILDING A LOBBY 1 864 SF

BUILDING A MAIL 1 259 SF

BUILDING B LOBBY 1 888 SF

BUILDING B MAIL 1 271 SF

BUILDING C LOBBY 1 909 SF

BUILDING C MAIL 1 235 SF

BUILDING D LOBBY 1 865 SF

BUILDING D MAIL 1 286 SF

C1 6 6,200 SF

C3 1 1,045 SF

C5 2 2,108 SF

C8 1 1,101 SF

C10 3 2,870 SF

CORRIDOR 4 5,383 SF

EAST MAIN ELECTRICAL 1 802 SF

ELECTRICAL 2 431 SF

FIRE COMMAND

CENTER

1 232 SF

LEASING 1 4,483 SF

MAINTENANCE 1 767 SF

MECH 2 295 SF

MECHANICAL 1 108 SF

PARKING 5 70,522 SF

PET SPA 1 372 SF

STORAGE 1 287 SF

TRASH/RECYCLING 4 224 SF

WEST AMENITY 1 4,593 SF

137,993 SF

LEVEL 2

A1 8 4,523 SF

A2 1 489 SF

A3 8 4,795 SF

B1 12 7,625 SF

B2 23 16,244 SF

B3 16 12,309 SF

B4 8 5,573 SF

B6 2 1,322 SF

C1 8 8,202 SF

C2 2 2,132 SF

C3 6 6,463 SF

C4 4 4,406 SF

C5 2 2,118 SF

C7 2 2,080 SF

C8 1 1,102 SF

C9 2 2,035 SF

CORRIDOR 4 11,127 SF

ELECTRICAL 4 867 SF

FITNESS 1 4,659 SF

MECHANICAL 4 441 SF

TRASH/RECYCLING 4 201 SF

98,712 SF

LEVEL 3

A1 8 4,525 SF

A2 1 489 SF

A3 2 1,083 SF

B1 18 11,577 SF

B2 16 11,427 SF

B3 21 15,891 SF

B4 8 5,573 SF

B6 2 1,376 SF

C1 11 10,787 SF

C2 2 2,106 SF

C3 7 7,593 SF

C4 4 4,418 SF

C5 2 2,105 SF

C6 4 4,126 SF

C7 2 2,076 SF

C8 1 1,083 SF

C9 2 2,033 SF

CORRIDOR 4 8,840 SF

ELECTRICAL 4 867 SF

MECHANICAL 4 442 SF

TRASH/RECYCLING 4 201 SF

98,619 SF

NRSF BY UNIT TYPE

UNIT TYPE QTY COMMENT AREA %

A1 46 STUDIO (INSIDE CORNER) 26,018 SF 7%

A2 5 STUDIO (ELEVATOR) 2,447 SF 1%

A3 29 STUDIO 17,247 SF 5%

B1 87 ONE BEDROOM OPEN 55,672 SF 14%

B2 119 ONE BEDROOM SMALL 84,571 SF 19%

B3 102 ONE BEDROOM LARGE 77,416 SF 17%

B4 42 ONE BEDROOM SMALL

(COURTYARD)

29,194 SF 7%

B5 2 ONE BEDROOM (ELEVATOR) 1,650 SF 0%

B6 12 ONE BEDROOM (ELEVATOR) 8,276 SF 2%

C1 50 TWO BEDROOM (MIDDLE ENTRY) 49,898 SF 8%

C2 11 TWO BEDROOM (MIDDLE ENTRY) 11,686 SF 2%

C3 30 TWO BEDROOM (CORNER ENTRY) 32,461 SF 5%

C4 21 TWO BEDROOM (ELEVATOR) 22,300 SF 3%

C5 11 TWO BEDROOM (CORNER ENTRY) 11,605 SF 2%

C6 23 TWO BEDROOM (CORNER ENTRY),

LARGE

24,263 SF 4%

C7 11 TWO BEDROOM (CORNER ENTRY) 11,522 SF 2%

C8 6 TWO BEDROOM (MIDDLE ENTRY) 6,591 SF 1%

C9 8 TWO BEDROOM (CORNER ENTRY) 8,137 SF 1%

C10 3 TWO BEDROOM (CORNER ENTRY,

SMALL)

2,870 SF 0%

TOTAL 618 483,824 SF 100%

1. Measure to centerline of demising walls.

2. Measure to outside face of (F.O.) stud at exterior wall.

3. Measure to outside of glass at windows.

4. Measure to face of (F.O.) stud facing the corridor walls and all other adjoining common areas walls such as trash

room, electrical room, telecom room, etc.

5. Measure to face of (F.O.) stud on the shaft side at all shafts.  If shaft occurs in a demising wall you still measure

to the inside face of stud at the shaft, not the continuation of the centerline of the demising wall through the

shaft. Walls constructed with C-H studs (shaft liner) can be measured to the inside face of the shaft (since the

stud extends to that face)

6. Free standing structural elements (columns, sheer walls) will not be excluded in the rentable area calculation.

7. Balconies and terraces will not be included as rentable areas.

8. Area of  internal stairs will only be counted once.

9. Round up all numbers greater than 0.51 and down all numbers smaller than 0.51.

RENTABLE AREA CALCULATION CRITERIA

A-010   |    1/64" = 1'-0"

LEVEL 1
A-010   |    1/64" = 1'-0"

LEVEL 4

A-010   |    1/64" = 1'-0"

LEVEL 3

A-010   |    1/64" = 1'-0"

LEVEL 2
A-010   |    1/64" = 1'-0"

LEVEL 5

A-010   |    1/64" = 1'-0"

LEVEL 6

PARKING AREAS

LEVEL P 183,251 SF

LEVEL 1 70,522 SF

Grand total 253,773 SF

NRSF BY BUILDING

UNIT TYPE QTY AREA

BUILDING A

A1 12 6,801 SF

A3 9 5,680 SF

B1 27 17,345 SF

B2 30 21,302 SF

B3 31 23,577 SF

B4 12 8,270 SF

B6 6 4,150 SF

C1 7 6,854 SF

C2 6 6,381 SF

C3 9 9,644 SF

C4 5 5,493 SF

C6 8 8,565 SF

C9 4 4,071 SF

166 128,134 SF

BUILDING B

A1 12 6,770 SF

A3 9 5,652 SF

B1 27 17,383 SF

B2 33 23,349 SF

B3 26 19,752 SF

B4 12 8,376 SF

B6 6 4,125 SF

C1 8 7,552 SF

C2 5 5,306 SF

C3 8 8,922 SF

C4 5 5,492 SF

C6 8 8,488 SF

C7 1 1,067 SF

C9 4 4,066 SF

C10 1 960 SF

165 127,261 SF

BUILDING C

A1 12 6,787 SF

A3 7 3,767 SF

B1 18 11,423 SF

B2 29 20,674 SF

B3 25 18,945 SF

B4 10 6,986 SF

B5 1 829 SF

C1 18 17,860 SF

C3 4 4,401 SF

C4 5 5,499 SF

C5 5 5,273 SF

C6 4 4,166 SF

C7 5 5,259 SF

C8 6 6,591 SF

C10 1 969 SF

150 119,429 SF

BUILDING D

A1 10 5,660 SF

A2 5 2,447 SF

A3 4 2,147 SF

B1 15 9,521 SF

B2 27 19,245 SF

B3 20 15,142 SF

B4 8 5,562 SF

B5 1 821 SF

C1 17 17,632 SF

C3 9 9,494 SF

C4 6 5,816 SF

C5 6 6,332 SF

C6 3 3,045 SF

C7 5 5,197 SF

C10 1 941 SF

137 109,001 SF

618 483,824 SF

PARKING SPACE COUNT

TYPE COUNT %

Compact Spaces

LEVEL P

Resident 285 38%

LEVEL 1

Resident 87 12%

Visitor 21 3%

393 53%

Standard Spaces

LEVEL P

Accessible 15 2%

Resident 229 31%

Tandem 12 2%

LEVEL 1

Accessible 2 0%

Resident 63 8%

Surface 8 1%

Tandem 4 1%

Visitor 18 2%

351 47%

Grand total 744 100%

0 80 13%

1 364 59%

2 174 28%

TOTAL 618 100%

REVISION DATE REASON FOR ISSUE

A 04.03.2015 SCHEMATIC DESIGN

NUMBER OF BEDROOMS ANALYSIS
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A REFER TO SHEET A-001 FOR GENERAL NOTES

B SQUARE FOOT AREAS SHOWN ARE CALCULATED PER OWNER'S

RENTABLE AREA CALCULATION CRITERIA . SEE SHEET A-011

C DRIVE AISLE PATTERN WHERE SHOWN IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY

GENERAL NOTES
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ACCESSIBILITY ANALYSIS

A1.43

2
1

.2

A-051   |    1" = 20'-0"1 SITE PLAN - ACCESSIBLE ROUTES

KEYED NOTES
S043 RAMP WITH HANDRAIL AND EDGE PROTECTION, 1:12 MAX SLOPE

D SEE LANDSCAPE SHEET FOR SPOT ELEVATIONS ALONG

ACCESSIBLE ROUTES

E ALL BUILDINGS IN SCOPE TO HAVE ACCESSIBLE ROUTES WHICH

INCLUDE, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

TYPE 'A' UNITS
UNIT TYPE UNIT NUMBER

BUILDING A

ONE BEDROOM LARGE

B3 A-532

B3 A-530

B3 A-432

B3 A-430

B3 A-332

B3 A-330

B3 A-632

B3 A-630

B3 A-232

B3 A-230

BUILDING B

ONE BEDROOM LARGE

B3 B-532

B3 B-530

B3 B-432

B3 B-430

B3 B-332

B3 B-330

B3 B-632

B3 B-630

B3 B-232

B3 B-230

BUILDING C

STUDIO

A3 D-331

TWO BEDROOM (MIDDLE ENTRY)

C1 C-210

C1 C-110

C1 C-310

BUILDING D

STUDIO

A3 D-231

A3 D-131

TWO BEDROOM (MIDDLE ENTRY)

C1 D-210

C1 D-110

C1 D-510

C1 D-410

C1 D-310

Unit Total: 31

TIER 1 (AFFORDABLE) UNITS
UNIT TYPE UNIT NUMBER Area

STUDIO (INSIDE CORNER)

A1 D-217 550 SF

A1 C-219 550 SF

A1 B-317 549 SF

A1 A-317 551 SF

4 2,200 SF

ONE BEDROOM LARGE

B3 D-206 752 SF

B3 D-204 773 SF

B3 C-204 771 SF

B3 C-218 752 SF

B3 C-220 752 SF

B3 C-222 753 SF

B3 C-406 755 SF

B3 C-418 752 SF

B3 C-420 752 SF

B3 C-422 754 SF

B3 B-418 750 SF

B3 B-416 751 SF

B3 B-420 751 SF

B3 C-304 768 SF

B3 C-306 758 SF

B3 C-318 752 SF

B3 C-320 752 SF

B3 C-322 751 SF

B3 B-318 751 SF

B3 B-316 752 SF

B3 B-320 752 SF

ONE BEDROOM SMALL

B2 C-205 684 SF

22 16,539 SF

TWO BEDROOM (CORNER ENTRY, SMALL)

C10 C-108 969 SF

TWO BEDROOM (MIDDLE ENTRY)

C1 D-230 1,060 SF

C1 D-228 1,053 SF

C1 C-228 1,048 SF

C1 C-226 1,051 SF

C1 D-130 1,060 SF

C1 D-128 1,053 SF

C1 C-128 1,060 SF

C1 C-126 1,040 SF

9 9,394 SF

Unit Total: 35 28,133 SF

• MAXIMUM SIDEWALK SLOPE = 1:20

• MAXIMUM SLOPE WITHIN ACCESSIBLE PARKING

SPACES = 1:20

• MAXIMUM RAMP SLOPE = 1:12

• MAXIMUM CROSS SLOPE = 1:48

• SIDEWALKS TO BE BROOM FINISH, UON

REVISION DATE REASON FOR ISSUE

0' 10' 20' 40' 80'



WEST SEGMENT EAST SEGMENT

W-1W-2W-3W-4W-5W-6W-7W-8W-9W-10W-11W-12W-13W-14W-15W-16W-17W-18W-19W-20

W-21
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W-23

E-26

E-25E-24E-23E-22E-21E-15E-14E-13E-12E-11E-10E-9E-8E-7E-6E-5E-4E-3
E-2E-1
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E-37
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E-61
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W-29

W-30
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E-116
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E-123

E-124

E-125

S012

376.50' REQUIRED AFG

7
0

' -
 0

"

446.50' ROOF HEIGHT MAXIMUM

384.00' SIDEWALK

70
'-0

"

435.50' ROOF HEIGHT MAXIMUM

365.50' REQUIRED AFG

WEST SEGMENT EAST SEGMENT

378.62' PROVIDED AFG

365.64' PROVIDED AFG

6
7

' -
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1
"
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PLANNING ANALYSIS -

BUILDING HEIGHT

A1.51

2
2

A-014   |    1" = 30'-0"1 BUIDLING HEIGHT ANALYSIS PLAN

A-014   |    1" = 30'-0"2 BUILDING HEIGHT ANALYSIS SECTION

MARK FG ELEV

E-85 372.24

E-86 371.83

E-87 371.83

E-88 371.83

E-89 372.00

E-90 372.00

E-91 372.00

E-92 372.00

E-93 372.00

E-94 372.00

E-95 372.00

E-96 372.00

E-97 372.00

E-98 372.00

E-99 372.00

E-100 372.00

E-101 372.00

E-102 372.00

E-103 372.00

E-104 372.00

E-105 372.00

E-106 372.00

E-107 372.00

E-108 372.00

E-109 372.00

E-110 372.00

E-111 372.00

E-112 372.00

E-113 372.00

E-114 372.00

E-115 372.00

E-116 372.00

E-117 372.00

E-118 372.00

E-119 372.00

E-120 372.00

E-121 372.00

E-122 372.00

E-123 372.00

E-124 372.00

E-125 372.00

TOTAL

POINTS:

125

47,281.50

MARK FG ELEV

E-43 384.00

E-44 384.00

E-45 384.00

E-46 384.00

E-47 384.00

E-48 383.95

E-49 383.90

E-50 383.87

E-51 383.82

E-52 383.77

E-53 383.74

E-54 383.79

E-55 383.83

E-56 383.89

E-57 383.93

E-58 383.93

E-59 384.00

E-60 384.00

E-61 384.00

E-62 384.00

E-63 384.00

E-64 384.00

E-65 384.00

E-66 383.71

E-67 383.43

E-68 384.00

E-69 384.00

E-70 384.00

E-71 384.00

E-72 384.00

E-73 384.00

E-74 384.00

E-75 384.00

E-76 384.00

E-77 384.00

E-78 384.00

E-79 384.00

E-80 384.00

E-81 374.35

E-82 373.82

E-83 373.30

E-84 372.77

MARK FG ELEV

E-1 372.28

E-2 372.75

E-3 371.80

E-4 372.20

E-5 372.64

E-6 373.16

E-7 373.63

E-8 374.40

E-9 374.94

E-10 375.51

E-11 375.96

E-12 376.39

E-13 377.16

E-14 377.91

E-15 378.71

E-16 378.71

E-17 379.14

E-18 379.53

E-19 380.02

E-20 380.49

E-21 380.90

E-22 383.57

E-23 383.57

E-24 383.57

E-25 383.57

E-26 380.01

E-27 380.08

E-28 382.00

E-29 383.92

E-30 383.91

E-31 383.69

E-32 383.52

E-33 383.46

E-34 383.46

E-35 383.46

E-36 383.46

E-37 383.48

E-38 383.60

E-39 383.70

E-40 383.80

E-41 383.91

E-42 384.00

EAST SEGMENT

47,328/125 =  378.62 AFG

WEST SEGMENT

43,145.98/118 =  365.64 AFG

EAST SEGMENT

PROVIDED AFG = 378.62' >

REQUIRED AFG = 376.50'

MARK FG ELEV

W-79 370.00

W-80 370.50

W-81 371.00

W-82 372.00

W-83 372.00

W-84 372.00

W-85 372.00

W-86 372.00

W-87 372.00

W-88 372.00

W-89 372.00

W-90 372.00

W-91 372.00

W-92 372.00

W-93 372.00

W-94 372.00

W-95 372.00

W-96 372.00

W-97 372.00

W-98 372.00

W-99 372.00

W-100 372.00

W-101 372.00

W-102 372.00

W-103 372.00

W-104 372.00

W-105 372.00

W-106 372.00

W-107 372.00

W-108 372.00

W-109 372.00

W-110 372.00

W-111 372.00

W-112 372.00

W-113 372.00

W-114 372.00

W-115 372.00

W-116 372.00

W-117 372.00

W-118 372.00

TOTAL

POINTS:

118

43,145.98

MARK FG ELEV

W-40 360.00

W-41 360.00

W-42 360.00

W-43 360.00

W-44 360.00

W-45 360.00

W-46 360.00

W-47 360.00

W-48 360.00

W-49 360.00

W-50 360.00

W-51 360.00

W-52 360.00

W-53 360.00

W-54 360.00

W-55 360.00

W-56 359.72

W-57 359.47

W-58 359.22

W-59 358.98

W-60 358.73

W-61 359.94

W-62 360.37

W-63 365.00

W-64 365.00

W-65 365.00

W-66 365.00

W-67 365.00

W-68 365.00

W-69 365.00

W-70 370.50

W-71 370.50

W-72 370.50

W-73 370.50

W-74 370.50

W-75 370.50

W-76 370.50

W-77 370.50

W-78 370.50

MARK FG ELEV

W-1 371.18

W-2 368.53

W-3 367.41

W-4 366.75

W-5 366.00

W-6 365.00

W-7 363.18

W-8 363.00

W-9 363.00

W-10 363.00

W-11 363.00

W-12 361.00

W-13 361.00

W-14 361.00

W-15 361.00

W-16 360.00

W-17 360.00

W-18 360.00

W-19 360.00

W-20 360.00

W-21 360.00

W-22 360.00

W-23 360.00

W-24 360.00

W-25 360.00

W-26 360.00

W-27 360.00

W-28 360.00

W-29 360.00

W-30 360.00

W-31 360.00

W-32 360.00

W-33 360.00

W-34 360.00

W-35 360.50

W-36 360.00

W-37 360.00

W-38 360.00

W-39 360.00

GENERAL NOTES
A BUILDING-INTERIOR CALCULATION POINTS INCLUDED ALONG FIRE

ACCESS  ROAD

BUILDING HEIGHT

CALCULATION POINTS

REVISION DATE REASON FOR ISSUE

A 03.13.2015 DR SUBMITTAL

KEYED NOTES
S012 GABIAN LANDSCAPE RETAINING WALL

WEST SEGMENT

PROVIDED AFG = 365.64' >

REQUIRED AFG = 365.50'

0' 15' 30' 60' 120'
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CONSTRUCTION TYPE VA

OVER TYPE 1A

A REFER TO SHEET A-001 FOR GENERAL NOTES

B SQUARE FOOT AREAS SHOWN ARE CALCULATED PER OWNER'S

RENTABLE AREA CALCULATION CRITERIA . SEE SHEET A-011

C DRIVE AISLE PATTERN WHERE SHOWN IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY

GENERAL NOTES
.

LEGEND

STANDPIPE WITH HOSE CONNECTION AT

ALL PRESSURIZED STAIR MID-LANDINGS

"CLICK-IN" FIRE RADIO FREQUENCY

CONTROLLED GATE ACCESS

FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION

PIV  - POST INDICATOR VALVE

PRIVATE FIRE HYDRANT
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PLANNING ANALYSIS -

IMPERVIOUS AREA

A1.81

2
8

NAME AREA

% PROPERTY

AREA

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE

IMPERVIOUS DRIVEWAY 27,193 SF 11%

PAVERS 27,661 SF 11%

ROOF 101,018 SF 39%

155,872 SF 60%

PERVIOUS SURFACE

ECO-ROOF 11,490 SF 4%

GRADE 46,443 SF 18%

PLANTED DECK 44,677 SF 17%

102,611 SF 40%

258,483 SF 100%

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE

AREA ANALYSIS

MAXIMUM IMPERVIOUS SURFACE PER CHART 20.25D.080.A

DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENT IN BEL-RED DISTRICTS

REQUIRED :

PROVIDED:

75%

60%

REVISION DATE REASON FOR ISSUEREVISION DATE REASON FOR ISSUE
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450

046045044

111112113

412

139140141

071

498

319

158

147

072

091

080

088

344

345

L003

P011

BICYCLE PARKING

#B-P04

369

318317

293

294
090

495

49324'-0"
P024

366

1

A-212

__

2

A-212
__

3

A-212

__

P011

P027

TRASH/RECYCLING

#A-P04

TRASH/RECYCLING

#B-P03

TRASH/RECYCLING

#C-P04

TRASH/RECYCLING

#D-P04

STAIR

#B-PS1

BICYCLE PARKING

#C-P03

STAIR

#C-PS1

VESTIBULE

#C-P01

ELEVATOR CTRL

#C-P02

VESTIBULE

#B-P01

ELEVATOR CTRL

#B-P02

VESTIBULE

#B-P01

ELEVATOR CTRL

#B-P02

ELEVATOR CTRL

#E-P02

ELEVATOR CTRL

#A-P02

VESTIBULE

#A-P01

VESTIBULE

#A-P01
ELEVATOR CTRL

#A-P02

STAIR

#A-PS2

STAIR

#B-PS2

BICYCLE PARKING

#E-P03

VRF

#E-P04

STAIR

#A-PS1

STAIR

#D-PS1

ELEVATOR CTRL

#D-P02

VESTIBULE

#D-P01

VESTIBULE

#D-P05

ELEVATOR CTRL

#D-P06

STAIR

#D-PS2

VRF

#F-P02

ELEVATOR CTRL

#C-P06

VESTIBULE

#C-P07

ELEVATOR

#C-E6

ELEVATOR

#C-E5

ELEVATOR

#B-E3

ELEVATOR

#B-E4

ELEVATOR

#A-E2

ELEVATOR

#A-E1

ELEVATOR

#D-E8

BICYCLE PARKING

#D-P07

3
0'

-0
"

E012

P026

S027

30°

A-202 2

A-201

1

A-2012

A-202

1

S008

P018

MOVE-IN

#C-P08
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OVERALL LEVEL P

FLOOR PLAN

A2.01

3
0

KEYED NOTES
E010 GARAGE ENTRY/EXIT

E012 EXHAUST LOUVER 9'-0" H X 30'-0" W

L003 INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED MONUMENT SIGN

P004 TRASH & RECYCLING CHUTES

P011 OVERHEAD DOOR

P018 6'-0" TALL WIRE MESH CAGE W/ GATE

P024 PAINTED NUMBERS & STRIPING AT PARKING SPACE, TYP

P026 MANHOLE, SEE CIVIL SHEET

P027 FLOOR ACCESS DOOR, 5'-0" X 10'-0" H-20 LOADING, SEE CIVIL SHEET

S008 ELECTRICAL EASEMENT

S021 STORMWATER BIFILTRATION/RETENTION SYSTEM

S027 LIGHTED BOLLARD, TYP

A-11P   |    1" = 20'-0"1 OVERALL LEVEL P FLOOR PLAN

REVISION DATE REASON FOR ISSUE

A 04.03.2015 SCHEMATIC DESIGN
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Length Measurement
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Length Measurement
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spnichols
Length Measurement
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spnichols
Length Measurement
35'-10"



UP

UP

DN

DN DN DN DN

UP

E006

RAMP DOWN

RAMP UP

RAMP DOWN

RAMP UP

LOBBY

#A-1L1

LOUNGE

#F-109

WOMEN

#F-105

MEN

#F-103

B2

#B-130

FIRE COMMAND CENTER

#A-103

C10

#B-128

MECH

#A-101

MAINTENANCE

#A-109

C5

#D-132

A3

#D-131

B1

#D-122

B1

#D-120

B1

#D-118

B2

#D-116

B2

#D-112

B5

#D-103

A1

#D-111

B4

#D-113

B4

#D-117
A1

#D-119

B2

#D-123

LOBBY

#D-102

ELEC

#D-121

LOBBY

#B-1L1
LOBBY

#C-1L1

B2

#B-132

B2

#A-132

B2

#A-130

C5

#C-130

B2

#C-127

C1

#C-126

B2

#C-122

B2

#C-120

B2

#C-118

B1

#C-116

B1

#C-112

C1

#C-110
C10

#C-108

?

#?

B2

#C-104

B2

#C-105

B5

#C-103

A1

#C-111

C1

#C-113

C1

#C-117
A1

#C-119

C1

#C-128

ELEC

#C-121

B1

#C-114

C8

#C-124

C3

#D-124

EAST MAIN ELECTRICAL

#B-108

BICYCLE PARKING

#A-111

MECH

#C-109

MAIL

#C-1M1

MAIL

#B-1M1

PET SPA

#B-133

GARAGE

ENTRY/EXIT

S021

CORRIDOR

#B-100

TRASH/RECYCLING

#A-106

TRASH/RECYCLING

#B-127

TRASH/RECYCLING

#C-107

CORRIDOR

#C-101

P017

BICYCLE PARKING

#B-122

E010

E010

P020

OPEN BELOW

555

553

551

542

540

529

689

704

705

711

653

654

708

709

702

703

706

707

701

687

589

588

587

586

582

608

609

598

599

698

623

622

625

624

610

611

633

634

691

584

585

617

616

674

673

627

626

538

539

607

606

649

650

597

596

618

619

546

544

647

646

637

636

577576

651

652

671

672

700

S005

B2

#D-127C1

#D-130

B2

#D-125

B2

#C-125

B2

#C-123

572 573 574 575 578 579 580

939495

680

679

678

677

676

675

655

656

657

658

659

660

603

604

605

635

648

684

683

682

681

639

640

641

645

644

643

642

661

662

663

664

592

591

590

92

583

697

630

631

632

665

666

667

668

669

670

685

602

628

615

614

613

612

531

091

601

638

686

593

594

620

621

629

526527528 523524525 522 521 520

530

B2

#D-114

STAIR

#C-1S1

STAIR

#D-1S2

MAIL

#A-1M1

STORAGE

#A-110

PACKAGE

#E-105

OFFICE

#E-103

OFFICE

#E-102

RESOURCE

#E-109
BREAK

#E-108

SUPPLY

#E-107

PACKAGE LOCKERS

#E-114

VENDING

#E-115

CONFERENCE

#E-113

MEN

#E-116
WOMEN

#E-117

MECH

#E-120

STAIR

#B-1S1

SKYPE

#E-110

SKYPE

#E-111

STAIR

#A-1S2

STAIR

#B-1S2

VESTIBULE

#B-112

EAST STANDBY ELECTRICAL

#B-110

CAFE

#F-108

HALLWAY

#E-112

CORRIDOR

#A-101

STAIR

#A-1S1

TOILET

#E-106

E010

S001

S008

CONCRETE SHEAR WALL

CONCRETE WALL

CMU WALL

UNIT-DEMISING WALL

16" x 24" CONC COLUMN, TYP UON

LEGEND

A REFER TO SHEET A-001 FOR GENERAL NOTES

B SQUARE FOOT AREAS SHOWN ARE CALCULATED PER OWNER'S

RENTABLE AREA CALCULATION CRITERIA . SEE SHEET A-011

C DRIVE AISLE PATTERN WHERE SHOWN IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY

GENERAL NOTES
.
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OVERALL LEVEL 1

FLOOR PLAN

A2.11

3
1

A-111   |    1" = 20'-0"1 LEVEL 1 FLOOR PLAN

KEYED NOTES
E006 ALUMINUM & GLASS GUARDRAIL SYSTEM, BLACK

POWDER-COATED FINISH

E010 GARAGE ENTRY/EXIT

P004 TRASH & RECYCLING CHUTES

P017 STANDPIPE CONNECTION

P020 SECURITY FENCE WITH GATE

S001 PLANTER BOX/TREE WELL

S005 ACCESS-CONTROLLED 6' GATE/FENCE

S008 ELECTRICAL EASEMENT

S021 STORMWATER BIFILTRATION/RETENTION SYSTEM

REVISION DATE REASON FOR ISSUE

A 04.03.2015 SCHEMATIC DESIGN

0' 10' 20' 40' 80'



CONCRETE SHEAR WALL

CONCRETE WALL

CMU WALL

UNIT-DEMISING WALL

16" x 24" CONC COLUMN, TYP UON

LEGEND

A REFER TO SHEET A-001 FOR GENERAL NOTES

B SQUARE FOOT AREAS SHOWN ARE CALCULATED PER OWNER'S

RENTABLE AREA CALCULATION CRITERIA . SEE SHEET A-011

C DRIVE AISLE PATTERN WHERE SHOWN IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY

GENERAL NOTES
.

ROOF

BELOW

LOBBY

#A-1L1

C7

#C-230

C1

#C-228

C5

#C-232

C1

#C-226

C1

#C-210

B3

#C-206

B2

#C-205

A1

#C-211

B4

#C-213

B4

#C-217

A1

#C-219

B2

#C-225

B2

#C-227

ELEC

#C-221

B1

#C-212

B1

#C-214

B1

#C-216

B3

#C-218

B3

#C-220

B3

#C-222

MECH

#C-209

TRASH/RECYCLING

#C-207

B3

#B-232

B3

#B-230

C3

#B-228

B1

#B-226
B1

#B-224

B1

#B-222
B2

#B-220

B2

#B-218

B2

#B-216

C1

#B-214

A3

#B-206

A3

#B-204

A3

#B-202

C2

#B-205
C9

#B-203

B2

#B-211

B2

#B-213

A1

#B-217

B4

#B-219

B4

#B-221

A1

#B-223

B2

#B-229

C4

#B-231

TRASH/RECYCLING

#B-227

ELEC

#B-215

MECH

#B-225

B3

#A-232

B3

#A-230

B1

#A-224

B1

#A-222

B2

#A-220

B2

#A-218

B2

#A-216

C1

#A-212

B2

#A-214

A3

#A-206

C2

#A-207

B2

#A-213

A1

#A-217

B4

#A-219

B4

#A-221A1

#A-223

B2

#A-229

TRASH/RECYCLING

#A-227

ELEC

#A-215
MECH

#A-225

C3

#A-228

C5

#D-232 C7

#D-229

B2

#D-227
C1

#D-230

C3

#D-224

B1

#D-222

B1

#D-220

B1

#D-218

B3

#D-216

B3

#D-214

B3

#D-212

C1

#D-210

C3

#D-208

B3

#D-206

B3

#D-204

C4

#D-203

B2

#D-205

A1

#D-211

B4

#D-213
B4

#D-215

B2

#D-223

MECH

#D-209

TRASH/RECYCLING

#D-207
ELEC

#D-221

LOBBY

#B-1L1

LOBBY

#C-1L1

B3

#C-204

BELOW BELOW

BELOW

LOBBY

#D-102

C9

#A-203

B6

#B-208

C3

#A-210

DECK

#E-206

RAMP DOWN

RAMP UP

OPEN BELOW

B2

#A-209

B2

#A-211

C2

#A-205

B2

#D-225

C3

#C-208

B2

#C-229

C8

#C-224

B2

#B-209

BELOW

STAIR

#A-2S1

B6

#A-208

STAIR

#B-2S1

STAIR

#B-2S2

C2

#B-207

A1

#D-217

STAIR

#D-2S2

STAIR

#D-2S1

STAIR

#A-2S2

FREE WEIGHTS/TRX

#E-214

JACUZZI

#E-207

SAUNA

#E-205

YOGA STUDIO

#E-212

STAIR

#C-2S1

STAIR

#D-233
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OVERALL LEVEL 2

FLOOR PLAN

A2.21

3
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A-112   |    1" = 20'-0"1 OVERALL LEVEL 2 FLOOR PLAN
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C5
TWO BEDROOM (CORNER

ENTRY)

#C-332

C8
TWO BEDROOM (CORNER

ENTRY)

#C-324

1,050 SF

C6
TWO BEDROOM (CORNER

ENTRY)

#C-302

C4
TWO BEDROOM (ELEVATOR)

#C-303

A1
STUDIO (INSIDE CORNER)

#C-319

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#C-325

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#C-327

ELEC
#C-321

C3
TWO BEDROOM (CORNER

ENTRY)

#C-308

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#B-332

C3
TWO BEDROOM (CORNER

ENTRY)

#B-328

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#B-326

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#B-324

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#B-322
B3

ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#B-320

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#B-318

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#B-316

C1
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#B-314

C1
TWO BEDROOM (MIDDLE

ENTRY)

#B-312

C1
TWO BEDROOM (MIDDLE

ENTRY)

#B-305

910 SF

C9
TWO BEDROOM (CORNER

ENTRY)

#B-303

C2
TWO BEDROOM (CORNER

ENTRY)

#B-307

1,010 SF

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#B-309

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#B-311

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#B-313

A1
STUDIO (INSIDE CORNER)

#B-317

B4
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#B-319

B4
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#B-321

A1
STUDIO (INSIDE CORNER)

#B-323

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#B-329

C4
TWO BEDROOM (CORNER

ENTRY)

#B-331C6
TWO BEDROOM (CORNER

ENTRY)

#B-334

ELEC
#B-315

MECH
#B-325

TRASH/RECYCLING
#A-327

ELEC
#A-315

A3
STUDIO (C & D END)

510 SF

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#D-327

C7
TWO BEDROOM (CORNER

ENTRY)

1,000 SF

C3
TWO BEDROOM (CORNER

ENTRY)

#D-324

1,000 SF

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#D-322
B1

ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#D-320

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#D-318

600 SF

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#D-316

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#D-314

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#D-312

700 SF

C1
TWO BEDROOM (MIDDLE

ENTRY)

950 SF

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#D-306

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#D-304B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#D-305

650 SF

A1
STUDIO (INSIDE CORNER)

#D-311

550 SF

B4
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#D-313

A1
STUDIO (INSIDE CORNER)

#D-317

560 SF

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#D-323

C3
TWO BEDROOM (CORNER

ENTRY)

#D-308

1,000 SF

MECH
#D-307

TRASH/RECYCLING
#D-309

ELEC
#D-321

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

(156TH)

#B-304

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

(156TH)

#B-302

B6
ONE BEDROOM (156TH)

#B-308

660 SF

C5
TWO BEDROOM (CORNER

ENTRY)

#D-332

1,000 SF

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#A-332

C3
TWO BEDROOM (CORNER

ENTRY)

#A-328
B1

ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#A-326

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#A-324

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#A-322

C3
TWO BEDROOM (CORNER

ENTRY)

#A-310

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

(156TH)

#A-306

C9
TWO BEDROOM (CORNER

ENTRY)

#A-303

C2
TWO BEDROOM (CORNER

ENTRY)

#A-307

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#A-309

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#A-313

A1
STUDIO (INSIDE CORNER)

#A-317

B4
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#A-319

B4
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#A-321

A1
STUDIO (INSIDE CORNER)

#A-323

333 SF

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#A-329

C6
TWO BEDROOM (CORNER

ENTRY)

#A-334

B6
ONE BEDROOM (156TH)

#A-308

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

(156TH)

#A-304

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

(156TH)

#A-302

C1
TWO BEDROOM (MIDDLE

ENTRY)

#A-305

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#A-311

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#B-330

C3
TWO BEDROOM (CORNER

ENTRY)

#B-310

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#A-320

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#A-318

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#A-316

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#A-314

C1
TWO BEDROOM (MIDDLE

ENTRY)

950 SF

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

700 SF

C1
TWO BEDROOM (MIDDLE

ENTRY)

#C-326

C1
TWO BEDROOM (MIDDLE

ENTRY)

#C-328

A3
STUDIO (C & D END)

#C-331

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#C-322

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#C-320

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#C-318

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#C-316

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#C-314

B1
ONE BEDROOM OPEN

#C-312
C1

TWO BEDROOM (MIDDLE

ENTRY)

#C-310

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#C-306

B3
ONE BEDROOM LARGE

#C-304

C4
TWO BEDROOM (ELEVATOR)

#A-331

MECH
#A-325

C1
TWO BEDROOM (MIDDLE

ENTRY)

#D-330

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#D-325

B4
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#D-315

650 SF

B4
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#C-317

B4
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#C-313

A1
STUDIO (INSIDE CORNER)

#C-311

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#C-305

BUILDING EBUILDING F

TRASH/RECYCLING
#C-307

TRASH/RECYCLING
#B-327

STAIR
#A-3S2

STAIR
#A-3S1

CORRIDOR
#A-301

STAIR
#D-3S1

STAIR
#D-3S2

CORRIDOR
#D-300

CORRIDOR
#C-301

B2
ONE BEDROOM SMALL

#C-329

C7
TWO BEDROOM (CORNER

ENTRY)

#C-330

STAIR
#C-3S1

MECH
#C-309

CORRIDOR
#B-301

STAIR
#B-3S2

A2
STUDIO (ELEVATOR)

#D-326

480 SF

B1
ONE BEDROOM (156TH)

#B-306

650 SF

STAIR
#4108

C4
TWO BEDROOM (ELEVATOR)

#D-303

C6
TWO BEDROOM (CORNER

ENTRY)

#D-302

975 SF

C1
TWO BEDROOM (MIDDLE

ENTRY)

#D-328

STAIR
#B-3S1

A REFER TO SHEET A-001 FOR GENERAL NOTES

B SQUARE FOOT AREAS SHOWN ARE CALCULATED PER OWNER'S

RENTABLE AREA CALCULATION CRITERIA . SEE SHEET A-011

C DRIVE AISLE PATTERN WHERE SHOWN IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY
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C6

#A-634

B1

#A-629

A1

#A-623

B4

#A-621

B4

#A-619 A1

#A-617

ELEC

#A-615

B1

#A-613

B1

#A-611

B1

#A-609

B3

#A-632

STAIR

#A-6S1

C3

#A-628
B1

#A-626

B1

#A-624

B1

#A-622

B3

#A-620

B3

#A-618

B3

#A-616

B3

#A-614

C6

#A-612

C2

#A-607

STAIR

#A-6S2

A3

#A-602

A3

#A-604

A3

#A-606

B6

#A-608

TRASH/RECYCLING

#A-627

MECH

#A-625

CORRIDOR

#B-601
B3

#B-6S1

B3

#B-632

B4

#B-631

B1

#B-629

B3

#B-630

C3

#B-628

B1

#B-626

B1

#B-624

B1

#B-622

B3

#B-620

B3

#B-618

B3

#B-616

B1

#B-614

C6

#B-612

A1

#B-617B4

#B-619

B4

#B-621

A1

#B-623

ELEC

#B-625

TRASH/RECYCLING

#B-627

ELEC

#B-615

B6

#B-608

A3

#B-606

A3

#B-604

A3

#B-602

B1

#B-613

B1

#B-611

B1

#B-609

C2

#B-607

STAIR

#B-6S2

C6

?

C6

#C-602

B3

#C-604

B3

#C-606

C3

#C-608

C4

#C-603

B2

#C-605TRASH/RECYCLING

#C-607

MECH

#C-609A1

#C-611C1

#C-613

C1

#C-617

A1

#C-619

ELEC

#C-621

B2

#C-623

B2

#C-625

B2

#C-627

C7

#C-629

C1

#C-628

C1

#C-626

C8

#C-624

B3

#C-622

B3

#C-620

B3

#C-618

B1

#C-616

B1

#C-614

B1

#C-612

C1

#C-610

STAIR

#C-6S2
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ROOF BELOW

STAIR

#B-7S1

SKY LOUNGE

#B-731

B2

#B-729

A1

#B-723 B4

#B-721

B4

#B-719

A1

#B-717

ELEC

#B-715

B2

#B-713

B2

#B-711

B2

#B-709

C2

#B-707

STAIR

#B-7S2

A3

#B-702

A3

#B-704

A3

#B-706

B6

#B-708

B1

#B-726

B1

#B-724

B1

#B-722

B3

#B-720

B3

#B-718

B3

#B-716

B2

#B-714

C6

#B-712

MECH

#B-725

CORRIDOR

#B-701

SKY DECK

#A-734

SKY LOUNGE

#A-731

B2

#A-729

TRASH/RECYCLING

#A-727

MECH

#A-725

A1

#A-723

B4

#A-721

B4

#A-719 A1

#A-717

ELEC

#A-715

STAIR

#A-7S1

B1

#A-726

B1

#A-724

B1

#A-722

B3

#A-720

B3

#A-718

B3

#A-716

B3

#A-714

C6

#A-712

B6

#A-708

A3

#A-706

A3

#A-704

A3

#A-702

B2

#A-713

B2

#A-711

B2

#A-709

C2

#A-707

STAIR

#A-7S2

CORRIDOR

#A-701

STAIR

#C-7S2

R012R012 R012R012

CONCRETE SHEAR WALL

CONCRETE WALL

CMU WALL

UNIT-DEMISING WALL

16" x 24" CONC COLUMN, TYP UON

LEGEND
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3/8" / 1' - 0"3/8" / 1' - 0"

3/8" / 1' - 0"

3/8" / 1' - 0"

P010

R012R012 R012R012

P010

P010

P010

P010

P010

P010

KEY PLAN

A REFER TO SHEET A-001 FOR GENERAL NOTES

B ROOF SLOPE 1/4" PER FT MIN UON
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A-138   |2 AXON VIEW - ROOF TOP MECH ENCLOSURE

PERFORATED, CORRUGATED

ALUMINUM METAL PANELS OVER

TUBE STEEL STRUCTURAL FRAME
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C
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C

A
B

C

A
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C

A
B

C

F
E

DN DN DN DN

UP

A B
C

SQUARE FT OCC LOAD

OLF FUNCTIONREQ EXITS

4448

A-3

297

152

SQUARE FT OCC LOAD

OLF FUNCTIONREQ EXITS

50472

S-2

253

2002

SQUARE FT OCC LOAD

OLF FUNCTIONREQ EXITS

4475

B

45

1001

M
A

X
 D
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G
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L D

IST = 4
32'-6"

EXIT SEPARATION = 172'-6" > 144'-2"

E
X

IT
 S

E
P

A
R

A
T

IO
N

 =
 1
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4
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M
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IST = 270'-0
"

M
AX DIAGONAL DIST = 270'-0"

EXIT SEPARATION = 164'-6" > 90'-0"

EXIT SEPARATION = 165'-4" > 90'-0"

MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE = 189'-6" < 250'-0" MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE = 212'-10" < 250'-0"

MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE

=194'-5" < 250'-0"

MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE =200'-6" < 250'-0" MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE =298'-10" < 400'-0"

SQUARE FT OCC LOAD

OLF FUNCTIONREQ EXITS

1330

R-2

7

2001

SQUARE FT OCC LOAD

OLF FUNCTIONREQ EXITS

4397

R-2

22

2001

SQUARE FT OCC LOAD

OLF FUNCTIONREQ EXITS

86

S-2

1

3001

SQUARE FT OCC LOAD

OLF FUNCTIONREQ EXITS

24362

R-2

122

2002

SQUARE FT OCC LOAD

OLF FUNCTIONREQ EXITS

763

S-2

3

3001

ELECTRICAL

SQUARE FT OCC LOAD

OLF FUNCTIONREQ EXITS

948

S-2

4

3001 948 SF

BIKE PARKING

SQUARE FT OCC LOAD

OLF FUNCTIONREQ EXITS

364

S-2

2

3001

364 SF

BIKE PARKING

50,472 SF

LEVEL 1 PARKING

4,397 SF

BUILDING B LOBBY

SQUARE FT OCC LOAD

OLF FUNCTIONREQ EXITS

768

S-2

3

3001

SQUARE FT OCC LOAD

OLF FUNCTIONREQ EXITS

1535

S-2

6

3001

SQUARE FT OCC LOAD

OLF FUNCTIONREQ EXITS

489

S-2

2

3001

768 SF

KAYAK PARKING

1,535 SF

BIKE PARKING

489 SF

FIRE CONTROL

202 SF

MECH

SQUARE FT OCC LOAD

OLF FUNCTIONREQ EXITS

202

S-2

1

3001

124

25

25

124

25

25

149 149

4,475 SF

LEASING

110

55

55

261

87

87

45

23

23

SQUARE FT OCC LOAD

OLF FUNCTIONREQ EXITS

224

S-2

1

3001

SQUARE FT OCC LOAD

OLF FUNCTIONREQ EXITS

190

S-2

1

3001
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X D
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CHAIN LINK FENCE

CHAIN LINK FENCE

CHAIN LINK FENCE

SQUARE FT OCC LOAD

OLF FUNCTIONREQ EXITS

15966

S-2

80

2002

15,966 SF

LEVEL 1 GUEST PARKING

87

89

45

?

?

?

RAMP DOWN RAMP UP

DOOR EGRESS WIDTH

87 OCCUPANTS x 0.15" = 13.05"

36" PROVIDED

STAIR EGRESS WIDTH

87 OCCUPANTS x 0.2" = 17.4"

44" PROVIDED

DOOR EGRESS WIDTH

87 OCCUPANTS x 0.15" = 13.05"

36" PROVIDED

STAIR EGRESS WIDTH

87 OCCUPANTS x 0.2" = 17.4"

44" PROVIDED

EGRESS WIDTH

45 OCCUPANTS x 0.15" = 6.75"

36" DOOR PROVIDED

60" CORRIDOR PROVIDED

46

46

SQUARE FT OCC LOAD

OLF FUNCTIONREQ EXITS

84

S-2

1

3001

EGRESS WIDTH

46 OCCUPANTS x 0.15" = 6.9"

72" PROVIDED

EGRESS WIDTH

55 OCCUPANTS x 0.15" = 8.25"

72" PROVIDED

EGRESS WIDTH

55 OCCUPANTS x 0.15" = 8.25"

36" DOOR PROVIDED

60" CORRIDOR PROVIDED

EGRESS WIDTH

25 OCCUPANTS x 0.15" = 3.75"

72" PROVIDED

DOOR EGRESS WIDTH

25 OCCUPANTS x 0.15" = 3.75"

36" PROVIDED

STAIR EGRESS WIDTH

25 OCCUPANTS x 0.2" = 5"

44" PROVIDED

EGRESS WIDTH

25 OCCUPANTS x 0.15" = 3.75"

72" PROVIDED

EGRESS WIDTH

150 OCCUPANTS x 0.15" = 22.5"

72" PROVIDED
EGRESS WIDTH

150 OCCUPANTS x 0.15" = 22.5"

72" PROVIDED

FIRE CONTROL

CENTER

SQUARE FT OCC LOAD

OLF FUNCTIONREQ EXITS

164

S-2

1

3001

SQUARE FT OCC LOAD

OLF FUNCTIONREQ EXITS

157

S-2

1

3001

20 Min

45 Min

20 Min

25

25

25

EGRESS WIDTH

25 OCCUPANTS x 0.15" = 3.75"

36" DOOR PROVIDED

48" PROVIDED IN PATHWAY

SQUARE FT OCC LOAD

OLF FUNCTIONREQ EXITS

24274

R-2

122

2002

25

25

25

DOOR EGRESS WIDTH

25 OCCUPANTS x 0.15" = 3.75"

36" PROVIDED

STAIR EGRESS WIDTH

25 OCCUPANTS x 0.2" = 5"

44" PROVIDED

EGRESS WIDTH

25 OCCUPANTS x 0.15" = 3.75"

36" DOOR PROVIDED

48" PROVIDED IN PATHWAY

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

24,362 SF

BUILDING C LOBBY

24,274 SF

BUILDING D LOBBY

M
A
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M
A

X
 D

IA
G

O
N

A
L 

D
IS

T 
=
 8

5
'-7

"
EXIT SEPARATION = 101'-9" > 79'-10"

4

1,748 SF

BUILDING A LOBBY

4

SQUARE FT OCC LOAD

OLF FUNCTIONREQ EXITS

1748

R-2

0

2000

CORRIDOR

LIFE SAFETY SUMMARY TAG

1-HR SMOKE BARRIER W/ 20 MIN OPENING

SMOKE PARTITION NON-RATED OPENINGS
SQUARE FT OCC LOAD

OLF FUNCTIONREQ EXITS

xx

x40

x2

150

x2

LEGEND

1-HR FIRE PARTITION W/ 45 MIN OPENING

1-HR AT CORRIDOR W/ 20 MIN OPENING (45

MIN AT TRASH ROOMS PER 1BC 713.13.3)

2-HR FIRE BARRIER W/ 90 MIN OPENING

3-HR FIRE WALL W/ 3-HR OPENING

MAX OPENING AREA 25% OF WALL

PATH OF EGRESS

1-HR FIRE BARRIER W/ 45 MIN OPENING

2 HOUR RATED EXIT

STAIR ENCLOSURE

2 HOUR RATED EXIT

PASSAGEWAY

1 HOUR RATED

CORRIDOR

E
X

IT
 C

O
M

P
O

N
E

N
T

S

2 HOUR ELEVATOR HOISTWAY

2 HOUR MECHANICAL SHAFT

DIRECTIONAL EXIT SIGN (SHADED

PORTION INDICATES ILLUMINATED FACE

RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

3 HOUR MECHANICAL SHAFT

RATED ENCLOSURES ENCLOSING ELEMENTS SYMBOLS & ELEMENTS

EXIT SIGN AT DOOR

100 OCCUPANT LOAD OF FLOOR OR AREA

100 OCCUPANT LOAD PER EXIT

SURFACE MOUNTED FIRE EXTINGUISHERF.E.

1. STANDPIPE WITH HOSE CONNECTION OCCURS AT ALL PRESSURIZED STAIR MID-LANDINGS

2. SEE SHEET A-028 FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS PLAN
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A-031   |    1" = 20'-0"1 LEVEL 1 FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY PLAN

REVISION DATE REASON FOR ISSUE
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A
B

CA
B

C

UP A
B

C

A
B

C

A
B

C

A
B

C

A
B

C

A
B

C UP

UP

UP

DN DN

DN DN

A B
C

UP

UP

UP

SQUARE FT OCC LOAD

OLF FUNCTIONREQ EXITS

6780

A-3

136

502

6,780 SF

FITNESS

INCLUDES EXTERIOR DECK

M
AX D

IA
GONAL D

IST = 270'-4
"

1/3
 M

IN
 EXIT D

IST =
 90'-1

"

M
AX DIAGONAL DIST = 270'-6"

M
IN 1/3 EXIT DIST = 90'-2"

MAX DIAGONAL DIST = 294'-4"

MIN 1/3 EXIT DIST = 98'-1"

MAX D
IAGONAL D

IST = 294'-6
"

MIN
 1/3

 EXIT D
IST = 98'-2

"

EXIT SEPARATION = 165'-4" > 90'-1"

EXIT SEPARATION = 165'-8" > 90'-2"
EXIT SEPARATION = 164'-6" > 94'-2"

EXIT SEPARATION = 163'-8" > 98'-1"

M
AX D

IA
GONAL D

IS
T =

 1
17'-1

"

SQUARE FT OCC LOAD

OLF FUNCTIONREQ EXITS

25033

R-2

126

2002

SQUARE FT OCC LOAD

OLF FUNCTIONREQ EXITS

188

S

1

3001

SQUARE FT OCC LOAD

OLF FUNCTIONREQ EXITS

179

S

1

3001

MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE =188'-6" < 250'-0"

123

62

SQUARE FT OCC LOAD

OLF FUNCTIONREQ EXITS

Not

Enclosed

R-2

116

2002

SQUARE FT OCC LOAD

OLF FUNCTIONREQ EXITS

187

S

1

3001
SQUARE FT OCC LOAD

OLF FUNCTIONREQ EXITS

178

S

1

3001

SQUARE FT OCC LOAD

OLF FUNCTIONREQ EXITS

179

S

1

3001

SQUARE FT OCC LOAD

OLF FUNCTIONREQ EXITS

Not

Enclosed

R-2

121

2002

SQUARE FT OCC LOAD

OLF FUNCTIONREQ EXITS

187

S

1

3001

SQUARE FT OCC LOAD

OLF FUNCTIONREQ EXITS

Not

Enclosed

R-2

120

2002

SQUARE FT OCC LOAD

OLF FUNCTIONREQ EXITS

187

S

1

3001

SQUARE FT OCC LOAD

OLF FUNCTIONREQ EXITS

179

S

1

3001

INCLUDES EXTERIOR COVERED

BALCONIES & DECKS, TYP

62

20 Min

20 Min

45 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min
20 Min 20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min 20 Min

20 Min20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min 20 Min

20 Min

20 Min20 Min20 Min
20 Min20 Min20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

128

64

64

MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE =191'-0" < 250'-0"

DOOR EGRESS WIDTH

62 OCCUPANTS x 0.15" = 9.3"

36" PROVIDED

STAIR EGRESS WIDTH

62 OCCUPANTS x 0.2" = 12.4"

44" PROVIDED

DOOR EGRESS WIDTH

62 OCCUPANTS x 0.15" = 9.3"

36" PROVIDED

STAIR EGRESS WIDTH

62 OCCUPANTS x 0.2" = 12.4"

44" PROVIDED

DOOR EGRESS WIDTH

64 OCCUPANTS x 0.15" = 9.6"

36" PROVIDED

STAIR EGRESS WIDTH

64 OCCUPANTS x 0.2" = 12.8"

44" PROVIDED

DOOR EGRESS WIDTH

64 OCCUPANTS x 0.15" = 9.6"

36" PROVIDED

STAIR EGRESS WIDTH

64 OCCUPANTS x 0.2" = 12.8"

44" PROVIDED

DOOR EGRESS WIDTH

61 OCCUPANTS x 0.15" = 9.15"

36" PROVIDED

STAIR EGRESS WIDTH

61 OCCUPANTS x 0.2" = 12.2"

44" PROVIDED

DOOR EGRESS WIDTH

61 OCCUPANTS x 0.15" = 9.15"

36" PROVIDED

STAIR EGRESS WIDTH

61 OCCUPANTS x 0.2" = 12.2"

44" PROVIDED

DOOR EGRESS WIDTH

59 OCCUPANTS x 0.15" = 8.9"

36" PROVIDED

STAIR EGRESS WIDTH

59 OCCUPANTS x 0.2" = 11.8"

44" PROVIDED

DOOR EGRESS WIDTH

59 OCCUPANTS x 0.15" = 8.9"

36" PROVIDED

STAIR EGRESS WIDTH

59 OCCUPANTS x 0.2" = 11.8"

44" PROVIDED

122

61

61

118

MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE =183'-0" < 250'-0"

59

59

MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE =186'-6" < 250'-0"

46 46

46

DOOR EGRESS WIDTH

46 OCCUPANTS x 0.15" = 6.9"

36" PROVIDED

DOOR EGRESS WIDTH

46 OCCUPANTS x 0.15" = 6.9"

36" PROVIDED

DOOR EGRESS WIDTH

46 OCCUPANTS x 0.15" = 6.9"

36" PROVIDED

STAIR EGRESS WIDTH

46 OCCUPANTS x 0.2" = 9.2"

60" PROVIDED

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

1. STANDPIPE WITH HOSE CONNECTION OCCURS AT ALL PRESSURIZED STAIR MID-LANDINGS

2. SEE SHEET A-028 FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS PLAN

GENERAL NOTES
LIFE SAFETY SUMMARY TAG

1-HR SMOKE BARRIER W/ 20 MIN OPENING

SMOKE PARTITION NON-RATED OPENINGS
SQUARE FT OCC LOAD

OLF FUNCTIONREQ EXITS

xx

x40

x2

150

x2

LEGEND

1-HR FIRE PARTITION W/ 45 MIN OPENING

1-HR AT CORRIDOR W/ 20 MIN OPENING (45

MIN AT TRASH ROOMS PER 1BC 713.13.3)

2-HR FIRE BARRIER W/ 90 MIN OPENING

3-HR FIRE WALL W/ 3-HR OPENING

MAX OPENING AREA 25% OF WALL

PATH OF EGRESS

1-HR FIRE BARRIER W/ 45 MIN OPENING

2 HOUR RATED EXIT

STAIR ENCLOSURE

2 HOUR RATED EXIT

PASSAGEWAY

1 HOUR RATED

CORRIDOR

E
X

IT
 C

O
M

P
O

N
E

N
T

S

2 HOUR ELEVATOR HOISTWAY

2 HOUR MECHANICAL SHAFT

DIRECTIONAL EXIT SIGN (SHADED

PORTION INDICATES ILLUMINATED FACE

RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

3 HOUR MECHANICAL SHAFT

RATED ENCLOSURES ENCLOSING ELEMENTS SYMBOLS & ELEMENTS

EXIT SIGN AT DOOR

100 OCCUPANT LOAD OF FLOOR OR AREA

100 OCCUPANT LOAD PER EXIT

SURFACE MOUNTED FIRE EXTINGUISHERF.E.
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A
B

CA
B

C

UP

DN

A
B

C

A
B

C

A
B

C

A
B

C

A
B

C

A
B

C

DN

UP

DN

DN

UP

UP

A B
C

UP

DN

DN

UP

DN

UP

1. STANDPIPE WITH HOSE CONNECTION OCCURS AT ALL PRESSURIZED STAIR MID-LANDINGS

2. SEE SHEET A-028 FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS PLAN

GENERAL NOTES
LIFE SAFETY SUMMARY TAG

1-HR SMOKE BARRIER W/ 20 MIN OPENING

SMOKE PARTITION NON-RATED OPENINGS
SQUARE FT OCC LOAD

OLF FUNCTIONREQ EXITS

xx

x40

x2

150

x2

LEGEND

1-HR FIRE PARTITION W/ 45 MIN OPENING

1-HR AT CORRIDOR W/ 20 MIN OPENING (45

MIN AT TRASH ROOMS PER 1BC 713.13.3)

2-HR FIRE BARRIER W/ 90 MIN OPENING

3-HR FIRE WALL W/ 3-HR OPENING

MAX OPENING AREA 25% OF WALL

PATH OF EGRESS

1-HR FIRE BARRIER W/ 45 MIN OPENING

2 HOUR RATED EXIT

STAIR ENCLOSURE

2 HOUR RATED EXIT

PASSAGEWAY

1 HOUR RATED

CORRIDOR

E
X

IT
 C

O
M

P
O

N
E

N
T

S

2 HOUR ELEVATOR HOISTWAY

2 HOUR MECHANICAL SHAFT

DIRECTIONAL EXIT SIGN (SHADED

PORTION INDICATES ILLUMINATED FACE

RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

3 HOUR MECHANICAL SHAFT

RATED ENCLOSURES ENCLOSING ELEMENTS SYMBOLS & ELEMENTS

EXIT SIGN AT DOOR

100 OCCUPANT LOAD OF FLOOR OR AREA

100 OCCUPANT LOAD PER EXIT

SURFACE MOUNTED FIRE EXTINGUISHERF.E.

SQUARE FT OCC LOAD

OLF FUNCTIONREQ EXITS

Not

Enclosed

R-2

137

2002

SQUARE FT OCC LOAD

OLF FUNCTIONREQ EXITS

181

S

1

3001

SQUARE FT OCC LOAD

OLF FUNCTIONREQ EXITS

187

S

1

3001

SQUARE FT OCC LOAD

OLF FUNCTIONREQ EXITS

26886

R-2

136

2002

SQUARE FT OCC LOAD

OLF FUNCTIONREQ EXITS

187

S

1

3001

SQUARE FT OCC LOAD

OLF FUNCTIONREQ EXITS

178

S

1

3001

SQUARE FT OCC LOAD

OLF FUNCTIONREQ EXITS

176

S

1

3001

SQUARE FT OCC LOAD

OLF FUNCTIONREQ EXITS

Not

Enclosed

R-2

128

2002

SQUARE FT OCC LOAD

OLF FUNCTIONREQ EXITS

184

S

1

3001

SQUARE FT OCC LOAD

OLF FUNCTIONREQ EXITS

Not

Enclosed

R-2

126

2002

SQUARE FT OCC LOAD

OLF FUNCTIONREQ EXITS

187

S

1

3001

SQUARE FT OCC LOAD

OLF FUNCTIONREQ EXITS

179

S

1

3001

130

65

65

139

70

70

128

64

64

138

69

69

M
AX D

IA
GONAL D

IST = 270'-4
"

1/3
 M

IN
 EXIT D

IST =
 90'-1

"

M
AX DIAGONAL DIST = 270'-6"

M
IN 1/3 EXIT DIST = 90'-2"

MAX DIAGONAL DIST = 294'-4"

MIN 1/3 EXIT DIST = 98'-1"

MAX D
IAGONAL D

IST = 294'-6
"

MIN
 1/3

 EXIT D
IST = 98'-2

"

EXIT SEPARATION = 165'-4" > 90'-1"

EXIT SEPARATION = 165'-8" > 90'-2"
EXIT SEPARATION = 164'-6" > 94'-2"

EXIT SEPARATION = 163'-8" > 98'-1"

DOOR EGRESS WIDTH

65 OCCUPANTS x 0.15" = 9.75"

36" PROVIDED

STAIR EGRESS WIDTH

65 OCCUPANTS x 0.2" = 13"

44" PROVIDED

DOOR EGRESS WIDTH

65 OCCUPANTS x 0.15" = 9.75"

36" PROVIDED

STAIR EGRESS WIDTH

65 OCCUPANTS x 0.2" = 13"

44" PROVIDED

DOOR EGRESS WIDTH

70 OCCUPANTS x 0.15" = 10.5"

36" PROVIDED

STAIR EGRESS WIDTH

70 OCCUPANTS x 0.2" = 14"

44" PROVIDED

DOOR EGRESS WIDTH

70 OCCUPANTS x 0.15" = 10.5"

36" PROVIDED

STAIR EGRESS WIDTH

70 OCCUPANTS x 0.2" = 14"

44" PROVIDED

DOOR EGRESS WIDTH

64 OCCUPANTS x 0.15" = 9.6"

36" PROVIDED

STAIR EGRESS WIDTH

64 OCCUPANTS x 0.2" = 12.8"

44" PROVIDED

DOOR EGRESS WIDTH

64 OCCUPANTS x 0.15" = 9.6"

36" PROVIDED

STAIR EGRESS WIDTH

64 OCCUPANTS x 0.2" = 12.8"

44" PROVIDED

DOOR EGRESS WIDTH

69 OCCUPANTS x 0.15" = 10.4"

36" PROVIDED

STAIR EGRESS WIDTH

69 OCCUPANTS x 0.2" = 13.8"

44" PROVIDED

DOOR EGRESS WIDTH

69 OCCUPANTS x 0.15" = 10.4"

36" PROVIDED

STAIR EGRESS WIDTH

69 OCCUPANTS x 0.2" = 13.8"

44" PROVIDED

MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE =183'-0" < 250'-0"

MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE =186'-6" < 250'-0"

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min
20 Min 20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min
20 Min

20 Min
20 Min

20 Min

20 Min
20 Min

20 Min

20 Min
20 Min

20 Min 20 Min 20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

45 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min 20 Min 20 Min 20 Min

20 Min20 Min

20 Min

20 Min 20 Min

20 Min 20 Min 20 Min

20 Min

20 Min
20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min20 Min

20 Min
20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

20 Min

MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE =188'-6" < 250'-0"

MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE =191'-0" < 250'-0"
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E002 E003E006E001

E021E005 E007E011
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E001

E003

E005

E011

E023

BRICK VENEER WALL, ENDICOTT

MANGANESE IRONSPOT

CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE
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E004E004

E004
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19 NOV 2015

MATERIALS & COLOR

SAMPLES

A4.01

4
0

REVISION DATE REASON FOR ISSUE

A 03.13.2015 DR SUBMITTAL

KEYED NOTES
E001 FIBER CEMENT PANEL WITH PRE-FABRICATED ALUMINUM TRIM,

PAINT COLOR 1

E002 FIBER CEMENT PANEL WITH PRE-FABRICATED ALUMINUM TRIM,

PAINT COLOR 2

E003 FIBER CEMENT PANEL WITH PRE-FABRICATED ALUMINUM TRIM,

PAINT COLOR 3

E004 FIBER CEMENT PANEL WITH PRE-FABRICATED ALUMINUM TRIM,

PAINT COLOR 4

E005 HORIZONTAL WOOD SIDING & SOFFIT, 6" WESTERN RED CEDAR

TONGUE & GROOVE

E006 ALUMINUM & GLASS GUARDRAIL SYSTEM, BLACK

POWDER-COATED FINISH

E007 VINYL CASEMENT/FIXED WINDOW AND DOORS, WHITE FRAME,

TYP

E011 BRICK VENEER WALL, ENDICOTT MANGANESE IRONSPOT,

VELOUR TEXTURE, NORMAN 1/3 RUNNING BOND

E021 CABLE GUARDRAIL, BLACK POWDER-COATED FINISH

E023 CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE WALL

Benjamin Moore Barrel Brown 2098-10

Benjamin Moore Ozark Shadows AC-26

WESTERN RED CEDAR HORIZONTAL

T&G SIDING

Benjamin moore White Wisp OC-54

Benjamin Moore Turmeric AC-27



E001 E002E011

E021E011E011

E006E004 E004

LEVEL 2.AB

384.00'

LEVEL 3.AB

394.33'

LEVEL 4.AB

404.33'

LEVEL 5.AB

414.33'

LEVEL 6.AB

424.33'

LEVEL 7.AB

434.33'

E003 E001E006 E002 E011E005

E005 E011E002E005

E007

E005 E021

E004 E004
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OVERALL ELEVATIONS

A4.21

4
1

A-201   |    1" = 20'-0"1 OVERALL SOUTH ELEVATION

A-201   |    1" = 20'-0"2 OVERALL EAST ELEVATION

KEYED NOTES
E001 FIBER CEMENT PANEL WITH PRE-FABRICATED ALUMINUM TRIM,

PAINT COLOR 1

E002 FIBER CEMENT PANEL WITH PRE-FABRICATED ALUMINUM TRIM,

PAINT COLOR 2

E003 FIBER CEMENT PANEL WITH PRE-FABRICATED ALUMINUM TRIM,

PAINT COLOR 3

E004 FIBER CEMENT PANEL WITH PRE-FABRICATED ALUMINUM TRIM,

PAINT COLOR 4

E005 HORIZONTAL WOOD SIDING & SOFFIT, 6" WESTERN RED CEDAR

TONGUE & GROOVE

E006 ALUMINUM & GLASS GUARDRAIL SYSTEM, BLACK

POWDER-COATED FINISH

E007 VINYL CASEMENT/FIXED WINDOW AND DOORS, WHITE FRAME,

TYP

E011 BRICK VENEER WALL, ENDICOTT MANGANESE IRONSPOT,

VELOUR TEXTURE, NORMAN 1/3 RUNNING BOND

E021 CABLE GUARDRAIL, BLACK POWDER-COATED FINISH
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OVERALL ELEVATIONS

A4.31

4
2

A-202   |    1" = 20'-0"1 OVERALL NORTH ELEVATION

A-202   |    1" = 20'-0"2 OVERALL WEST ELEVATION

KEYED NOTES
E001 FIBER CEMENT PANEL WITH PRE-FABRICATED ALUMINUM TRIM,

PAINT COLOR 1

E002 FIBER CEMENT PANEL WITH PRE-FABRICATED ALUMINUM TRIM,

PAINT COLOR 2

E003 FIBER CEMENT PANEL WITH PRE-FABRICATED ALUMINUM TRIM,

PAINT COLOR 3

E004 FIBER CEMENT PANEL WITH PRE-FABRICATED ALUMINUM TRIM,

PAINT COLOR 4

E005 HORIZONTAL WOOD SIDING & SOFFIT, 6" WESTERN RED CEDAR

TONGUE & GROOVE

E006 ALUMINUM & GLASS GUARDRAIL SYSTEM, BLACK

POWDER-COATED FINISH

E007 VINYL CASEMENT/FIXED WINDOW AND DOORS, WHITE FRAME,

TYP

E010 GARAGE ENTRY/EXIT

E011 BRICK VENEER WALL, ENDICOTT MANGANESE IRONSPOT, VELOUR

TEXTURE, NORMAN 1/3 RUNNING BOND

E012 EXHAUST LOUVER 9'-0" H X 30'-0" W

E021 CABLE GUARDRAIL, BLACK POWDER-COATED FINISH

E023 CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE WALL

P010 MECHANICAL SCREEN (PERFORATED CORRUGATED ALUM SHEET,

SIDES AND TOP)

S005 ACCESS-CONTROLLED 6' GATE/FENCE

S012 GABIAN LANDSCAPE RETAINING WALL

S018 ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMER

S021 STORMWATER BIFILTRATION/RETENTION SYSTEM

S022 TRUCK TURNAROUND

S024 SINGLE ARM BARRIER GATE/OPERATOR

S037 PUBLIC ARTWORK - LIGHTED COLUMN

S038 PUBLIC BENCH
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OVERALL SITE SECTIONS
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A-212   |    1" = 20'-0"1 SECTION

A-212   |    1" = 20'-0"2 SECTION

A-212   |    1" = 20'-0"3 SECTION
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A-213   |    1" = 20'-0"1 SITE SECTION - SOUTH

A-213   |    1" = 20'-0"2 SITE SECTION - NORTH

A-213   |    1" = 20'-0"4 SITE SECTION - WEST
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EXISTING TREES

0 120603015

NOTES:

 PERIMETER TREE RETENTION REQUIREMENT: 100% OF TREES (PERIMETER TREES 109-123

EXEMPTED PER 20.20.900 D.1, BECAUSE OF REQUIRED BIKE LANE AND CURB CHANGES)

 SITE INTERIOR TREE RETENTION REQUIREMENT: 15% OF DIAMETER INCHES:

 0.15*958(INTERIOR TOTAL DBH)=165.9"

 TOTAL RETAINED DBH:  143

 TOTAL PROPOSED 2.5" CAL STREET TREES (SEE L200 PLANTING PLAN):  20

 TOTAL PROPOSED NON-STREET TREES:  286

 TOTAL NEW TREES PROPOSED:  306

 TOTAL NEW DBH PROPOSED: 424

 TOTAL DBH: 567 (59%)
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IRRIGATION NOTES

1.
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R

POINT OF CONNECTION ASSEMBLY (P.O.C.)

3.

2.

5.

4. 120 VOLT ELECTRICAL POWER AT THE AUTOMATIC CONTROLLER LOCATION SHALL BE PROVIDED

BY THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.  IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE ELECTRICAL

CONTRACTOR TO MAKE THE FINAL 120V HARD-WIRE HOOKUP TO THE CONTROLLER.

IRRIGATION SYSTEMS SHALL BE DESIGNED WITH PROVISIONS FOR WINTERIZATION BY PROVIDING

QUICK COUPLER VALVES AT ALL LOW POINTS AND A MEANS TO BLOW OUT IRRIGATION SYSTEM

PIPES WITH PRESSURIZED AIR.  SLOPE PIPE AT 1/2" MIN. TO DRAINS.

THIS DESIGN IS DIAGRAMMATIC.  ALL PIPING, VALVES, ETC. SHOWN WITHIN PAVED AREAS AND TURF

AREAS ARE FOR DESIGN CLARIFICATION ONLY AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN PLANTING AREAS

EXCEPT WHERE SHOWN IN SLEAVING UNDER PAVEMENT. AVOID ANY CONFLICTS BETWEEN THE

SPRINKLER SYSTEM, PLANTING AND ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES.

THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM DESIGN IS BASED ON THE MINIMUM OPERATING PRESSURE (30 PSI) AND

THE MAXIMUM FLOW DEMAND SHOWN ON THE IRRIGATION DRAWINGS. THE IRRIGATION

CONTRACTOR  SHALL VERIFY WATER PRESSURE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.  REPORT ANY DIFFERENCE

BETWEEN THE WATER PRESSURE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS AND THE ACTUAL PRESSURE

READING AT THE IRRIGATION POINT OF CONNECTION TO THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

7.

6.

PROVIDE SLEEVES WHERE MAINLINE AND LATERALS PASS UNDER PAVEMENT.

WHERE THE FIELD CONDITIONS REQUIRE ADJUSTMENTS, EMITTERS SHALL BE ADDED OR DELETED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE IRRIGATION LEGEND OR MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.  PIPE SIZING

SHALL BE ADJUSTED ACCORDINGLY, AND WATER VELOCITY SHALL NOT EXCEED 5 FEET PER SECOND.

 DO NOT WILLFULLY INSTALL THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS WHEN IT IS

APPARENT IN THE FIELD THAT OBSTRUCTIONS, GRADE DIFFERENCES, OR DIFFERENCES IN THE

AREA DIMENSIONS EXIST THAT MIGHT NOT HAVE BEEN CONSIDERED IN THE ENGINEERING. SUCH

OBSTRUCTIONS OR DIFFERENCES SHOULD BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE OWNER'S

REPRESENTATIVE.  IN THE EVENT THIS NOTIFICATION IS NOT PERFORMED, THE IRRIGATION

CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY REVISIONS NECESSARY.

 MIN. PIPE SIZE

1-1/2 INCH

1-1/4 INCH

1 INCH

3/4 INCH

GALLONS 

0 - 10    

10 - 16

16 - 26

26 - 35
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POC

8. SEE IRRIGATION DETAILS -  SHEET L4.1

9. PROVIDE PRS DIAL AT VALVE FOR ROTORS ON DECK (WHERE SOIL IS TOO SHALLOW FOR PRS

BODIES) IF PRESSURE IS ABOVE 45 PSI.  PROVIDE SAM P45 BODIES FOR HEADS WITH

PRESSURE OVER 45 PSI.

10. ALL SPRINKLER AND ROTOR BODIES TO BE RAINBIRD 1800 SERIES.  USE 2" POP-UPS ON

DECK.  USE APROPRIATE POP-UP HEIGHTS FOR EACH TYPE OF PLANTING.

POC

POC
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43

28

29

30

31

33

32

36

37

42

40

39

41

38

ETxPFxHAxCF/IE

spray=0.625,
drip=.925,
rotator=0.7*

Hydrozone Estimated Water Use ET Plant Factor Area(sf) CF Irrigation efficiency

1 46134 14.49 0.5 6419 0.62 0.625
2 37135 14.49 0.5 5167 0.62 0.625
3 815 14.49 0.3 189 0.62 0.625
4 9470 14.49 0.4 1647 0.62 0.625
5 13546 14.49 0.4 2356 0.62 0.625
6 38011 14.49 0.4 6611 0.62 0.625
7 41239 14.49 1 2869 0.62 0.625
8 39284 14.49 0.6 4555 0.62 0.625
9 457 14.49 0.3 157 0.62 0.925
10 11934 14.49 0.6 2048 0.62 0.925
11 1597 14.49 0.6 274 0.62 0.925
12 4813 14.49 0.6 826 0.62 0.925
13 571 14.49 0.4 147 0.62 0.925
14 670 14.49 0.6 115 0.62 0.925
15 25514 14.49 1 1775 0.62 0.625
16 2538 14.49 0.3 871 0.62 0.925
17 4391 14.49 0.1 4521 0.62 0.925

18 23674 14.49 1 1647 0.62 0.625
19 6104 14.49 0.5 1257 0.62 0.925
20 3304 14.49 0.3 1134 0.62 0.925
21 1929 14.49 0.3 662 0.62 0.925
22 17762 14.49 0.6 3048 0.62 0.925
23 2172 14.49 0.4 559 0.62 0.925
24 2719 14.49 0.4 700 0.62 0.925
25 7138 14.49 0.5 1470 0.62 0.925
26 35892 14.49 1 2497 0.62 0.625
27 6915 14.49 0.5 1424 0.62 0.925
28 4332 14.49 0.4 1115 0.62 0.925
29 2103 14.49 0.5 433 0.62 0.925
30 4437 14.49 0.4 1142 0.62 0.925
31 31910 14.49 1 2220 0.62 0.625
32 836 14.49 0.3 287 0.62 0.925
33 552 14.49 0.4 142 0.62 0.925
34 4983 14.49 0.1 5131 0.62 0.925
35 14633 14.49 1 1018 0.62 0.625
36 8368 14.49 0.4 2154 0.62 0.925
37 3419 14.49 0.4 880 0.62 0.925

38 7200 14.49 0.7 1059 0.62 0.925
39 16588 14.49 1 1154 0.62 0.625
40 5670 14.49 0.7 834 0.62 0.925

41 1938 14.49 0.7 285 0.62 0.925

42 9593 14.49 0.7 1411 0.62 0.925

43 309 14.49 0.3 106 0.62 0.925

44 18987 14.49 0.7 1887 0.62 0.625

45 1659 14.49 0.4 427 0.62 0.925

46 9293 14.49 0.4 2392 0.62 0.925

47 15122 14.49 1 1052 0.62 0.625

48 31134 14.49 0.5 4332 0.62 0.625

49 1593 14.49 0.4 410 0.62 0.925

50 1678 14.49 0.4 432 0.62 0.925
51 7432 14.49 0.4 1913 0.62 0.925
52 12347 14.49 1 859 0.62 0.625

total landscape area: 88020
total estimated water use: 632603.3

predicted water use: 601842.5
balance: 30760.76

44

45
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51

52
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ATTACHMENT B – SEPA Checklist 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

































ATTACHMENT C – Certificate of Concurrency 




